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| 6:00 P.M. OPENING BUSINESS |

1.

2.

3.

4.

CALL TO ORDER
iy J. Bauer, President
aiy J. Barbieri, Clerk
aiiy S. Hennike, Member
aiy M. Howser, Member
aiiy D. Lander, Member

PUBLIC SESSION
.1 Flag Salute

ACTION ITEM: Adoption of Agenda
The Board will review the agenda prior to adoption, taking this opportunity to
re-sequence or table agenda topics.

OPEN HEARING

Members of the public are encouraged to address the Board concerning any
item on the agenda either before or during the Board's consideration of the
item. Under the Brown Act and open meeting laws, members of the public
shall also be given an opportunity to address the Board on any item of interest
that is not on the agenda but within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board.
Individual speakers shall be allowed three minutes to address the Board on
each agenda or non-agenda item. Members of the community may address the
Board at this time. Signing in is not necessary. (Education Code 35145.5,
Government Code 54954.3, Board Bylaw 9323)



DISCUSSION ITEM |

5.

DISCUSSION ITEM: Health and Safety in the District
The Board will discuss strategies to uphold our focus on high quality instruction as we continue to
monitor information relating to the Coronavirus 2019 (COVID — 19).

REPORTS |

10.

11.

REPORT: Student Council
J. Romig, president, will report on Student Council activities.

REPORT: Parent Teacher Organization
K. Romney, president, will report on PTO activities.

REPORT: Gold Trail Federation of Educators
D. Matyac, president, will report on Federation activities.

REPORT: Facilities and Maintenance
B. Jackson, Maintenance/Custodian supervisor, will report on project updates, future plans and
goals of the facilities and maintenance department of the district.

REPORT: English Learner Program Evaluation
J. Perez will report on the progress of English learners towards proficiency in English. (Board
Policy 6174)

REPORT: Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP)
S. Lyons, superintendent, will report on the current status of the District’s 2020-2021 LCAP.
(Board Policy 0640)

CONSENT |

12.

CONSENT ITEM
The items listed below are passed in one motion without discussion. Any item may be pulled
from the Consent Agenda by the Board. (BB 9322)
1 Meeting Minutes (Board Bylaw 9324)
Regular Meeting of February 13, 2020
Special Meeting of February 25, 2020
The Board will take action to approve the minutes.
2 Warrants (Board Policy 3314)
The Board will take action to approve the expenditures.



3 Personnel
Hiring
C. Fanning, Administrative Assistant, 1.0 FTE, effective May 4, 2020
Resignation
C. Dirickx, Bus Driver, 4.0 hours per day, effective March 27, 2020
C. Fanning, Office Clerk, 0.5 hours per day, effective March 4, 2020
T. Orio, Administrative Assistant, 1.0 FTE, amendment to effective date, from June 30, 2020 to
May 29, 2020.
The Board will take action to approve the personnel activity.
4 Service Agreement with Paradigm Healthcare Services, LLC, for Medi-Cal billing
The Board will take action to approve the agreement.
5 AT&T Switched Ethernet Service Contract
The Board will take action to approve the contract.
.6 Surplus (BP/AR 3270)
The Board will take action to approve the disposition.

| ACTION |

13.  ACTION: 2019-20 Second Interim Financial Report
A. Harte, Chief Business Officer, will present the mandated report to the Board for approval. The

Board will take action to accept the report. (AR3460)

14. ACTION ITEM: Annual Review of Board Policy/Administrative Regulation 6145
Extracurricular and Co-Curricular Activities
The Board will review subject policy and regulation to make any updates or changes.

| DISCUSSION ITEMS |

15. DISCUSSION ITEM: Administrative Reports
S. Lyons will report on activities relevant to District and Sutter’s Mill School site business.
B. Holler will report on activities relevant to Gold Trail School site business.
A. Harte will be available to answer question relevant to financial business.
Board members will report on activities relevant to District business.

| CLOSED SESSION |

16. CLOSED SESSION OPEN HEARING
Members of the public may take this opportunity to comment on Closed Session agenda items.

17. CLOSED SESSION
The Board will adjourn to Closed Session pursuant to Government Code 54957. Closed Session
attendants: Board Members, superintendent
.1 PERSONNEL
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
Title: Superintendent
The Board will review the Superintendent's progress toward meeting established goals. (BP 2140)



RECONVENE PUBLIC SESSION |

18. RECONVENE PUBLIC SESSION AND CLOSED SESSION DISCLOSURE
Any action taken during Closed Session will be disclosed at this time. Public action necessitated

by Closed Session deliberations will also be disclosed at this time.

| ADVANCE PLANNING |

19. FUTURE REGULAR MEETING SCHEDULE
Date: Thursday, April 2,2020 Time: 6:00 p.m. Location: Gold Trail School Library

Agenda Items for that meeting may include but are not limited to:
Board Policies, Administrative Regulations and Board Bylaws Updates (Monthly)
District Fees Adjustment, If Applicable
Library Media Center Program Evaluation (Annual)
Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) Update
Physical Fitness Test District and School Summary (Annual)
Reduction of Classified Services, If Applicable
School Site Council Plans and Budgets (Annual)
Williams Act Uniform Complaint Procedures Quarterly Report
Requests may be made at this time for items to be placed on a future agenda.

ADJOURNMENT

PUBLIC INSPECTION
Documents provided to a majority of the Governing Board regarding an open session item on this
agenda will be made available for public inspection in the District Office, located in the Sutter’s Mill
School Administration building, 4801 Luneman Road, Placerville, California, during normal business
hours. In addition, such writings and documents will be posted on the District’s website,
www.gtusd.org. Agendas will be posted at:
Gold Trail School
880 Cold Springs Road
Placerville, CA. 95667
Sutter’s Mill School/District Office
4801 Luneman Road
Placerville, CA. 95667
And E-mailed to every district family



http://www.gtusd.org/

Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM
Opening Business
1.0 CALL TO ORDER
diiy J. Bauer, President
gy J. Barbieri, Clerk
daiy S. Hennike, Member
daiy M. Howser, Member
diiy D. Lander, Member
2.0 PUBLIC SESSION
1 Flag Salute
3.0 ACTION ITEM: Adoption of Agenda
This item is provided as an opportunity for trustees, through consensus, to re-sequence or table agenda
topics.
ACTION | Moved | Seconded
O 4pproved as is
O Not approved
L1 Amended to read:
Voted Aye Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Voted Nay Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Abstained Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Absent Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
4.0 OPEN HEARING

(Education Code 351435.5, Government Code 54954.3, Board Bylaw 9323)

President script:

Members of the public are encouraged to address the Board concerning any item on the agenda either
before or during the Board's consideration of the item. Under the Brown Act and open meeting laws,
members of the public shall also be given an opportunity to address the Board on any item of interest that
is not on the agenda but within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board.

Individual speakers shall be allowed three minutes to address the Board on each agenda or non-agenda
item. Members of the community may address the Board at this time.

Would any member of the audience like to address the Board? Signing in is not necessary.



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM 5.0
DISCUSSION ITEM: Health and Safety in the District

BACKGROUND
The Board will discuss strategies to uphold our focus on high quality instruction as we continue to
monitor information relating to the Coronavirus 2019 (COVID - 19).

ATTACHMENTS
> None

BUDGETED
M NA O Yes I No O Cost Analysis Follows

RECOMMENDATION
No action needed.

NOTES



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM 6.0
REPORT: Student Council

BACKGROUND
Jason Romig, president, will report on Student Council activities.

ATTACHMENTS
> None

BUDGETED
M NA (] Yes O No O Cost Analysis Follows

RECOMMENDATION
No action needed.

NOTES



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM 7.0
REPORT: Parent Teacher Organization

BACKGROUND
Kristy Romney, president, will report on PTO activities.

ATTACHMENTS
> None

BUDGETED
M NA O Yes 0 No O Cost Analysis Follows

RECOMMENDATION
No action needed.

NOTES



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM 8.0
REPORT: Gold Trail Federation of Educators

BACKGROUND
Debbi Matyac, president, will report on Federation activities.

ATTACHMENTS
> None

BUDGETED
M NA O Yes 0 No O Cost Analysis Follows

RECOMMENDATION
No action needed.

NOTES



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM 9.0
REPORT: Facilities and Maintenance

BACKGROUND

The Board of Trustees recognizes that one of its major responsibilities is to provide healthful, safe
and adequate facilities that enhance the instructional program. The Board shall endeavor to make
the provision of adequate school facilities a priority in the district. Because the schools serve as a
focal point for the community, the Board shall also strive to ensure that district facilities fit
harmoniously and attractively into their neighborhoods and have flexibility of design to meet
future educational and community needs. (Board Policy 7000)

Brad Jackson, Maintenance/Custodian supervisor, will report on project updates, future plans and
goals of the facilities and maintenance department of the district.

ATTACHMENTS
> None

BUDGETED
M NA O Yes [J No [ Cost Analysis Follows

RECOMMENDATION
No action needed.

NOTES



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM 10.0
REPORT: English Learner Program Evaluation

BACKGROUND

The Superintendent or designee shall maintain procedures for the early identification of English
learners and an assessment of their proficiency using the state's English Language Proficiency
Assessments for California (ELPAC). Once identified as an English learner, a student shall be
annually assessed for language proficiency until the student is reclassified.

English learners shall be provided differentiated English language development instruction which
is targeted to their English proficiency level. Such instruction shall be based on sound instructional
theory, be aligned with state content standards, emphasize inquiry-based learning and critical
thinking skills, and be integrated across all subject areas.

To evaluate the effectiveness of the district's educational program for English learners, the
Superintendent or designee shall report to the Board, at least annually, regarding:

1. Progress of English learners towards proficiency in English

2. The number and percentage of English learners reclassified as fluent English proficient

3. The number and percentage of English learners who are or are at risk of being classified as
long-term English learners in accordance with Education Code 313.1

4. The achievement of English learners on standards-based tests in core curricular areas

5. For any language acquisition program that includes instruction in a language other than
English, student achievement in the non-English language in accordance with 5 CCR 11309

6. Progress toward any other goals for English learners identified in the district's LCAP

7. A comparison of current data with data from at least the previous year in regard to items
#1-6 above

8. A comparison of data between the different language acquisition programs offered by the
district

J. Perez, ELPAC Coordinator, will make the annual report on the progress of English learners
towards proficiency in English. (Board Policy 6174)

ATTACHMENTS
> None

BUDGETED
M NA O Yes J No O Cost Analysis Follows

RECOMMENDATION
No action needed.

NOTES



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM 11.0
REPORT: Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP)

BACKGROUND

The Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) is a critical part of the new Local Control Funding
Formula (LCFF). Each school district must engage parents, educators, employees and the
community to establish these plans. The plans will describe the school district’s overall vision for
students, annual goals and specific actions the district will take to achieve the vision and goals.

The Superintendent or designee shall gather data and information needed for effective and
meaningful plan development and present it to the Board and community (BP 0640). Scott Lyons,
superintendent, will report on the current status of the District’s 2020-2021 LCAP.

ATTACHMENTS
> None

BUDGETED
M NA O Yes O No 0 Cost Analysis Follows

RECOMMENDATION
No action needed.

NOTES



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM 12.0
Consent

President Script:

The following is the consent agenda. In accordance with law, the public has a right to
comment on any consent item.

The items listed below are passed in one motion without discussion. Any item may be pulled
from the Consent Agenda by the Board. (BB 9322)
.1 Meeting Minutes (Board Bylaw 9324)
Regular Meeting of February 13, 2020
Special Meeting of February 25, 2020
The Board will take action to approve the minutes.
.2 Warrants (Board Policy 3314)
The Board will take action to approve the expenditures.
.3 Personnel
Hiring
C. Fanning, Administrative Assistant, 1.0 FTE, effective June 8, 2020
Resignation
C. Dirickx, Bus Driver, 4.0 hours per day, effective March 27, 2020
C. Fanning, Office Clerk, 0.5 hours per day, effective March 4, 2020
T. Orio, Administrative Assistant, 1.0 FTE, amendment to effective date, from June 30, 2020 to
May 29, 2020.
The Board will take action to approve the personnel activity.
4 Service Agreement with Paradigm Healthcare Services, LLC, for Medi-Cal billing
The Board will take action to approve the agreement.
S5  AT&T WAN Service Contract
The Board will take action to approve the contract.
.6 Surplus (BP/AR 3270)
The Board will take action to approve the disposition.

President Script:
Do any members of the audience wish to address or comment any of these items?
NOTES

ACTION | Moved | Seconded

O Approved as is

O Not approved

O Amended to read:

Voted Aye Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Voted Nay Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Abstained Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Absent Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander




Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM
Consent

12.1 Meeting Minutes (Board Bylaw 9324)
Regular Meeting of February 13, 2020
Special Meeting of February 25, 2020

BACKGROUND
Minutes of prior Board meetings are included for review and approval.

ATTACHMENTS
> Regular Meeting of February 13, 2020
» Special Meeting of February 25, 2020

BUDGETED
M NA O Yes O No [J Cost Analysis Follows

RECOMMENDATION
The Board will take action to approve the Minutes.

NOTES

If pulled from Consent

ACTION | Moved | Seconded

O Approved as is

O Not approved

O dmended to read.:

Voted Aye Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Voted Nay Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Abstained Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Absent Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Regular and Closed Session Meeting
Thursday, February 13, 2020

OPEN AND CLOSED SESSION MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order in the Gold Trail School Library by
J. Bauer, president, at 6:00 p.m.
Members present: J. Bauer, S. Hennike, M. Howser and D. Lander
Members absent: J. Barbieri

2. PUBLIC SESSION
Jason Romig, student body president, led the flag salute.

3. ACTION ITEM: Adoption of Agenda
MOTION WAS MADE by D. Lander and duly seconded by S. Hennike to adopt
the agenda with no changes, and the vote was as follows:

AYES: Trustees, J. Bauer, S. Hennike, M. Howser and D. Lander
NOES: None

ABSENCES: J. Barbieri,

ABSTENSIONS: None MOTION CARRIED

4. OPEN HEARING
The Board president solicited comments in accordance with the Brown Act and
Open Meeting laws. Tracy Hanks gave the Board an update on the 2019-2020
wrestling team. No one else addressed the Board.

5. PUBLIC HEARING: Proposal by the Gold Trail Federation of Educators

Classified Employees with the District for Negotiations with for the 2019-
2020 school year.
In order to fulfill requirements of Government Code 3547.5 and District Policy
4143.1, a public hearing was held to sunshine and allow for public comment
on the initial position of the Federation’s proposal. No one addressed the
Board.

6. PUBLIC HEARING: Proposal by the District for Negotiations with Gold
Trail Federation of Educators Classified Employees for the 2019-2020
school year.

In order to fulfill requirements of Government Code 3547.5 and District Policy
4143.1, a public hearing was held to sunshine and allow for public comment
on the initial position of the District’s proposal. No one addressed the Board.



10.

11.

REPORT: Student Council
Jason Romig, president, reported on Student Council activities.

REPORT: Parent Teacher Organization
Kristy Romney, president, reported on PTO activities.

REPORT: Gold Trail Federation of Educators
Terry Aguilar, vice-president, reported on Federation activities.

REPORT: Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP)
Scott Lyons, superintendent, reported on the current status of the District’s 2020-2021 LCAP.

CONSENT ITEMS

1

2
3

o ol

Meeting Minutes (Board Bylaw 9324)

Regular Meeting of January 9, 2020

Warrants (Board Policy 3314)

Resolution 2019-20: 02-01, Resolution to Employ Short Term Classified Support
Personnel

Hiring

C. Brunts, Instructor: Enrichment Spelling Bee—grade 3, effective 2019-2020 school year
M. Dodson, Playground Monitor (short term), .25 hours per day, effective January 21, 2020
through June 3, 2020

R. Lizarraga, Playground Monitor (short term), 1.5 hours per day, four days per week, effective
February 3, 2020 through April 3, 2020

S. McKenna, Teacher Associate, (short term), 4.5 hours per day, effective January 31, 2020
through April 3, 2020

S. Meadows, Playground Monitor (short term), .25 hours per day, effective January 22, 2020
through June 3, 2020

K. Romney, Playground Monitor (short term), 1.5 hours per day, one day per week, effective
February 3, 2020 through April 3, 2020

M. Weekly, Office Manager (short term), 1.0 hour per day, effective January 6, 2020 through
June 12, 2020

Leave of Absence

R. Memeo, Teacher, 1.0 FTE, effective 2020-2021 school year

Resignation

K. Ayre, Teacher, 1.0 FTE, effective June 30 2020

C. Brunts, Teacher, 1.0 FTE, effective June 30, 2020

D. Matyac, Teacher, 1.0 FTE, effective June 30, 2020

S. Morgan, Teacher, 1.0 FTE, effective June 30, 2020

T. Orio, Administrative Assistant, 1.0 FTE, effective June 30, 2020.

A. Tolbert, Athletic Coach: 7" grade girls’ basketball, effective 2019-2020 school year

A. Tolbert, Athletic Coach: 8" grade girls’ basketball, effective 2019-2020 school year
Surplus

Consolidated Application and Reporting System (CARS) Winter Collection

Comprehensive School Safety Plan



.8 Second Reading of Board Policies, Administrative Regulations and
Board Bylaws
BP 2121, Superintendent’s Contract (BP revised)
BP 3600, Consultants (BP revised)
AR 4030, Nondiscrimination in Employment (AR revised)
BP 4033, Lactation Accommodation (BP revised)
BP 4151,4251,4351, Employee Compensation (BP revised)
BP/AR 5117, Inter-district Attendance (BP/AR revised)
AR 5125, Student Records (AR revised)
BP/AR 5131.2, Bullying (BP/AR revised)
BP/AR 5141.21, Administering Medication and Monitoring Health Conditions
(BP/AR revised)
» BP/AR 6143, Courses of Study (BP/AR revised)
» BP 6154, Homework/Makeup work
> AR 6174, Education for English Learners (AR revised)
MOTION WAS MADE by M. Howser and duly seconded by S. Hennike to adopt the consent agenda
with no changes, and the vote was as follows:

VVVVYVYVYYVYYVYYVY

AYES: Trustees, J. Bauer, S. Hennike, M. Howser and D. Lander

NOES: None

ABSENCES: J. Barbieri

ABSTENSIONS: None MOTION CARRIED

12.  ACTION: Sunshine Proposal by the Gold Trail Federation of Educators Classified
Employees with the District for Negotiations for the 2019-2020 school year.
MOTION WAS MADE by J. Bauer and duly seconded by S. Hennike to adopt the Federation’s

proposal, and the vote was as follows:

AYES: Trustees, J. Bauer, S. Hennike, M. Howser and D. Lander

NOES: None

ABSENCES: J. Barbieri

ABSTENSIONS: None MOTION CARRIED

13.  ACTION: Sunshine Proposal by the District for Negotiations with the Gold Trail
Federation of Educators Classified Employees for the 2019-2020 school year.

MOTION WAS MADE by J. Bauer and duly seconded by M. Howser to adopt the District’s proposal,

and the vote was as follows:

AYES: Trustees, J. Bauer, S. Hennike, M. Howser and D. Lander

NOES: None

ABSENCES: J. Barbieri

ABSTENSIONS: None MOTION CARRIED

14. ACTION: 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 Student Attendance Calendar
MOTION WAS MADE by S. Hennike and duly seconded by J. Bauer to adopt the 2020-2021 and the
2021-2022 student attendance calendars, and the vote was as follows:

AYES: Trustees, J. Bauer, S. Hennike, M. Howser and D. Lander
NOES: None
ABSENCES: J. Barbieri

ABSTENSIONS: None MOTION CARRIED



15. ACTION: Local Educational Agency Plan (LEAP) Amendment
MOTION WAS MADE by M. Howser and duly seconded by J. Bauer to accept the amendment, and the
vote was as follows:

AYES: Trustees, J. Bauer, S. Hennike, M. Howser and D. Lander

NOES: None

ABSENCES: J. Barbieri

ABSTENSIONS: None MOTION CARRIED

16. DISCUSSION ITEM: Administrative Reports
The Board members and administration reported on District activities.

17. CLOSED SESSION OPEN HEARING
The Board Clerk solicited comments on closed session agenda items in accordance with the
Brown Act and Open Meeting laws. No one addressed the Board.

18. CLOSED SESSION
.1 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS (Government Code Section 54957.6)
The Board adjourned to Closed Session at 6:40 p.m.
Closed session attendants: Board members, S. Lyons, B. Holler, A. Harte, T. Orio

19. RECONVENE PUBLIC SESSION AND CLOSED SESSION DISCLOSURE
The Board reconvened Public Session at 7:20 p.m.

20. FUTURE REGULAR MEETING SCHEDULE
Date: Thursday, March 12,2020 Time: 6:00 p.m. Location: Gold Trail School Library
Agenda Items for that meeting may include but are not limited to:
Board Policies, Administrative Regulations and Board Bylaws Updates (Monthly)
BP 6145, Extra-curricular and Co-curricular Activities, (Annual Review)
English Learner Program Evaluation (Annual)
Facilities and Maintenance Report (Annual)
Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) Update
Physical Fitness Test District and School Summary (Annual)
Reduction of Certificated Employees, If Applicable
Second Period Interim Financial Report (Annual)
School Site Council Plans and Budgets (Annual)
Requests may be made at this time for items to be placed on a future agenda.

There being no further business to come before the Board, MOTION WAS MADE by J. Bauer and duly
seconded by D. Lander to adjourn the meeting at 7:21 p.m. and the vote was as follows:

AYES: Trustees, J. Bauer, S. Hennike, M. Howser and D. Lander

NOES: None

ABSENCES: J. Barbieri

ABSTENSIONS: None MOTION CARRIED

J. Bauer, President S. Lyons, Secretary
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Special Board Meeting
Tuesday, February 25, 2020
SESSION MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order in the Sutter’s Mill School Administration
Building by J. Bauer, president, at 3:10 p.m.
Members present: J. Bauer, M. Howser and D. Lander
Members absent: J. Barbieri, S. Hennike

2. PUBLIC SESSION
J. Bauer, president, led the flag salute.

3. ACTION ITEM: Adoption of Agenda
MOTION WAS MADE by J. Bauer and duly seconded by D. Lander to adopt
the agenda with no changes, and the vote was as follows:

AYES: Trustees, J. Bauer, M. Howser and D. Lander

NOES: None

ABSENCES: J. Barbieri, S. Hennike

ABSTENSIONS: None MOTION CARRIED

4. OPEN HEARING
The Board president solicited comments in accordance with the Brown Act and
Open Meeting laws (Government Code 54952, Board Bylaw 9323) No one
addressed the Board.

5. CLOSED SESSION OPEN HEARING
The Board Clerk solicited comments on closed session agenda items in
accordance with the Brown Act and Open Meeting laws. No one addressed
the Board.



6. CLOSED SESSION
.1 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS (Government Code Section 54957.6)

The Board adjourned to Closed Session at 3:11 p.m.
Closed session attendants: Board members, superintendent S. Lyons, CBO A. Harte

7. RECONVENE PUBLIC SESSION AND CLOSED SESSION DISCLOSURE
The Board reconvened Public Session at 3:21 p.m.

There being no further business to come before the Board, MOTION WAS MADE by J. Bauer and duly
seconded by D. Lander to adjourn the meeting at 3:21 p.m. and the vote was as follows:

AYES: Trustees, J. Bauer, M. Howser and D. Lander

NOES: None

ABSENCES: J. Barbieri, S. Hennike

ABSTENSIONS: None MOTION CARRIED

J. Bauer, President S. Lyons, Secretary



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM
Consent

12.2 Warrants (Board Policy 3314)

BACKGROUND
The warrants are included for Board review and approval.
ATTACHMENTS
» Warrants
BUDGETED
O NA M Yes O No O Cost Analysis Follows
All warrants are within the adopted budget and/or approved expenditures.
RECOMMENDATION
The Board will take action to approve the expenditures.
NOTES
If pulled from Consent
ACTION | Moved | Seconded
O Approved as is
O Not approved
O Amended to read:
Voted Aye Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Voted Nay Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Abstained Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Absent Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander




APY250

DISTRICT:
BATCH:

WARRANT

80664651

80664652

80664653

80664654

80664655

80664656

80664657

80664658

80664659

L.00.06

EL DORADO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
COMMERCIAL WARRANT REGISTER
FOR WARRANTS DATED 02/14/2020

005 Gold Trail Union School Dist
0018 GTUSD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

VENDOR/ADDR
REQ#

008521/
205094
205094

100716/

101975/
205066

100513/
205015

101991/

100123/
205085

100692/

102040/

011529/
205052

NAME (REMIT)

REFERENCE LN FD RESC Y OBJT GOAL FUNC LC1 LOC2 L3 SCH

A-Z BUS SALES INC

P0-200094 1. 01-0000-0-4300-0000-3600-000-0000-00-000
1. 01-0000-0-4300-0000-3600-000-0000-00-000

AT&T
Pv-200309

01-0000-0-5901-0000-7200-000-1210-00-000

BIG WEST DISTRIBUTION
P0-200066 1.

BUCKEYE UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
P0-200015 1.

C & H MOTOR PARTS
PV-200310

01-0000-0-4300-0000-8100-000-0000-00-000

CALIFORNIA CUSTOM TEES
PG-200085

CMEA CAPITOL SECTION
PV-200311

BRIGHAM CRAUN
PV-200312

THE DANIELSEN CO
PO-200052 1.

DEPOSIT TYPE

WARRANT TOTAL

01-0000-0-5901-0000-2700-003-1210-00-000

WARRANT TOTAL

13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0801-00-000

WARRANT TOTAL

01-0000-0-5600-0000-3600-000-0000-00-000

WARRANT TOTAL

01-0000-0-4300-0000-8100-000-0000-00-000

WARRANT TOTAL

1. 01-0000-0-4300-1110-1000-003-0104-00-000

WARRANT TOTAL

01-0000-0-5835-1110-1000-003-0600-03-000

WARRANT TOTAL

01-0000-0-4300-1110-1000-003-0104-00-000

WARRANT TOTAL

13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0800-00-000

ABA NUM

02/14/20 PAGE

ACCOUNT NUM
DESCRIPTION

DEDUCT OVERCHARGED SALES TAX
02P470250 REPAIR PARTS BUS #10

14261241 GT
14261240 D O

IN40912 ALA CARTE FOOD

200104 BUS MAINT/REPAIRS

1-649579 LIFT TRUCK PARTS
1-649110 LIFT TRUCK PARTS

56322 4TH GR FT SWEATSHIRTS

REG GOLDEN EMPIRE FESTIVAL

4TH GR WOOD WORKING SUPPLIES

219167 LUNCH FOOD

1

AMOUNT

14.

59.
$74.

149.
$149.

476.
$476.

27.

487.
$514.

1,027.
$1,027.

250.
$250.

320.
$320.

1,028.

.75-

.00
.25

45

76
21

10
10

46
46

33

23
56

03
03

00
00

24
24

36



APY250 L.00.06 EL DORADO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 02/14/20 PAGE 2
COMMERCIAL WARRANT REGISTER
DISTRICT: 005 Gold Trail Union School Dist FOR WARRANTS DATED 02/14/2020
BATCH: 0018 GTUSD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

WARRANT VENDOR/ADDR NAME (REMIT) DEPOSIT TYPE ABA NUM ACCOUNT NUM
REQ# REFERENCE LN FD RESC Y OBJT GOAL FUNC LCT LOC2 L3 SCH DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
205052 2. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0801-00-000 219167 BREAKFAST FOOD 416.59
205052 3. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0802-00-000 219167 ALA CARTE FOOD 46.34
WARRANT TOTAL $1,491.29
80664660 100999/ DAWSON OIL COMPANY
205050 PO-200050 1. 01-0000-0-4370-0000-3600-000-0000-00-000 73191 JAN BUS FUEL 1,739.66
WARRANT TOTAL $1,739.66
80664661 101618/ DE LAGE LANDEN
205002 PO-200002 1. 01-1100-0-5600-1110-1000-003-1210-00-000 66616542 GT COPIER LEASE 157.66
WARRANT TOTAL $157.66
80664662 005954/ DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
PV-200313 01-0000-0-5812-0000-7200-000-0000-00-000 431610 FINGERPRINTING JAN 2020 32.00
WARRANT TOTAL $32.00
80664663 000738/ EL DORADC DISPOSAL
PV-200314 01-0000-0-5560-0000-8100-002-0000-00-000 173372769 SM 540.60
01-0000-0-5560-0000-8100-003-0000-00-000 173372750 GT 540.60
WARRANT TOTAL $1,081.20
80664664 100670/ EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPT
PV-200317 01-0000-0-3501-1110-1000-000-0000-00-000 SEF LEC CHG 942-2506-7 875.70
WARRANT TOTAL $875.70
80664665 101348/ DAN FARRELL
PV-200315 01-0000-0-5210-0000-3600-000-0000-00-000 TRANSP MILEAGE JAN 2020 53.48
01-0000-0-5210-0000-7200-000-0000-00-000 COURIER MILEAGE JAN 2020 36.80
WARRANT TOTAL $90.28
80664666 101346/ FERRELLGAS
PV-200316 01-0000-0-5530-0000-8100-000-0000-00-000 RNT8156084 EXT DAY TANK RENTAL 30.00
01-0000-0-5530-0000-8100-000-0000-00-000 1109730333 EXT DAY 198.15

WARRANT TOTAL $228.15



APY250 L.00.06 EL DORADO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 02/14/20 PAGE 3
COMMERCIAL WARRANT REGISTER
DISTRICT: 005 Gold Trail Union School Dist FOR WARRANTS DATED 02/14/2020
BATCH: 0018 GTUSD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

WARRANT VENDOR/ADDR NAME (REMIT) DEPOSIT TYPE ABA NUM ACCOUNT NUM
REQ# REFERENCE LN FD RESC Y OBJT GOAL FUNC LCT LOC2 L3 SCH DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
80664667 004556/ FRANCIS DISTRIBUTING INC
205053 P0-200053 1. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0800-00-000 0703SM SUTTER’S MILL MILK 442.97
205053 1. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0806-00-000 0703GT GOLD TRAIL MILK 536.84
WARRANT TOTAL $979.81
80664668 101947/ JILL GARRETT
PV-200318 01-0000-0-4300-0000-7200-000-0000-00-000 COURIER MILEAGE JAN 2020 36.80
WARRANT TOTAL $36.80
80664669 101974/ LAURA GAVALYA
PV-200319 01-0000-0-5210-0000-3600-000-0000-00-000 TRANSP MILEAGE - JAN 2020 90.28
WARRANT TOTAL $90.28
80664670 101994/ GBC
205065 PO-200065 1. 01-1100-0-4400-1110-1000-003-0000-00-000 2867478 GT LAMINATOR 2,231.49
WARRANT TOTAL $2,231.49
80664671 005675/ GOPHER SPORT
205088 P0O-200088 1. 01-0000-0-4300-1110-1000-000-0000-00-000 9683718 GT BASKETBALL GOALS 547.10
WARRANT TOTAL $547.10
80664672 100616/ MARTA HARRIS
PV-200320 01-1100-0-4300-1110-1000-003-0000-00-000 HARRIS GLAD SUPPLIES 19.98
WARRANT TOTAL $19.98
80664673 101921/ AIDAN HARTE
PV-200321 01-0000-0-5210-0000-7200-000-0000-00-000 MILEAGE JAN 2020 47.15
WARRANT TOTAL $47.15
80664674 101124/ BOYD HOLLER
PV-200322 01-0000-0-5210-0000-2700-003-0000-00-000 MILEAGE JAN 2020 38.30
WARRANT TOTAL $38.30
80664675 101609/ HORNBLOWER CRUISES & EVENTS
205100 P0O-200100 1. 01-0000-0-5835-1110-1000-003-0108-00-000 #242054 DEPOSIT 8TH GR FT 1,500.00

WARRANT TOTAL $1,500.00



APY250

DISTRICT:
BATCH:

WARRANT

80664676

80664677

80664678

80664679

80664680

80664681

80664682

80664683

L.00.06

005 Gold Trail Union School Dist

EL DORADO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COMMERCIAL WARRANT REGISTER

0018 GTUSD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

VENDOR/ADDR
REG#

101087/

102039/

100834/

101623/

077441/
205055
205055

102003/

101855/

101931/
205056

NAME (REMIT) DEPOSIT TYPE
REFERENCE LN FD RESC Y OBJT GOAL FUNC LC? LOC2 L3 SCH

CARINA JACKSON
PV-200323 01-0000-0-4300-1110-1000-003-0300-76-000

01-0000-0-4300-1110-1000-003-0300-76-000
WARRANT TOTAL

SEAN MC KENNA

PV-200324 01-7510-0-5200-0000-2700-002-0000-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

MARGARET MOCRE
PV-200325 01-0000-0-4300-0000-3140-000-0000-00-000

01-0000-0-5210-0000-3140-000-0000-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

KATY MULLIGAN
PV-200326 01-0000-0-4300-1110-1000-003-0106-00-000

01-0000-0-5835-1110-1000-003-0106-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

PLACERVILLE GROCERY OUTLET
P0-200055 1. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0800-00-000

2. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0801-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

POINT QUEST EDUCATION
PV-200327 01-6500-0-5811-5770-1120-000-0000-00-000

01-6500-0-5811-5770-3600-000-0000-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

PONDEROSA BAND BOOSTERS

PV-200328 01-0000-0-5835-1110-1000-003-0600-03-000
WARRANT TOTAL

PRODUCE EXPRESS
P0-200056 1. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-~0800-00-000

FOR WARRANTS DATED 02/14/2020

ABA NUM ACCOUNT NUM
DESCRIPTION

CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
CLASSROOM SUPPLIES

CPR/FIRST AID TRAINING

SM NURSE SUPPLIES
NURSE MILEAGE JAN 2020

6TH GR YOSEMITE FT CAMERAS
6TH GR YOSEMITE CAMPSITES

LUNCH FOOD
BREAKFAST FOOD

633534 NPS TUITION JAN 2020
633534 NPS TRANSP JAN 2020

REG GOLD COUNTRY JZ FESTIVAL

SMILLS SM PRODUCE

02/14/20 PAGE

AMOUNT

44,

84,
$128.

117.
$117.

20.

.86
$29.

745,

96.
.00

$841

219.

88.
$307.

2,898.

630.
$3,528.

390.
$390.

819.

41

00
41

00
00

99

85

00
00

69

03
72

00

00
00

00
00

4



APY250

DISTRICT:
BATCH:

WARRANT

80664684

80664685

80664686

80664687

80664688

80664689

L.00.06

005 Gold Trail Union School Dist
0018 GTUSD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

VENDOR/ADDR NAME (REMIT)

REQ#  REFERENCE
205056

011513/

PV-200334

101784/

205083 pP0O-200083

000895/

205010 PO-200010

003679/

PV-200329
101128/

PV-200330
101209/

PV-200331

EL DORADO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
COMMERCIAL WARRANT REGISTER
FOR WARRANTS DATED 02/14/2020

DEPOSIT TYPE
FD RESC Y OBJT GOAL FUNC LC1 LOC2 L3 SCH

. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0800-00-000

WARRANT TOTAL

RISO PRODUCTS OF SACRAMENTO

01-1100-0-5600-1110-1000-002-1210-00-000

01-1100-0-5600-1110-1000-003-1210-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

S E TECHNOLOGIES INC
. 01-0000-0-4400-0000-8100-002-1210-00-000

WARRANT TOTAL

SCHOOL SERVICES OF CALIFORNIA
. 01-0000-0-5800-0000-7200-000-0000-00-000

WARRANT TOTAL

SCHOOLS INSURANCE AUTHORITY

01-0000-0-5410-0000-7200-000-0000-00-000
01-0000-0-5410-0000-7200-000-0000-00-000

01-0000-0-9560-0000-0000-000-0000-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

SCHOOLS INSURANCE AUTHORITY

01-0000-0-9587-0000-0000-000-0000-00-000

01-0000-0-9587-0000-0000-000-0000-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

SELF-INSURED SCHOOLS OF CALIF

01-0000-0-9570-0000-0000-000-0000-00-000
01-00060-0-9570-0000-0000-000-0000-00-000
01-0000-0-9586-0000-0000-000-0000-00-000

01-0000-0-9586-0000-0000-000-0000-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

ABA NUM

02/14/20 PAGE

ACCOUNT NUM
DESCRIPTION

GTRAIL GT PRODUCE

204261 SM RISO
204262 GT RISO

6531 SM CAMERA ADD/REPLACE

0123917-IN BDGTSVCS FEB

2020-15 19720 1/2 PROP INS
2020-15 19/20 1/2 LIAB INS
2020-15 19/20 1/2 WRKCMP INS

EMP VISION FEB 2020
RET VISION FEB 2020

EMP MEDICAL FEB 2020
RET MEDICAL FEB 2020
EMP DENTAL FEB 2020
RET DENTAL FEB 2020

AMOUNT

563.
$1,382.

200.

487.
$688.

1,840.
$1,840.

92.
$92.

4,150.
10,345.

25,572.
$40,067.

1,597.

550.
$2,148.

64,377.
3,402.
6,210.

2,016.
$76,005.

25
70

77

97
74

00
00

00
00

00
00

00
00

32

80
12

00
Q0
00

00
00

5



APY250

DISTRICT:
BATCH:

WARRANT

L.00.06

005 Gold Trail Union School Dist
0018 GTUSD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

VENDOR/ADDR NAME (REMIT)

REQ# REFERENCE LN FD RESC

EL DORADO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 02/14/20
COMMERCIAL WARRANT REGISTER

FOR WARRANTS DATED 02/14/2020

ABA NUM ACCOUNT NUM
DESCRIPTION

DEPOSIT TYPE
Y OBJT GOAL FUNC LC?1 LOC2 L3 SCH

PAGE 6

AMOUNT

80664690

80664691

80664692

80664693

80664694

80664695

80664696

SFS OF SACRAMENTO INC
1. 13-5310-

003783/
205057 PO-200057

205057 2. 13-5310-
205057 3. 13-5310-
004234/ SKI AIR INCORPORATED

PV-200332 01-0000-

101911/ TAGUE MUSIC

205013 P0-200013 1. 01-0000-

000558/ TRUE VALUE HARDWARE
PV-200333 01-0000-
100981/ VERIZON WIRELESS
pv-200335 01-0000-
01-0000-
01-0000-
101027/ MICHELE WAGSTROM
PV-200336 01-0000-
013563/ WALKER’S OFFICE SUPPLIES
P0-203082 1. 01-1100-
Hkk BATCH TOTALS *** TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL
*** DISTRICT TOTALS *** TOTAL
TOTAL
TOTAL

TOTAL

0-4700-0000-3700-000-0800-00-000 231628704 LUNCH FOOD

0-4700-0000-3700-000-0801-00-000 231628704 BREAKFAST FOOD

0-4700-0000-3700-000-0802-00-000 231628704 ALA CARTE FOOD
WARRANT TOTAL

0-5600-0000-8100-003-0000-00-000 SD837 GT RM 6/GYM HVAC REPAIRS

WARRANT TOTAL

0-5600-1110-1000-003-0201-00-000 M818508 INSTRUMENT REPAIRS

WARRANT TOTAL

0-4400-0000-8100-000-0000-00-000 1010167 POLE PRUNNER

WARRANT TOTAL
0-5901-0000-2700-002-1210-00-000 9847272837 SM
0-5901-0000-3140-000-1210-00-000

0-5901-0000-8100-000-1210-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

9847272837 NURSE
9847272837 MAINT

0-5210-0000-7200-000-0000-00-000 MILEAGE JANUARY 2020

WARRANT TOTAL

0-4300-1110-1000-000-0000-00-000 2095669-0 DIST COPY PAPER

WARRANT TOTAL

NUMBER OF CHECKS: 46 TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHECKS:
ACH GENERATED: 0 TOTAL AMOUNT OF ACH:
EFT GENERATED: 0 TOTAL AMOUNT OF EFT:
PAYMENTS: 46 TOTAL AMOUNT:

NUMBER OF CHECKS: 46 TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHECKS:
ACH GENERATED: 0 TOTAL AMOUNT OF ACH:
EFT GENERATED: 0 TOTAL AMOUNT OF EFT:
PAYMENTS: 46 TOTAL AMOUNT:

597.82
519.63

76.80
$1,194.25

387.51
$387.51

51.62
$51.62

579.11
$579.11

47.24
94.48

47.24
$188.96

93.15
$93.15

964,93
$964.93

$146,068. 77+
$.00%
$.00%
$146,068.77*

$146,068.77*
$.00%
$.00%
$146,068.77*



APY250

DISTRICT:
BATCH:

WARRANT

80665938

80665939

80665940

80665941

80665942

80665943

80665944

1.00.06

005 Gold Trail Union School Dist

EL DORADO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

COMMERCIAL WARRANT REGISTER

0019 GTUSD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

VENDOR/ADDR
REQ#

008233/

007568/

101505/

000126/

101348/

101346/

079952/
205054
205054
205054
205054

DEPOSIT TYPE
FD RESC Y OBJT GOAL FUNC LC1 LOCZ2 L3 SCH

NAME (REMIT)
REFERENCE LN

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE

01-0000-0-9582-0000-0000-000-0000-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

PV-200337

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE CO

01-0000-0-9582-0000-0000-000-0000-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

PV-200338

SARAH CANFIELD
PV-200339 01-0000-0-4300-1110-1000-003-0300-77-000

01-0000-0-5835-1110-1000-003-0106-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

EL DORADO COUNTY OFFICE
01-0000-0-5809-0000-3600-000-0000-00-000

01-0000-0-5812-0000-7200-000-0000-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

PV-200340

DAN FARRELL

PV-200341 01-0000-0-5210-1110-1000-003-0104-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

FERRELLGAS

PV-200342 01-0000-0-5530-0000-8100-003-0000-00-000

01-0000-0-5530-0000-8100-003-0000-00-000

01-0000-0-5530-0000-8100-003-0000-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL

GOLD STAR FOODS

PO-200054 1. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0800-00-000
1. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0800-00-000
1. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0800-00-000

1. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0800-00-000

FOR WARRANTS DATED 02/27/2020

ABA NUM

02/27/20

ACCOUNT NUM
DESCRIPTION

D122401 FEBRUARY 2020

1816106A FEBRUARY 2020

CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
6TH GR YOSEMITE FT CAMPSITES

200601 RNDM DRG TST JAN 2020
200535 FINGERPRINTING NOV 2019

DRIVER MEALS 4TH GR FIELD TRIP

1110596363 GT
1110596364 GT
1110596365 GT

3048471 LUNCH FOOD
3063134 STORAGE FEE
3054396 LUNCH FOOD
1374259 LUNCH FOOD

PAGE

1

AMOUNT

1,456.
$1,456.

416.
$416.

88.

30.
$118.

102.

39.
.46

$141

47.
$47.

186.
309.

1,419.
$1,915.

3,115.

160.
2,661.
1,898.

24
24

66
66

00
16

46
00

26
26

35
03

89
27

31
00
85
60-



APY250 L.00.06 EL DORADO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION 02/27/20 PAGE 2
COMMERCIAL WARRANT REGISTER
DISTRICT: 005 Gold Trail Union School Dist FOR WARRANTS DATED 02/27/2020
BATCH: 0019 GTUSD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

WARRANT VENDOR/ADDR NAME (REMIT) DEPOSIT TYPE ABA NUM ACCOUNT NUM
REQ# REFERENCE LN FD RESC Y OBJT GOAL FUNC LC?1 LOC2 L3 SCH DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
205054 1. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0800-00-000 3056410 STORAGE FEE 50.00
205054 1. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0800-00-000 3048432 LUNCH FOOD 1,094.49
205054 1. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0800-00-000 3048826 COMMODITY FEE 8.10
205054 1. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0800-00-000 3049046 PROCESSING FEE 7.20
205054 2. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0801-00-000 3048432 BREAKFAST FOOD 554.43
205054 2. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0801-00-000 3054396 BREAKFAST FOOD 1,275.51
205054 2. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0801-00-000 3054396 ALA CARTE FOOD 82.86
205054 2. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0801-00-000 3048471 BREAKFAST FOOD 648.30
205054 3. 13-5310-0-4700-0000-3700-000-0802-00-000 3048471 ALA CARTE FOOD 66.94
WARRANT TOTAL $7,826.39
80665945 101168/ MARILYN KITT
PV-200343 01-0000-0-5200-0000-3140-000-0000-00-000 CSNO CONFERENCE 699.84
WARRANT TOTAL $699.84
80665946 100979/ DANNY LULLA
PV-200344 01-0000-0-4300-1110-1000-003-0105-00-000 5TH GR FOL FT SUPPLIES 54.21
01-0000-0-4300-1110-1000-003-0300-70-000 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 75.93
WARRANT TOTAL $130.14
80665947 101330/ MUSIC IN THE PARKS
205103 PO-200103 1. 01-0000-0-5835-1110-1000-003-0111-00-000 54198 DEPOSIT 400.00
WARRANT TOTAL $400.00
80665948 021298/ THERESA ORIO
PV-200345 01-0000-0-4300-0000-7100-000-0000-00-000 BOARD SUPPLIES 7.98
01-0000-0-5210-0000-7200-000-0000-00-000 MILEAGE JANUARY 2020 27.60
WARRANT TOTAL $35.58
80665949 000232/ PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

PV-200346 01-0000-0-5540-0000-8100-003-0000-00-000 1274317581-7 GT STREET LIGHTS 23.50



APY250

DISTRICT:
BATCH:

WARRANT

80665950

80665951

80665952

80665953

80665954

80665955

80665956

80665957

L.00.06 EL DORADO COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
COMMERCIAL WARRANT REGISTER
FOR WARRANTS DATED 02/27/2020

005 Gold Trail Union School Dist
0019 GTUSD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

VENDOR/ADDR NAME (REMIT)

REQ# REFERENCE LN FD RESC Y OBJT GOAL FUNC LC?T LOC2 L3 SCH

004699/ J W PEPPER & SON INC

205005 P0-200005 1. 01-0000-0-4300-1110-1000-003-0201-00-000

205005 1. 01-0000-0-4300-1110-1000-003-0201-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL
101562/ JOSE PEREZ
PV-200347 01-1100-0-4400-1110-1000-003-0000-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL
011513/ RISO PRODUCTS OF SACRAMENTO
PV-200348 01-1100-0-5600-1110-1000-003-1210-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL
100751/ SIGNATURE WIRELESS GROUP

205011 P0-200011 1. 01-0000-0-5800-0000-3600-000-0000-00-000

101171/ SLIC Co-OP
PV-200349 13-5310-0-5300-0000-3700-000-0000-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL
101830/ TPX COMMUNICATIONS
PV-200350 01-0000-0-5901-0000-7200-000-1210-00-000
01-00600-0-5901-0000-7700-000-1210-00-000
01-0000-0-5901-0000-7700-000-1210-00-000
WARRANT TOTAL
102035/ TUVA LABS INC

205084 PO-200084 1. 01-0600-0-5875-1110-1000-003-1210-04-000

101875/ JENNIFER WHITMORE

PV-200351 01-0000-0-4300-1110-1000-003-0104-00-000

DEPGSIT TYPE

WARRANT TOTAL

WARRANT TOTAL

WARRANT TOTAL

WARRANT TOTAL

ABA NUM ACCOUNT NUM
DESCRIPTION

265181321 MADAGASCAR MUSICAL
265181320 MUSIC SHIPPING

GT GYM SCOREBOARD CONTROLLER

204987 GT COPIER

30918 SMR RPTR SVC MAR

20038 CO-OP MEMBER FEE

126790012-0 PHONE
126790012-0 FIBER
126790012-0 W/0 LATE FEES

3039 TUVA SUBSCRIP 5TH GR

4TH GR FIELD TRIP SUPPLIES

02/27/20 PAGE

3

AMOUNT

1,441.

61.
$1,503.

723.
$723.

318
$318

267
$267

250.
$250.

1,128.
1,558.

40

$2,645.

200.
$200.

155.
$155.

63
63

.87
.87

.28
.28

00
00

14
12

.98-
28

00
00

85
85
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COMMERCIAL WARRANT REGISTER
DISTRICT: 005 Gold Trail Union School Dist FOR WARRANTS DATED 02/27/2020
BATCH: 0019 GTUSD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

WARRANT VENDOR/ADDR NAME (REMIT) DEPQSIT TYPE ABA NUM ACCOUNT NuM
REQ#  REFERENCE LN FD RESC Y OBJT GOAL FUNC LC1 LOC2 L3 SCH DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Fhok BATCH TOTALS *** TOTAL NUMBER OF CHECKS: 20 TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHECKS: $19,274.72*
TOTAL ACH GENERATED: 0 TOTAL AMOUNT OF ACH: $.00*
TOTAL EFT GENERATED: 0 TOTAL AMOUNT OF EFT: $.00*
TOTAL PAYMENTS: 20 TOTAL AMOUNT: $19,274.72*%
*x% DISTRICT TOTALS *** TOTAL NUMBER OF CHECKS: 20 TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHECKS: $19,274.72*
TOTAL ACH GENERATED: 0 TOTAL AMOUNT OF ACH: $.00*
TOTAL EFT GENERATED: 0 TOTAL AMOUNT OF EFT: $.00*

TOTAL PAYMENTS: 20 TOTAL AMOUNT: $19,274.72%



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM
Consent

12.3 Personnel
Hiring
C. Fanning, Administrative Assistant, 1.0 FTE, effective June 8, 2020
Resignation
C. Dirickx, Bus Driver, 4.0 hours per day, effective March 27, 2020
C. Fanning, Office Clerk, 0.5 hours per day, effective March 4, 2020
T. Orio, Administrative Assistant, 1.0 FTE, amendment to effective date, from June 30, 2020 to
May 29, 2020.

The Board will take action to approve the personnel activity.

ATTACHMENTS
> None

BUDGETED
CONA MYes 0 No O Cost Analysis Follows

RECOMMENDATION
The Board will take action to approve the personnel activity.

NOTES

If pulled from Consent

ACTION | Moved | Seconded

O dpproved as is

O Not approved

0 Amended to read:

Voted Aye Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Voted Nay Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Abstained Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Absent Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander




Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM
Consent

12.4  Service Agreement with Paradigm Healthcare Services, LLC, for Medi-Cal billing

BACKGROUND

The Local Educational Agency (LEA) Medi-Cal Billing Option Program was established in 1993, in
collaboration with the California Department of Education (CDE), to fund Healthy Start Programs. It
is authorized under California’s Welfare and Institutions Code section 14132.06, and reimbursement
is based upon a “fee-for-service” model. The program provides reimbursement to LEAs (school
districts, county offices of education, charter schools, community colleges, and university campuses)
for health-related services provided by qualified health service practitioners to Medi-Cal eligible
students under the age of 22.

Eligible services include:

* Audiology Services

* Physical Therapy

* Health and Mental Health Evaluation

* Psychology and Counseling and Education Assessments

* School Health Aide Services

* Medical Transportation

+ Speech Therapy

» Nursing Services

» Targeted Case Management

* Occupational Therapy

The Board will approve the service agreement which allows for Paradigm Healthcare to assist the
District get reimbursement for helping the medically underserved.

ATTACHMENTS
» Service Agreement
BUDGETED
ONA MYes 0 No O Cost Analysis Follows
RECOMMENDATION
The Board will take action to approve the agreement.
If pulled from Consent
ACTION | Moved | Seconded
O Approved as is
O Not approved
O Amended to read:
Voted Aye Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Voted Nay Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Abstained Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Absent Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander




() paradigm healthcare

SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Service Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into as of the 1st day of February 2020 between
Paradigm Healthcare Services, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company (“Paradigm”) and Gold
Trail Union School District, a Local Education Agency (“Client”).

RECITALS

Paradigm is engaged in the business of providing Medicaid direct service and administrative claiming
services to local education agencies, local governmental agencies, school districts, County offices of
education, and local education consortia within the State of California.

Client desires to retain Paradigm, and Paradigm desires to be retained by Client, to provide the services
described in greater detail below.

Accordingly, in consideration of the mutual obligations undertaken herein, THE PARTIES AGREE AS
FOLLOWS:

TERMS

1. Retention.

Client hereby retains Paradigm and grants it the exclusive right to perform the services described
below subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

2. Term.

This Agreement shall commence on the date first set forth above and shall continue in full force and
effect through June 30, 2021 (“Initial Term”) subject to the termination provisions set forth in
Paragraph, “Termination.” Unless either party sends written notice to the other party at least 60 days
prior to the end of the Initial Term or any subsequent term, this agreement shall automatically renew
for an additional year on each July 1 following the Initial Term, subject to termination provisions
herein. The phrase “Term of the Agreement” shall refer to the Initial Term and any subsequent
renewal period. The phrase “Fiscal Year” as used in this Agreement shall refer to the period July 1
through June 30. The Agreement will govern activities required to be performed by either party to
complete obligations undertaken under this Agreement, regardless whether those activities are to be
performed during or after the Term of the Agreement.

3. Paradigm LEA Billing Services.

a. Program Implementation Services.

(1) Paradigm will assist Client with all start-up documentation required by the California
Department of Health Care Services (“DHCS”) to enroll Client as a Medi-Cal Provider, and establish
Paradigm as the Client agent for purposes of submitting reimbursement requests under this
Agreement.
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(2) Paradigm will work with Client to assess program potential, establish provider and site
databases for effective service tracking, and provide implementation training to Client program
coordinator(s). This implementation process will be designed to identify areas of reimbursement and
to facilitate an effective partnership between the Client and Paradigm.

b. Training and Materials.

(1) Paradigm will provide training to Client’s program coordinator(s) and healthcare providers
as part of the initial contract implementation and at least annually thereafter. Training will include
the following subject areas: DHCS audit requirements for Client’s LEA billing program; all
necessary information and procedures for submitting Client billing data to Paradigm; and “best
practices” to implement and maintain an optimized, audit-ready program.

(2) Paradigm will provide Client personnel with all necessary training materials including a
proprietary “Coordinator’s Handbook” containing a detailed review of the rules and regulations
governing the LEA billing program. At Client’s request Paradigm will also make available its
proprietary “provider forms” for use in documenting the delivery of healthcare services (available in
paper and electronic versions).

c¢. Claims Preparation and Submission.

(1) Eligibility. Upon the commencement of LEA Billing Services under this Agreement and
quarterly thereafter during the Term of the Agreement, Paradigm will use its proprietary algorithms
and know-how to determine Medi-Cal eligibility and identify Medi-Cal numbers within limits
imposed by the DHCS and county governments. Eligibility match information will be retained by
Paradigm and will be used solely to provide services hereunder subject to all the confidentiality
provisions provided in the Agreement.

(2) Claims Submittal. Paradigm will make reasonable efforts to submit each LEA Medi-Cal
billing claim eligible for submission pursuant to California law or regulation within thirty (30) days
of receipt from Client of all information necessary for processing that claim. Paradigm will also
make reasonable efforts to bill retroactive claims existing at the commencement of this Agreement so
as to minimize revenue lost due to Medi-Cal’s one (1) year billing limit.

(3) Review and Resubmittal. Paradigm will monitor the submittal and payment process,
review denials, suspensions, and holds, as reported by DHCS, and make reasonable efforts to resolve
any challenged Client reimbursement claim.

d. Management Reports and Program Analysis. Paradigm will provide Client with periodic
management reports using provider, procedure, and/or site parameters. The frequency of such reports
will be determined by mutual agreement of Paradigm and Client, but in any event shall occur no less
frequently than quarterly.

e. Coordination with Client.

(1) Information Sharing. Paradigm will provide Client with information regarding program
policy, interpretation of policy, and regulatory updates as applicable. Quarterly “Bulletins” will be
provided to Client’s coordinator(s) to ensure timely communication about program changes and
updates to Paradigm’s systems and processes.

(2) Support. Paradigm will provide a “Client Care Center” available for the use of Client’s
program coordinator(s) and accessible via toll-free phone and email. A Paradigm Help Desk will be
available to Client program coordinator(s) and participants utilizing Paradigm’s web-based software,
accessible by toll-free phone during regular business hours and by email.

Paradigm Healthcare Services, LLC + 500 Sansome Street, Suite 500 * San Francisco, CA 94111 « Tel: (415) 616-0920 Page 2 of 11



(3) Audit and Site Visit Support. Paradigm will provide Client personnel with training on
audit requirements and program compliance. In the event of a program audit or review, Paradigm
will assist in preparing for and responding to the audit to the extent permitted by DHCS and or any
other auditing party.

f. Paradigm Technologies Software. Paradigm will make available its proprietary web-based
software to assist Client in effective management of program participation, including at Client’s
option, the web-based Paradigm Technologies application. Note: Access to any Paradigm
Technologies web-based applications requires acceptance of a separate, no-fee online Software
License Agreement found at Paradigm’s website.

. Client’s LEA Billing Service Obligations.

a. Program Coordinator(s). Client will make available designated personnel to assist with the
implementation of Paradigm’s services, and coordinate with Client’s individual program participants.

b. Provider Logs. Client will maintain complete and accurate provider logs of all healthcare
services provided by Client and will return the completed logs to Paradigm at the end of each month.

c. Student Data. Upon commencement of the Agreement and quarterly thereafter (October 1st,
December 15th, March 15th, and June 15th), Client will provide Paradigm with a computer file in a
format specified by Paradigm of all student data reasonably requested by Paradigm in connection
with its performance under this agreement from Client’s computer systems or from the computer
systems of the individual schools Client comprises.

. Paradigm CRCS Services.

Paradigm will prepare the annual Cost and Reimbursement Comparison Schedule (“CRCS”)
Workbook in accordance with the claim guidelines approved by DHCS, based on information
supplied by Client for each fiscal year, in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. Client will
have final approval over the CRCS Workbook submission prepared by Paradigm.

. Client’s CRCS Obligations.

Client will submit to Paradigm, in a format specified by Paradigm, all elements needed to complete
the CRCS Workbook for each provider for whom reimbursement is sought. Documentation will be
submitted to Paradigm no later than sixty (60) days after the end of the Fiscal Year for which the
CRCS is to be submitted.

. Additional Client Obligations.

In addition to the specific obligations set forth above, Client will take such other reasonable actions
as Paradigm may request to facilitate Paradigm’s provision of services under this Agreement.

. Fees and Payment Terms.

a. Fees for LEA Billing Services.

(1) Flat Fee Per Approved Service. Paradigm fees for Client LEA claims submitted or
originating during the Term of the Agreement will consist in a flat fee for each claimed service that
DHCS approves for interim reimbursement (“Interim Approved Claim”). The schedule of Paradigm
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flat fees for Interim Approved Claims is set forth in Appendix A subject to adjustment in accordance
with the terms of Sub-paragraphs (2)-(5) following.

(2) Effect of Increase in Reimbursement Rates. In the event DHCS increases the
reimbursement rates to Client for any LEA service claim during the Term of this Agreement,
Paradigm’s flat fee for such services will simultaneously and without requirement of prior notice to
Client increase by the same percentage as the percentage DHCS increase.

(3) Cap on Paradigm Fees. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Paragraph (a) and
the fee schedule set forth in Appendix A, the total fees payable to Paradigm based on Interim
Approved Claims during any Fiscal Year will not exceed 15% of the dollar value of the Interim
Approved Claims.

(4) Application of Fiscal Year Limits. For purposes of computing Paradigm’s fees,
thresholds and fee caps for LEA Billing Services, the date of an Interim Approved Claim will be the
warrant date of the Remittance Advice Details (“RAD”) issued by DHCS granting interim approval
of the claim, regardless of when the claim originates or is submitted by Paradigm to DHCS for
payment, and regardless of when or whether Client is reimbursed for the claim by DHCS. Paradigm
will invoice Client monthly based on Interim Approved Claims identified in DHCS RADs.

(5) Approval of Interim Approved Claims After the Termination of the Agreement.
Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute a limitation or waiver of Paradigm’s entitlement to receive
fees based on Interim Approved Claims submitted pursuant to this Agreement whose date of interim
approval is after the termination of this Agreement.

b. Fees for CRCS Services. The fee for each Fiscal Year for which CRCS services are rendered
will be equal to the lesser of: (i) $100 per employee or contractor used in the final calculation of “Net
Total Personnel Costs” as reported on Worksheets A and B, or (ii) $8,500. Paradigm will invoice
Client for CRCS services on an annual basis.

c.  Substitution of Alternative Methodology and/or Fee Terms. In the event that any LEA
Billing, CRCS, or MAA fee arrangements, or and part thereof are or become inconsistent with
applicable federal or state laws or regulations, or court order, or that any time survey methodology
other than Worker Log or RMTS is approved by DHCS for use by Client in determining the
percentage of allowable costs for MAA reimbursement, Paradigm will on thirty (30) days written
notice provide substitute fee arrangements and/or substitute time survey services consistent with
applicable law regulation or court order. Any such substitute fee arrangements shall not increase the
total amount Client would otherwise have been required to pay Paradigm for services under this
Agreement.

d. Late Fees. Client will incur a late fee of two percent (2%) per month or any part thereof, or the
maximum fee allowed by law, whichever is less, on any invoiced amount unpaid after sixty (60) days.
The fees specified herein do not include taxes or similar surcharges, which are the sole responsibility
of Client (excluding taxes on Paradigm’s gross income).

. Protection of Confidential Information.
a. Definitions.

(1) “Client Confidential Information” shall mean all information in whatever form that
Client provides or authorizes to be provided to Paradigm in connection with the services rendered
under this Agreement and that at the time of first receipt: (i) is clearly marked “confidential” or
“proprietary;” (ii) constitutes protected health information, personal information, or student or pupil
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information, as defined by any federal or state laws or regulations, including but not limited to the
Family Education Rights Privacy Act (FERPA), 20 U.S.C. §1232g, et al., the Protection of Pupil Rights
Amendment (PPRA), 20 U.S.C. §1232h, the Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act (COPPA), 15
U.S.C. §§6501-6506, and the California Education Code (including §49073.1); (iii) is governed by the
terms of a Data Use Agreement (DUA) between Client and DHCS; (iv) is otherwise disclosed under
circumstances of confidence; or (v) reasonably should be understood by the receiving party to be
confidential. Without limiting the foregoing, Client Confidential Information shall include all Client
student healthcare data and other student information, and all Medi-Cal data files received by
Paradigm as Client’s designated custodian. Confidential Information shall not include any
information that is or becomes publicly known through no fault of Paradigm, is already known by
Paradigm at the time of disclosure based on information received from a source other than Client, or
is rightfully received or independently developed by Paradigm after disclosure.

(2) “Paradigm Confidential Information” shall mean all information in whatever form that
Paradigm provides or authorizes to be provided to Client in connection with the services rendered
under this Agreement and that, at the time of first receipt: (i) is clearly marked “confidential” or
“proprietary;” (ii) is otherwise disclosed under circumstances of confidence; or (iii) reasonably
should be understood by the receiving party to be confidential. Without limiting the foregoing,
Paradigm’s Confidential Information shall include all business, marketing, technical, financial,
customer, supplier, or other information, data entry means, processed claiming data, instructions,
management reports, data file specifications, instructional materials, algorithms, software, forms,
boilerplate plans, technologies, know-how related to making eligibility determinations, and data and
results derived from the foregoing, except to the extent such Confidential Information is set forth in
this Agreement, which is a public record.

(3) “Confidential Information” shall mean Client Confidential Information and Paradigm
Confidential Information.

b. Protection of Confidential Information.

(1) Each party shall use reasonable and appropriate measures to safeguard and keep
confidential all Confidential Information of the other party and shall not disclose, use, or copy any
Confidential Information except as necessary to perform its obligations hereunder. Such reasonable
and appropriate measures shall be no less than the measures taken by each to protect its own
confidential information of a similar nature, but in any event no less than the measures governing
protection, maintenance, disclosure, retention and destruction of Confidential Information subject to
the terms of any DUA between Client and DHCS and any applicable federal or state laws or
regulations.

(2) Paradigm represents that all its employees who work with Confidential Information
provided by Client under this Agreement: (i) have received regular training in data security
procedures and federal and state laws and regulations applicable thereto; (ii) have reviewed
Paradigm’s written data security policies and procedures; and (iii) have signed an agreement to be
bound by the confidentiality terms contained in this Agreement.

(3) Each party may disclose Confidential Information of the other party to its responsible
employees and independent contractors to the extent permitted by law and provided that such
employees and independent contractors: (i) have a need to access such Confidential Information for
purposes of fulfilling the party’s obligations hereunder; (ii) have been informed of the confidentiality
provisions of this Agreement; and (iii) have agreed in writing to be bound by such provisions to the
same extent as the parties. Each party shall be responsible for any breach of the confidentiality
provisions of this Agreement by its employees and independent contractors.
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(4) Each party will promptly notify the other of any misuse, unauthorized disclosure, or
unauthorized access to Confidential Information, and shall reasonably assist the other in responding
to such a breach in accordance with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations. Paradigm
will designate a Security Coordinator who shall serve as a first point of contact between Client and
Paradigm for matters relating to the management and protection of Client Confidential Information.

c. Ownership and Use of Client Confidential Information. Client Confidential Information
provided to Paradigm under this Agreement continues to be the property of, and under the control of,
Client, and will not be used for any purpose other than the requirements of this Agreement. Without
limiting the foregoing, Paradigm will not use personally identifiable student information for
commercial or advertising purposes. Nothing in this Agreement shall prohibit Paradigm from using
student or other Client Information with all personal identification removed for purposes of training,
research, or other activities designed to enhance the services provided to Client and to other Paradigm
Clients receiving LEA Billing or MAA services, provided that and to the extent such use is consistent
with applicable federal and state laws and regulations.

d. Review and Correction. Client represents that it maintains a procedure by which parents, legal
guardians, and eligible students can review student records and correct erroneous information;
Paradigm does not interact directly with parents, guardians or students, but will cooperate with Client
as necessary to allow for the review and correction of student records.

e. Retention of Confidential Information.

(1) Paradigm certifies that it will only retain Client’s Confidential Information for as long a
period as is reasonably necessary to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement, including compliance
with DHCS audit requirements, and applicable federal and state laws and regulations. At the end of
such compliance period, Paradigm in its reasonable discretion will either destroy all Client
Confidential Information in a secure manner or return this Information to Client. Paradigm will
confirm in writing its disposition of all Client Confidential Information within five business days of
such action.

(2) Client represents that it will only retain Paradigm’s Confidential Information for as long a
period as is reasonably necessary to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement, including compliance
with DHCS audit requirements, and applicable federal and state laws and regulations. At the end of
such compliance period, Client will return this Information to Paradigm and confirm such disposition
of Paradigm Confidential Information within five business days thereafter.

f. Lawful Disclosure. This Paragraph shall not be construed as prohibiting either party from
disclosing the other’s Confidential Information to the extent required by law, regulation, or court
order, provided such party notifies the other party promptly after becoming aware of such obligation
and permits the other party to seek a protective order or otherwise to challenge or limit such required
disclosure within the time permitted by law.

g. Statutory Compliance. A description of Paradigm’s procedures to ensure the security and
confidentiality of Client Confidential Information in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and
all applicable state and federal laws and regulations is incorporated by reference herein, and is
available for inspection by Client upon request at Paradigm’s office. The parties acknowledge that,
notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Client has taken reasonable and appropriate
steps to ensure that Paradigm’s current practices with respect to Client Confidential Information
comply with FERPA requirements, and Client remains legally responsible for any FERPA violations
that may occur in the course of Paradigm’s performance of services under this Agreement. The
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parties also acknowledge that they have made best efforts to ensure that this Agreement complies
with the requirements of California Education Code §49073.1.

h. Continuing Obligations. The obligations contained in this Section, “Protection of Confidential
Information,” shall survive for a period of twenty (20) years after the expiration or termination of this
Agreement.

10. Accuracy of Information.

a. Client Efforts. Client will make reasonable efforts to insure that the information supplied to
Paradigm hereunder shall be true, complete, and accurate in all respects. Client assumes sole
responsibility, and Paradigm shall have no liability, for the truth, completeness, and accuracy of all
information supplied to Paradigm.

b. Paradigm Efforts.

(1) Paradigm shall make reasonable efforts to verify the completeness and accuracy of
information underlying the claims it submits on Client’s behalf. Due to the volume of data being
processed from manual data entry forms and the necessity of correlating student records from several
databases maintained by Paradigm, it is inevitable that some requests for reimbursement (or
categories of requests or patients) will be denied or reduced due to incorrect or incomplete supporting
data or healthcare insurance information. Paradigm will make reasonable efforts to minimize such
denials or reductions. Client acknowledges that such denials are inherent in the LEA billing process,
and will not constitute a breach of Paradigm’s obligations under this Agreement. Client’s sole and
exclusive remedy for any such denial or reduction in reimbursement is to request that Paradigm re-
bill such claims. Paradigm will determine in its sole and absolute discretion if such rebilling is
reasonable and cost effective. Except as set forth in this paragraph, Paradigm shall not be liable, and
Client shall have no remedy, for any denial or reduction in reimbursement to Client for healthcare or
administrative services.

(2) Paradigm shall make reasonable efforts to submit all operational plans and claims made
thereunder in a timely manner. However, Paradigm shall not be responsible in any way in the event
that any operational plan or any claim made thereunder is submitted late or incomplete directly or
indirectly because of the failure or delay by Client or its employees, students, agents or independent
contractors in making all necessary information available to Paradigm, or any third party’s failure or
delay in submitting documentation to the DHCS.

(3) Client acknowledges that Paradigm is not providing Client with legal, medical, or
healthcare information or services and that any forms, software, and other materials supplied to
Client hereunder are not intended to provide legal, medical, or healthcare advice.

11. Limitation of Liability.

In no event shall Paradigm be liable to Client for any incidental, indirect, consequential, special, or
punitive damages arising out of or relating to this Agreement, including without limitation damages
for lost reimbursements, lost healthcare services, or lost data, regardless of whether Paradigm has
been advised of the possibility of such damages, and regardless of whether the claim for damages
sounds in contract, tort, or other form of action. In the event Client elects not to utilize Paradigm’s
services to prepare its annual CRCS Workbook, or fails to make available information necessary to
timely complete the Workbook, Paradigm will not be liable in any manner for resulting termination
of Client from participation in the LEA Billing Option or for any resulting disallowance of Client
claims. In no event shall Paradigm’s total liability for damages to Client arising out of or related to
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this Agreement exceed the net fees paid to Paradigm hereunder during the one (1) year period
preceding the date on which the first claim alleged to give rise to damages occurs, regardless of the
number of claims, causes of action, or amount of the alleged losses.

12. Licenses and Permits.

Client represents and warrants that: (a) it has all licenses and permits necessary or appropriate to
render the medical services it currently provides to its students, and to be eligible for reimbursement
from Medi-Cal; (b) Client will maintain such licenses in full force and effect during the Term of this
Agreement; and (c) Client has all necessary authority, including approval by the Board of Education
if necessary, to enter into this Agreement and to perform all of its obligations hereunder.

13. Indemnification.

a. Client’s Indemnification Obligations. Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Paradigm, its
managing members, employees, and agents against and from any and all liabilities, claims, demands,
losses, damages, and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs (collectively
“Claims”), to the extent arising from Client’s negligence, gross negligence, or intentional misconduct
in the course of Client’s discharge of its obligations under this Agreement, including without
limitation: (i) breach of any provisions of this Agreement by Client; (ii) failure of Client or its health
care providers, to provide any service for which reimbursement is sought; (iii) failure of Client or its
health care providers to perform health care or related services in accordance with any professional
standards applicable thereto; (iv) failure of the Client to provide accurate Confidential Information; or
(v) failure of Client or its health care providers to obtain or maintain in good standing any licenses,
permits, or registrations required to render the healthcare and related services for which
reimbursement is sought. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Client shall not be required to indemnify
Paradigm hereunder to the extent that Paradigm is obligated to indemnify Client pursuant to the
following paragraph, “Paradigm’s Indemnification Obligations.”

b. Paradigm’s Indemnification Obligations. Paradigm shall indemnify and hold harmless Client,
its school board, officers, directors, employees, and agents against and from any and all Claims to the
extent such claims arise from Paradigm’s negligence, gross negligence, or intentional misconduct in
the course of performing services under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Paradigm
shall not be required to indemnify Client hereunder to the extent that Client is obligated to indemnify
Paradigm pursuant to the preceding paragraph, “Client’s Indemnification Obligations.”

¢. The indemnification rights set forth in this Section, “Indemnification,” are conditional on the
following: (i) the party seeking indemnification (each an “Indemnified Party”) shall provide prompt
written notice of any Claim as to which indemnification is sought to the party from whom
indemnification is sought (the “Indemnifying Party”), provided, however, that failure to give such
notice shall not relieve the Indemnifying Party of its obligations hereunder except to the extent that it
is materially prejudiced thereby; (ii) all Indemnified Parties shall reasonably cooperate with the
Indemnifying Party in the defense and settlement of the underlying Claim at no cost to the
Indemnified Party; and (iii) the Indemnifying Party shall have full and exclusive authority to defend
or settle the underlying Claim, provided that the Indemnifying Party shall not enter into any
settlement that includes an admission of liability by the Indemnified Party or injunction against any
Indemnified Party without the consent of such Indemnified Party, such consent not to be
unreasonably withheld or delayed, and provided further that each Indemnified Party shall have the
right to participate in such Claim with counsel of its own selection at its own expense.

14. Termination.
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a. For Cause. Either party may terminate this Agreement upon written notice to the other party if
the other party is in material breach of its obligations under this Agreement and such breach is not
cured within thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice of the specific nature of such breach (or, in
the case of nonpayment of fees, within fifteen (15) days after receipt of written notice). The non-
breaching party shall give its reasonable cooperation and assistance to the breaching party in any
efforts made to cure such breach.

b. Without Cause.

(1) Mutual Agreement. The parties may terminate this Agreement at any time by written
agreement of both parties, effective as of the date specified in such agreement.

(2) CRCS Termination. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, Client
may terminate Paradigm’s CRCS Services by written notice sent no later than sixty (60) days prior to
the end of any Fiscal Year for which the CRCS Services would otherwise be provided under this
Agreement.

c. Effect of Termination. Upon the expiration or termination of this Agreement for any reason:

(1) Payment for Services Completed. All fees Client owes to Paradigm for services
provided prior to expiration or termination shall immediately become due and payable upon receipt
of an invoice from Paradigm.

(2) Payment for Approved LEA Billing Claim Submittals. Paradigm will prepare and
submit to DHCS for reimbursement all Client LEA Billing claims arising from services provided by
Client prior to termination or expiration and shall receive payment pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement upon approval of such claims or part thereof by DHCS. Such claims for reimbursement
shall be documented and submitted to Paradigm for submittal to DHCS within six (6) months after
the earlier of expiration or termination of this Agreement.

(3) Confidential Information. Client shall, upon request, return or destroy, at Paradigm’s
option, all Confidential Information received from Paradigm and shall certify to Paradigm its
compliance with this provision.

d. Survival of Terms. All provisions of this Agreement which by their express terms extend
beyond expiration or termination of this Agreement or which by their nature so extend shall survive
expiration or termination, including but not limited to Paragraphs: “Protection of Confidential
Information,” “Limitation of Liability,” “Indemnification,” “Termination,” “Paradigm Proprietary
Rights,” and “Miscellaneous.”

15. Paradigm Proprietary Rights.

Client acknowledges and agrees that Paradigm retains all right, title, and interest, including without
limitation all intellectual property rights, in and to Paradigm’s Confidential Information (as defined
above), and all forms, materials, submissions, and software prepared or supplied by Paradigm.
Except as and to the extent otherwise provided in this Agreement, neither this Agreement nor
Paradigm’s performance of services under this Agreement shall give Client any ownership interest in
or license to any of Paradigm’s intellectual or other property.

16. Miscellaneous.
a. Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing

and may be delivered in person, by overnight courier, or by email if confirmed by first class mail, or
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sent by certified or registered mail, addressed to the other party at the address set forth on the
signature page of this Agreement. Notice will be effective as of the date personally delivered, or if by
email, three business days after the date of mailing of by first class mail, certified or registered mail,
provided that notice received on holidays, weekends or nights will be effective at 9:00 a.m. on the
next business day.

b. Relationship. It is intended that the relationship of Paradigm to Client shall at all times be that of
an independent contractor. Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended or to be construed so as
to create any partnership, joint venture, employment, agency, franchise or other representative
relationship between the parties. No party hereto, or their respective officers, directors, employees, or
agents shall have any express or implied right or authority to assume or create any obligations on
behalf of or in the name of the other party, or to bind the other party to any contract, agreement, or
undertaking with any third party.

c. Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under it shall be
subject to, governed by, construed, and enforced pursuant to the laws of the State of California
without giving effect to any choice of law principles. Headings are for convenience only.

d. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is held by a court or arbitrator to be invalid or
unenforceable, the remaining portions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and
such court or arbitrator shall be empowered to substitute provisions similar to said provision, or other
provisions, so as to provide the parties the benefits intended by said provision, to the fullest extent
permitted by applicable law.

e. Arbitration. Any dispute arising in connection with the interpretation or enforcement of this
Agreement shall be resolved by compulsory binding arbitration under the auspices of and in
accordance with the commercial arbitration rules of JAMS in San Francisco, California before a
single arbitrator to be selected by mutual agreement of the parties or, failing such agreement, by
JAMS from a list of three arbitrators proposed by each side. The decision of the arbitrator will be
final and not appealable. The arbitrator shall interpret and enforce this Agreement in accordance with
the laws of the State of California. The arbitrator shall be empowered to award the prevailing party
any remedy available in law or equity not specifically precluded by this Agreement, including
without limitation injunctive or declaratory relief, and attorneys’ fees and costs.

f. Other Remedies. The parties acknowledge and agree that any actual or threatened
misappropriation or infringement of intellectual property or breach of the confidentiality provisions
of this Agreement will cause irreparable harm for which there is no adequate remedy at law, and
accordingly, in addition to any other available remedies, a party may seek to enforce its rights with
respect to the protection of confidential information or intellectual property hereunder through
injunctive relief in any court of competent jurisdiction. In the event that any party is required to
commence an action or arbitration to interpret or enforce any of the terms of this Agreement, the
prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs.

g. Force Majeure. Neither party shall be liable for any delay or failure to perform its obligations
hereunder (except for any obligation to pay fees) resulting from any cause beyond its reasonable
control, including but not limited to acts of God, terrorism, weather, fire, explosions, floods, strikes,
work stoppages, slowdowns, industrial disputes, accidents, riots, civil disturbances, or acts of
government.

h. Entire Agreement; Amendment. This Agreement, the online Software License Agreement, and
Paradigm’s Website Policies constitute the entire agreement between Client and Paradigm,
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superseding all prior and contemporaneous proposals, negotiations, communications and agreements,
written or oral concerning the subject matter hereof. The provisions of these agreements shall be
construed to give effect to all provisions therein to the greatest extent possible. In the event of any
conflict between the agreements, they shall take precedence over one another in the following order,
with each agreement listed taking precedence over all listed after it: this Agreement; the online
Software License Agreement; and the Website Policies. This Agreement may be amended only by an
instrument in writing duly approved and signed by both parties.

i. Assignment. Neither party shall assign or transfer this Agreement without the consent of the
other party, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Any assignment or transfer in
violation hereof shall be null and void.

j- Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties
hereto and their successors, assignees, and legal representatives. It creates no rights in any third
parties including any individual in connection with which reimbursement is sought by Client.

k. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of faxed, scanned, or original
counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one
and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Agreement to be executed by duly
authorized persons to be effective as set forth herein.

PARADIGM: CLIENT:
PARADIGM HEALTHCARE SERVICES, LLC GOLD TRAIL UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

By:_ U< dd (A ten— By:

Print Name: Constance Laflamme Print Name:
Title: Executive Director Title:

Date: Date:
Address: Address:

Attn: Constance Laflamme

500 Sansome Street, Suite 500

San Francisco, California 94111

Phone: (415) 616-0920 Phone: ( ) -
Fax: (415)616-0910 Fax:  ( ) -
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Appendix A - Fees for LEA Billing Services 50% FMAP Fees
Non-Special Education Assessments
Developmental Assessment for Occupational Therapy $10.94 $1.64
Developmental Assessment for Physical Therapy $11.80 $1.77
Developmental Assessment for Speech Therapy $10.73 $1.61
Nursing Health & Nutrition Assessment $10.33 $1.55
Health Education & Anticipatory Guidance for Credentialed School Nurse/Physician $10.33 $1.55
Health Education & Anticipatory Guidance for Mental Health $10.74 $1.61
Hearing Assessment (Screening, Pure Tone, Air Only) - Under 18 Yrs $8.06 $1.21
Hearing Assessment (Screening, Pure Tone, Air Only) - Over 18 Yrs $7.39 $1.11
Hearing Assessment (Pure Tone Audiometry, Air Only) - Under 18 Yrs $12.09 $1.81
Hearing Assessment (Pure Tone Audiometry, Air Only) - Over 18 Yrs $11.08 $1.66
Psychosocial Status Assessment $10.74 $1.61
Vision Screening $3.45 $0.52
Special Education Assessments
Initial/ Triennial Audiological Assessment $95.45 $14.32
Annual/Amended Audiological Assessment $71.59 $10.74
Initial/Triennial Nursing Health Assessment $72.32 $10.85
Annual/Amended Nursing Health Assessment $41.32 $6.20
Physician's Health & Nutrition Assessment (I, T, A, AM) - 15 Min. Increments $10.33 $1.55
Initial/ Triennial Occupational Therapy Assessment $126.03 $18.90
Annual/Amended Occupational Therapy Assessment $87.52 $13.13
Initial/ Triennial Physical Therapy Assessment $135.86 $20.38
Annual/Amended Physical Therapy Assessment $94.35 $14.15
Initial/Triennial Psychological Status Assessment $257.64 $38.65
Annual/Amended Psychological Status Assessment $85.88 $12.88
Psychosocial Status Assessment (I, T, A, AM) - 15 Min. Increments $9.42 $1.41
Initial/Triennial Eval of Speech Fluency $33.03 $4.95
Annual/Amended Eval of Speech Fluency $18.02 $2.70
Initial/ Triennial Eval of Sound Production $28.32 $4.25
Annual/Amended Eval of Sound Production $15.45 $2.32
Initial/Triennial Eval of Sound Production plus Language Comprehension/Expression $56.63 $8.49
Annual/Amended of Sound Production plus Language Comprehension/Expression $30.89 $4.63
Initial/ Triennial Analysis of Voice and Resonance $28.32 $4.25
Annual/Amended Analysis of Voice and Resonance $15.45 $2.32
Treatment Services
Initial Audiology Treatment (15-45 Min.) $43.75 $6.56
Audiology Treatment - Additional 15 Min. Increments $11.93 $1.79
Health Aide Treatment - 15 Min. Increments $4.40 $0.66
Hearing Aid Check $27.84 $4.18
School Nursing Treatment - 15 Min. Increments $10.33 $1.55
LVN Treatments - 15 Min. Increments $5.22 $0.78
Initial Occupational Therapy (15-45 Mins.) $41.57 $6.24
Occupational Therapy - Additional 15 Min. Increments $10.94 $1.64
Initial Physical Therapy (15-45 Min.) $37.74 $5.66
Physical Therapy - Additional 15 Min. Increments $11.80 $1.77
Initial Psychology/Counseling, Individual (15-45 Min.) $39.53 $5.93
Psychology/Counseling, Individual - Additional 15 Min. Increments $10.74 $1.61
Initial Psychology/Counseling, Group (15-45 Min.) $8.71 $1.31
Psychology/Counseling, Group - Additional 15 Min. Increments $1.79 $0.27
Initial Speech Therapy, Individual (15-45 Min.) $35.75 $5.36
Speech Therapy, Individual - Additional 15 Min. Increments $10.73 $1.61
Initial Speech Therapy, Group (15-45 Min.) $13.11 $1.97
Speech Therapy, Group - Additional 15 Min. Increments $3.57 $0.54
Targeted Case Management (TCM) - High $8.21 $1.23
Targeted Case Management (TCM) - Med $7.20 $1.08
Targeted Case Management (TCM) - Low $6.19 $0.93
Transportation - One-Way Trip $9.27 $1.39

Transportation Mileage - Per Mile $0.65 $0.10



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM
Consent

12.5 AT&T WAN Service Contract

BACKGROUND

As required by Public Contract Code 20118.2 and as a condition of E-rate funding discounts, Gold
Trail Union School District solicited bids for High Speed Internet Services. After reviewing the bids,
the new recommendation for services is being brought forward for Board approval.

ATTACHMENTS
> AT&T Switched Ethernet service contract
BUDGETED
CONA MYes O No [0 Cost Analysis Follows
RECOMMENDATION

The Board will take action to approve the contract

NOTES

If pulled from Consent

ACTION | Moved | Seconded

L1 Approved as is

U Not approved

O Amended to read:

Voted Aye Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Voted Nay Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Abstained Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Absent Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander




Contract Id: 7584846

>
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— AT&T
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AT&T SWITCHED ETHERNET SERVICESM (INTRASTATE)
PRICING SCHEDULE PROVIDED PURSUANT TO CUSTOM TERMS
AT&T MA Reference No.
AT&T Contract ID No. ASEBUOKW1R

Customer AT&T

Gold Trail Union School District

Street Address: 1575 Old Ranch Rd
City: Placerville  State/Province: CA
Zip Code: 95667 Country: USA

The applicable AT&T Service-Providing Affiliate(s)

Customer Contact (for Notices)

AT&T Contact (for Notices)

Name: Scott Lyons

Title: Superintendent

Street Address: 1575 Old Ranch Rd
City: Placerville

State/Province: CA

Zip Code; 95667

Country: USA

Telephone: 530-262-3194

Email: slyons@gtusd.org

Name: Lee Beringsmith

Street Address: 421 F St

City: Marysvilole State/Province: CA

Zip Code: 95901 Country: USA
Telephone: Email: 1b5439@att.com
Sales/Branch Manager: SCVP Name:
Sales Strata: Sales Region: West
With a copy (for Notices) to:

AT&T Corp.

One AT&T Way

Bedminster, NJ 07921-0752

ATTN: Master Agreement Support Team
Email: mast@att.com

AT&T Solution Provider or Representative Information (if applicable) [_]

Name: Company Name:
Agent Street Address: City: State: Zip Code: Country: USA
Telephone: Email: Agent Code

This Pricing Schedule for the service(s) identified below (“Service”) is part of the Agreement referenced above. Customer requests that its identity
be kept confidential and not be publicly disclosed by AT&T or by any regulatory commission, unless required by law.

Customer acknowledges and certifies that the interstate traffic (including Internet and international traffic) constitutes ten percent (10%) or less of
the

Customer confirms receipt of the AT&T customer building / site preparation document describing the installation requirements at the Site(s).

Customer (by its authorized representative) AT&T (by its authorized representative)
By: By:

Printed or Typed Printed or Typed

Name: Scott Lyons Name:

Title: Superintendent Title:

Date: Date:

For AT&T internal use only:

Contract Ordering and Billing Number (CNUM):

ROME SR#: 1-CLESNDC
RLR #:1019499v1 kh2586 02/24/2020

. . . ILEC ICB intrastate 06.10.19 v13
AT&T and Customer Confidential Information ase_L=L_ILB_ps_infrastate v
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Contract Id: 7584846

WK# - TCAL and ILEC - Intrastate -TBD

Please sign by February 15, 2021.

For AT&T Administrative Use Only
Pricing Schedule No.
Original Effective Date:

AT&T SWITCHED ETHERNET SERVICESM (Intrastate)
Pricing Schedule Provided Pursuant to Custom Terms

1. SERVICE, SERVICE PROVIDER(S) and SERVICE PUBLICATION(S)

Service AT&T Switched Ethernet ServicesM
Service Provider(s) Service Publication (incorporated by reference) | Service Publication Location (URL)
AT&T California AT&T Switched Ethernet Service Guide http://cpr.att.com/pdflcommonEthServGuide.html

1.2 Inside Wiring

Service ATE&T Inside Wiring

Service Provider

Service Publication

Service Publication Location

AT&T Switched Ethernet Service

Same as the AT&T Service Provider for the AT&T Inside Wiring Service Attachment

http://cpr.att.com/pdf/service publications/ASE Insi

de Wiring_Service Guide Attachment.pdf

1.3 Entrance Facility Construction

Service AT&T Entrance Facility Construction

Service Provider

Service Publication

Service Publication Location

AT&T Switched Ethernet Service

Same as the AT&T Service Provider for the AT&T Entrance Facility Construction

Attachment

http://cpr.att.com/pdf/service publications/EFC Att
achment.pdf

2. PRICING SCHEDULE TERM, EFFECTIVE DATES

Pricing Schedule Term

36 months

Start Date of Minimum Payment Period, per Service
Component

later of the Effective Date or installation of the Service Component

Rate Stabilization per Service Component

Rates as specified in this Pricing Schedule for each Service Component are stabilized
until the end of its Minimum Payment Period.

Pricing following the end of Minimum Payment
Period

non-stabilized prices as modified from time to time in applicable Service Publication or,
if there is no such pricing, the pricing in this Pricing Schedule

ROME SR#: 1-CLESNDC

RLR # 1019499v1 Kh2586 02/24/2020 AT&T and Customer Confidential Information

Page 2 of 5
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http://cpr.att.com/pdf/commonEthServGuide.html
http://cpr.att.com/pdf/service_publications/ASE_Inside_Wiring_Service_Guide_Attachment.pdf
http://cpr.att.com/pdf/service_publications/ASE_Inside_Wiring_Service_Guide_Attachment.pdf
http://cpr.att.com/pdf/service_publications/EFC_Attachment.pdf
http://cpr.att.com/pdf/service_publications/EFC_Attachment.pdf

Contract Id: 7584846

WK# - TCAL and ILEC - Intrastate -TBD

Please sign by February 15, 2021.

For AT&T Administrative Use Only
Pricing Schedule No.
Original Effective Date:

3.

AT&T SWITCHED ETHERNET SERVICESM (Intrastate)
Pricing Schedule Provided Pursuant to Custom Terms

MINIMUM PAYMENT PERIOD

Service Components

Percentage of Monthly Recurring Rate Applied for
Calculation of Early Termination Charges*

Minimum Payment Period
per Service Component

CIRICoS

50% plus any unpaid or waived
non-recurring charges

Until the end of the Minimum Payment
Period for the associated Customer
Port Connection

All quantities of Service Components
(excluding CIR/CoS) listed in Section A-1 of
Attachment A

50% plus any unpaid or waived
non-recurring charges and, if AT&T installs Customer
Premises Support Structure facilities for AT&T
Switched Ethernet Service at any site, an additional
$9,200 for such site to recover facility costs

Until end of Pricing Schedule Term

*Early termination charges shall not exceed the total amount of monthly recurring charges for the remainder of the Minimum Payment Period.

4,

ADDS; MOVES; and UPGRADES
4.1 Adds

Orders for Service Components (other than CIR/CoS) in excess of quantities listed in Section A-1 of Attachment A (“Adds”) are not permitted.

4.2 Moves
Per applicable Service Publication

4.3 Upgrades
431

Customers may upgrade their CIR to a higher speed without incurring Termination Charges, if such increases do not require physical

changes to AT&T's equipment or connections at Customer Site(s). In addition, customers may upgrade their Class of Service without
incurring Termination Charges provided the upgrade does not include any reduction in the customer’s existing CIR.

432

Pricing for Service Reconfiguration - Increase in CIR or CoS*

Service Components

Monthly Recurring Rate and Non-recurring Charges

Committed Information Rate (CIR)
or Class of Service (CoS) specified
in Attachment A

As specified in Attachment A

*only increases which do not require physical changes to AT&T's equipment or connections at Customer Site(s)

5.

WAIVERS

Waived Charges

Non-recurring Charge waivers, if any, will apply as identified in Attachment A.

6.

RATES AND CHARGES; QUANTITIES; INITIAL SITE AND SERVICE CONFIGURATION

See Attachment(s) A. This Pricing Schedule is Customer’s order for any new Services shown on Attachment(s) A.

ROME SR#: 1-CLESNDC
RLR #:1019499v1 kh2586 02/24/2020

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information
Page 3 of 5
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Contract Id: 7584846

WK# - TCAL and ILEC - Intrastate -TBD

Please sign by February 15, 2021.

For AT&T Administrative Use Only
Pricing Schedule No.
Original Effective Date:

AT&T SWITCHED ETHERNET SERVICESM (Intrastate)
Pricing Schedule Provided Pursuant to Custom Terms

ATTACHMENT A - CALIFORNIA

RATES and CHARGES; INITIAL SERVICE COMPONENTS, SITE and SERVICE CONFIGURATION

A-1 Rates and Charges; Initial Quantities

Gold Trail Union School District

Billed Total Standard Billed Total Billed
Monthly Billed Non-recurring Non-recurring Non-recurrin
Service Components/ | Quantity | Quantity | Recurring Monthly | Charge (NRC)*, Charge (NRC)*, Charae g
usocC New Existing Rate Recurring (New Service (New Service (ot Ngw X
(MRR), per | Rate (Qty x | Components | Components only), 2y
; X - Billed NRC)
unit MRR) only), per unit per unit
Customer Port 3 0 $167.00 $501.00 $2,100.00 $0.00 $0.00
Connection - 1 Gig /
Basic / EYQFX
1000Mb CIR / Business 1 0 $333.00 $333.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00
Critical Medium - Basic
Only / R6EZX
500Mb CIR / Business 2 0 $303.00 $606.00 $150.00 $0.00 $0.00
Critical Medium - Basic
Only / R6ETX
TOTAL billed MRR and NRC for Service Components and $1,440.00 $0.00
Quantities listed above:
*|f the standard NRC exceeds the billed NRC, the difference has been waived.
Charges for special construction, if needed, may also apply.
Prices for AT&T Switched Ethernet Service include any required Customer Premises Support Structure.
If any CIR or CoS is decreased before the end of the Minimum Payment Period, early termination charges will not apply; the MRR for the new CIR
or CoS will be the then-current Service Publication rate for the EPP term equal to the Pricing Schedule Term or if no such EPP term exists then the
next shorter EPP term.

A-2 Minimum Quantity New Commitment

Required Installation Date

Monthly Shortfall Charge

Within three (3) months after the
Effective Date, excluding AT&T delay

50% of MRR (partial months prorated) for each “Quantity New” Service Component not installed by
Required Installation Date until installed or, if not installed, until the end of the Pricing Schedule Term

ROME SR#: 1-CLESNDC
RLR #:1019499v1 kh2586 02/24/2020

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information
Page 4 of 5
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Contract Id: 7584846

WK# - TCAL and ILEC - Intrastate -TBD

Please sign by February 15, 2021.

For AT&T Administrative Use Only
Pricing Schedule No.
Original Effective Date:

A-3 Initial New and Existing Sites and

AT&T SWITCHED ETHERNET SERVICESM (Intrastate)
Pricing Schedule Provided Pursuant to Custom Terms

Service Configuration

Table 1 - Complete a line for each Customer Port Connection.

Port ID Street Address City State New or Existing Service Provider
# Service
1 6767 Green Valley Rd Placerville CA New ATT California
2 889 Cold Springs Rd Placerville CA New ATT California
3 4801 Luneman Rd Placerville CA New ATT California

Table 2 - Service Components associated with Customer Port Connections identified above.

Port Customer Port CIR Speed / Tier Class of Service / Package Regenerator
D # Connection Speed

1 1 Ghps Basic 1000 Mbps Bus. Critical - Med. N/A

2 1 Gbps Basic 500 Mbps Bus. Critical - Med. N/A

3 1 Gbps Basic 500 Mbps Bus. Critical - Med. N/A

Table 3 — Features associated with Customer Port Connections identified above.

Port | Add’l MAC Addresses Alternate Serving Switch Diverse Access Advanced Access Enhanced
ID # Failover Multicast
1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
3 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

End of Document

ROME SR#: 1-CLESNDC
RLR #:1019499v1 kh2586 02/24/2020

AT&T and Customer Confidential Information
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Contract Id: 7584846

E-Rate Rider

(«

 atat

(

ATTACHMENT TO Gold Trail Union School District ASE Pricing Schedule (“Agreement”) FOR SERVICES
AND/OR PRODUCTS SUBJECT TO E-rate FUNDING

This Attachment (“Attachment") is entered into by AT&T California [Insert name of AT&T affiliate] (AT&T) and Gold Trail Union
School District (Customer) and is effective as of the date last signed below (Effective Date). It is an attachment to the Agreement
and has the same term as the Agreement. If there are any inconsistencies between the Agreement and this Attachment with respect
to the Service for which E-rate funding is sought, the terms and conditions of this Attachment control.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO E-RATE FUNDED PRODUCTS AND SERVICES
Customer intends to seek funding through the E-rate program for Services purchased under the Agreement. E-rate is
administered by the Universal Service Fund Administrative Company (USAC). The Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) has promulgated regulations that govern the participation in the E-rate program. The Parties agree:

1. Eligibility of Products and Services. The eligibility or ineligibility of products or services for E-rate funding is solely
determined by USAC and/or the FCC. AT&T makes no representations or warranties regarding such eligibility.

2. Service Substitutions. USAC funding commitments are based upon the products, services and locations set forth in the
Form 471. Any modification to the products and services or the locations at which they are to be installed or provided
requires Customer to file a service substitution with USAC. AT&T may suspend Service substitution activities pending
approval of service substitution requests.

3. Requested Information. If requested, Customer will promptly provide AT&T with final copies of the following E-rate-
related materials (including all attachments): (i) Form 471 and Bulk Upload template(s); (i) Form 486; (iii) Form 500; (iv)
Service Substitution Request; (v) Service Certification Form; and (vi) Form 472-BEAR. If the Customer issues purchase
orders, Customer will clearly delineate between eligible and non-eligible Services on those orders.

4. Indemnities. Each party agrees it has and will comply with all laws and requirements applicable to the E-rate Program.
In addition to any indemnification obligations set forth in the Agreement and to the extent permitted by law, each party
agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the other party (its employees, officers, directors and agents, and its parents and
affiliates under common control) from and against all third party, FCC or USAC claims and related loss, liability, damage,
and expense (including reasonable attorney’s fees) arising out of the indemnifying party’s violation of the E-rate rules or
breach of the terms of this Attachment.

5. Non-Appropriations. By executing the Agreement, Customer confirms that it has funds appropriated and available to
pay all amounts due for E-rate supported Services through the end of it's current fiscal period. Customer further agrees to
request all appropriations and funding necessary to pay for the Services for each subsequent fiscal period through the end
of the Agreement Term. In the event Customer is unable to obtain the necessary appropriations for the Services provided
under this Attachment, Customer may terminate the Services without liability for the termination charges upon the following
conditions: (i) Customer has taken all actions necessary to obtain adequate appropriations; (i) despite Customer’s best
efforts funds have not been appropriated and are otherwise unavailable to pay for the Services; and (iii) Customer has
negotiated in good faith a revised agreement with AT&T to develop revised services and terms to accommodate
Customer’s budget. Customer must provide AT&T thirty (30) days’ written notice of its intent to terminate the Services.
Termination of the Services for failure to obtain necessary appropriations shall be effective as of the last day for which
funds were appropriated or otherwise made available. If Customer terminates the Services under this Attachment,
Customer agrees as follows: (i) it will pay all amounts due for Services incurred through date of termination, and reimburse
all unrecovered non-recurring charges; and (ii) it will not contract with any other provider for the same or substantially
similar services or equipment for a period equal to the original Agreement term. This section 5 applies to Customer funding
appropriations, and does not allow for termination if E-rate funding is denied or delayed.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
This agreement is for use by the authorized employees of the parties hereto only
and is not for general distribution within or outside the companies.

Rider REV12112019
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Contract Id: 7584846

et
6. Customer Must Choose A or B
A) X [OPTION “A” IS AVAILABLE FOR NEW OR EXISTING SERVICES]

CUSTOMER DIRECTS AT&T TO COMMENCE OR CONTINUE SERVICES EVEN IF E-RATE FUNDING HAS NOT
BEEN APPROVED BY USAC. CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES ITS OBLIGATION TO PAY FOR THE SERVICE IF
FUNDING IS DENIED OR DELAYED.

(i). Scope; Customer desires that Services commence on or about July 1 unless a different date is inserted here
. AT&T will make reasonable efforts to meet the requested date, but AT&T does not commit to commence Service

by the requested date. The term of the Services begins on the Start Date of Minimum Payment Period as provided in the

applicable Pricing Schedule, or if there is no Pricing Schedule then as may be stated in the applicable Order document.

(ii). Funding Denial Agreement Termination; CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THERE IS NO RIGHT TO
TERMINATE THE SERVICES OR SERVICE COMPONENTS MADE THE BASIS OF THIS ATTACHMENT IF E-RATE
FUNDING IS DELAYED OR DENIED.

B.)[_] [OPTION “B” IS APPROPRIATE FOR NEW SERVICES]

SERVICES WILL NOT COMMENCE AND EQUIPMENT WILL NOT SHIP UNTIL AT&T RECEIVES NOTIFICATION
THAT E-RATE FUNDS HAVE BEEN COMMITTED; IF E-RATE FUNDING FOR SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT IS DENIED,
THE AGREEMENT WILL TERMINATE AS TO THOSE SERVICES OR EQUIPMENT UNLESS A NEW ATTACHMENT
(REPLACING THIS ATTACHMENT) IS EXECUTED.

(i). Scope; Customer agrees to use best efforts to obtain funding from USAC. AT&T will not begin work related to the
Services and/or equipment (including, without limitation, construction, installation or activation activities) until after AT&T
receives Customer notification to proceed with the order, and verification of funding approval, and, for Internal Connections,
a verification of Form 486 approval by USAC. AT&T will commence Service(s) as soon as is practical following the receipt
of the appropriate documentation. The Services term begins on installation and delivery of those services, and will continue
for the term stated in the Agreement.

(ii). Funding Denial Agreement Termination; if a funding request is denied by USAC, the Agreement, with respect to
such Service(s) and/or equipment, will terminate sixty (60) days from the date of the FCDL in which E-rate funding is
denied or on the 30t day following rejection of the final appeal of such denial, and Customer will not incur termination
liability. In the event Services and/or equipment are to be provided pursuant to a multi-year arrangement (whether by
contract or tariff), this termination right applies only to the first year of the multi-year agreement. This provision does not
apply to Services that were initially approved for funding and subsequently deemed ineligible by USAC after
commencement of Service.

(iii). IF CUSTOMER WISHES TO CHANGE ITS SELECTION AND WISHES AT&T TO COMMENCE SERVICES
REGARDLESS OF FUNDING COMMITMENT FROM USAC, CUSTOMER WILL EXECUTE A NEW (REPLACEMENT)
ATTACHMENT, AND AGREE TO THE TERMS SET FORTH IN “A” ABOVE.

7. AT&T Owned Equipment - General Terms and Conditions

If the Services require placing Equipment (e.g. routers, switches) on the Customer’s premises (the “Premises”) Customer does not
wish to provide this Equipment itself, but instead requests the placement of the Equipment as part of the installation of the
underlying Service. Neither the Agreement nor this Attachment includes an option to purchase the Equipment. Customer will not
use the Equipment for any purpose other than receipt of the eligible Service of which itis a part.

A. Accordingly, Customer hereby:

o Grants AT&T a license to install, operate, and maintain the Equipment and any additional, supplemental or replacement
equipment as AT&T may choose.

o Confirms this license includes a right of access to and within the Premises for purposes of installing, operating,
maintaining, repairing and replacing the Equipment. All Equipment brought onto the premises by AT&T is the personal
property of AT&T (regardless of whether such Equipment is attached or affixed to the Premises) and Customer has no
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right to, interest in, or exclusive use of that Equipment.

o Agrees to provide adequate space and electric power for the Equipment and keep the Equipment physically secure and
free from liens and encumbrances. Customer bears the risk of loss or damage to the Equipment (other than ordinary
wear and tear), except to the extent caused by AT&T or its agents.

o Agrees to notify AT&T of any issues related to the Equipment, including the need for maintenance or repair, and assumes
responsibility for notifying any other contractors or persons with a need to know of the presence and location of the
Equipment.

o Agrees to indemnify and hold AT&T harmless from any and all liability that may arise out of the presence and placement of
the Equipment, except for AT&T's gross negligence.

o Grants AT&T the right, but not the obligation, to remove all or any part of the Equipment from the premises at any time
after the termination of the Service.

Additionally, E-rate program rules and eligibility requirements apply, and these requirements may change from time to time.

8. Terms of Equipment Usage

Please note that there are some important Customer obligations to facilitate timely Equipment installation and service delivery.
Accordingly, Customer agrees to provide the following:

A. PATH - The Customer is responsible for providing or causing the property owner to provide a path from the property line into the
building. A clear underground or aerial path is required from the property line where AT&T ILEC facilities exist, to the equipment
room designated to support the entrance fiber.

B. SPACE - Customer is responsible for providing appropriate floor space and a properly installed equipment rack of suitable strength
and quality to properly support the intended Equipment at the Minimum Point of Entry (MPOE)/ Demarcation Point in compliance
with FCC and AT&T service requirements.

The appropriate space and location will be mutually agreed following an AT&T site visit. Any Demarcation Point location which is
further than the closest practicable point to the MPOE in the building will require custom work which may not be eligible for E-rate
Category 1 funding, and must be paid for by the Customer.

C. ENVIRONMENTAL - Operating environment should be between +40° F and 100° F at 0% to 85% relative humidity (RH-Non-
Condensing).

D. POWER - GROUND - Customer will provide:

o Permanent, dedicated, 3-prong grounded power for the Equipment being installed. Power requirements can consist of
nominal —48VDC, +24/-24 VDC, 110V, 125V, 220V, etc. located within 3 feet of the AT&T Equipment. AT&T may require
more than one power outlet for some Equipment types, and there are specific amperage requirements for different
Equipment types.

o Relay racks/cabinets must be properly grounded by placing an exposed #6 or larger grounding wire to the building’s ground
source. This ground wire will be attached to the closest ground rod (earth ground) or building bus bar available and run to
the Network Terminating Equipment location in the room.

o Any other site-specifc customer obligations will also be provided by AT&T personnel via e-mail upon finalization of this
Attachment.

9. Customer Premise Support Structure (“CPSS”) - General Terms and Conditions

If the Services require placing conduit and/or other conduit pathway support structures (Facilities) on the Customer’s Premises.
Customer does not wish to provide these Facilities itself, but instead requests the placement of the Facilities as part of the
construction and installation work of the underlying Service.

Accordingly, Customer hereby:
o Grants AT&T a license to install and operate the Facilities and any replacement Facilities as AT&T may choose.
o Confirms such license includes a right of access to and within the Premises for purposes of installing, repairing and
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
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replacing the Facilities. All Facilities brought onto the Premises by AT&T, once installed and functional, become
Customer property.

o Confirms that once the Facilities are installed, the Customer is responsible for the cost of any installation, maintenance,
repair or replacement of the Facilities.

o Assumes responsibility for notifying any other contractors or persons with a need to know of the presence and location of
the Facilities.

¢ |n addition to any early termination charges identified in the Agreement or Pricing Schedule, Customer is also liable for
100% of the cost of $9200 for each site at which AT&T installs Facilities. All early termination charges, plus recovery of
entrance facility costs, will not exceed the total amount Customer would have been required to pay for the Service if it
had not terminated early.

Terms Applicable to CALNET customers with the following services:

o Metropolitan Area Network (MAN) Ethernet (3.0): In the event of termination of service within 24 months from the
Cutover Date of Service, Customer is liable for 100% of the cost of $9200 for each site at which AT&T installs CPSS.

e Managed Internet Services (5.0): If Customer cancels Service at an eligible Customer site prior to the service activation
date, AT&T is not obligated to complete work on Entrance Facility Construction (EFC), and Customer agrees to
compensate AT&T for all of AT&T's costs incurred through the date of cancellation associated with providing EFC,
regardless of whether the construction has been completed.

10. USAC Invoicing Method

AT&T will follow invoicing requirements and accommodates either the Service Provider Invoice Form (SPI) - Form 474 — or the
Billed Entity Application Reimbursement (‘BEAR”) - Form 472 invoice method. Customer agrees to promptly submit any AT&T or
USAC Forms needed to support requests for payment for Services rendered.

a. SPI- Customer must first receive an approved Funding Commitment Decision Letter and Form 486 Notification
Letter. In addition, the Customer agrees NO LATER THAN 120 days prior to their Last Date to Invoice to notify AT&T of
its SPI election, and to provide and certify to AT&T an accurate list of the applicable Billing Accounts Numbers for
services per their Form 471 funding application for each Funding Request Number for which the SPI method is sought.
Customer agrees that invoices are due and payable in full by their stated due date unless these requirements have
been met and SPI discounts commence. Where these requirements are not met, Customer agrees to utilize the BEAR
disbursement method to request their E-rate funding. See: http://usac.org/sl/applicants/step06/default.aspx. .

h. BEAR - Under current rules, Service Providers have no involvement in the BEAR invoice process.

11. Reimbursement of USAC

Customer agrees to promptly submit any AT&T or USAC forms needed to support Form 474 SPI requests for payment of
discounted Services. If USAC (i) seeks recovery from AT&T for disbursed E-rate funds as a result of Customer’s failure to comply
with the E-rate rules, including Customer delays in submitting required forms or contracts; or (i) determines that Services which it
had previously been approved for discounts are not eligible resulting in a “Notice of Improperly Disbursed Funds” or other request
for recovery of funds (other than as the result of AT&T's failure to comply with the E-rate rules), then AT&T will reverse any E-rate
SPI discounts provided which were denied, any reimbursements demanded, and any funds returned, and Customer will (a) pay all
unfunded, reimbursed, or returned amounts and (b) reimburse AT&T for any funds AT&T must return to USAC, each within ninety
(90) days of notice from USAC. In addition, Customer agrees and acknowledges that a determination of ineligibility, reduction, or
other non-funding by USAC does not affect the obligations set forth in the Agreement, including those obligations related to
payments and early termination fees. This provision shall supersede any other provision with respect to limits on the time period in
which charges may be invoiced.
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12. Contract Requirements.

Contract Id: 7584846

E-Rate Rider

FCC RULES REQUIRE THAT PRIOR TO SUBMISSION OF A FORM 471 APPLICATION FOR FUNDING THE PARTIES MUST
HAVE ENTERED INTO A BINDING CONTRACT FOR THE SERVICES MADE THE SUBJECT OF THE APPLICATION. IT IS THE
CUSTOMER’S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT STATE LAW REQUIREMENTS FOR A BINDING CONTRACT HAVE BEEN

MET PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF A FORM 471.

L] IF THIS BOX IS CHECKED, THIS ATTACHMENT REPLACES THE ATTACHMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES DATED

<Date of Original Attachment>.

SO AGREED by the Parties’ respective authorized signatories:

Customer
(by its authorized representative)

AT&T
(by its authorized representative)

By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:
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Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM
Consent

12.6 Surplus

BACKGROUND

The Board of Trustees recognizes its fiscal responsibility to maximize the use of district equipment,
supplies, instructional materials, and other personal property while providing up-to-date resources that
facilitate student learning and effective district operations. When the Board, upon recommendation of
the Superintendent or designee, declares any district-owned personal property unusable, obsolete, or
no longer needed, the Board shall determine the estimated value of the property and shall decide
whether the property will be donated, sold, or otherwise disposed of as prescribed by law and
administrative regulation. If the Board members who are in attendance at a meeting unanimously find
that the value of the property is insufficient to defray the costs of arranging a sale, the property may
be donated to a charitable organization deemed appropriate by the Board or may be disposed of in the
local public dump. (Education Code 17546)

Instructional materials shall be considered obsolete or unusable by the district if they have been

replaced by more recent editions or new materials selected by the Board, are not aligned with the

district's academic standards or course of study, and have no foreseeable value in other instructional

areas. Such materials may be sold or donated if they continue to serve educational purposes that would

benefit others outside the district. Instructional materials are not appropriate for sale or donation if

they meet any of the following criteria:

1. Contain information rendered inaccurate or incomplete by new research or technologies

2. Contain demeaning, stereotyping, or patronizing references to any group of persons protected
against discrimination by law or Board policy

3. Are damaged beyond use or repair (Board Policy 3270)

The Board will approve the following items for surplus:

[tem: One lot

Disposition: Obsolete or broken instruments, percussion items, audio equipment, CD’s and music
instructional materials

Value: None...obsolete or too expensive to repair.

ATTACHMENTS
> None

BUDGETED
MNA OYes 0 No [0 Cost Analysis Follows



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information

Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

12.6 SUPLUS (Continued)

RECOMMENDATION

The Board will take action to approve the material(s) for surplus.

NOTES:

If pulled from Consent

ACTION | Moved | Seconded
O Approved as is
LI Not approved
L1 Amended to read.:
Voted Aye Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Voted Nay Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Abstained Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Absent Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander




Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information

Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM 13
ACTION: 2019-20 Second Interim Financial Report

BACKGROUND

Each interim fiscal report developed pursuant to Education Code 42130 shall include an assessment
of the district budget as revised to reflect current information regarding the adopted state budget,
district property tax revenues, if any, and ending balances for the preceding fiscal year. (Education

Code 42130, 42131)

The interim reports shall be based on State Board of Education (SBE) criteria and standards which
address fund and cash balances, reserves, deficit spending, estimation of average daily attendance
(ADA), projected enrollment, ratio of ADA to enrollment, projected local control funding formula
(LCFF) revenue, salaries and benefits, other revenues and expenditures, and facilities maintenance.
For purposes of assessing projections of LCFF revenue, the first interim report shall be compared to
the adopted district budget, and the second interim report shall be compared to the projections in the
first interim report. (Education Code 42130; 5 CCR 15453-15464) (Administrative Regulation 3460)

Aidan Harte, Chief Business Officer, will present the mandated report to the Board for approval.

ATTACHMENTS
» 2019-2020 Second Interim Financial Report
BUDGETED
CONA M Yes 0 No [1 Cost Analysis Follows
RECOMMENDATION
The Board will take action to accept the report.
NOTES
ACTION | Moved | Seconded
O Approved as is
L1 Not approved
O dmended to read:
Voted Aye Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Voted Nay Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Abstained Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Absent Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander




2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) Form 01
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) {E/B}
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) (8) {C) (D) (E) {F}
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 5,679,188.00 5,665,623.00 3,417,946.34 5,672,054.00 6,431.00 0.1%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other Stale Revenue 8300-8599 119,660.00 130,045.00 69,063.91 123,304.00 (6,741.00) -5.2%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 205,316.00 218,016.00 152,155.75 218,316.00 300.00 _01%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 6,004,164.00 6,013,684.00 3,639,166.00 6,013,674.00
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 2,472,012.00 2,482,982.62 1,699,943.83 2,520,111.32 (37,128.70) -1.5%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 870,473.00 919,407.66 554,717.91 918,367.35 1,040.31 0.1%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 1,256,984.00 1,240,182.46 810,674.65 1,452,578.31 (212,395.85) -17.1%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4899 263,494.00 239,588.00 203,610.41 239,588.00 0.00 0.0%)|
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 §53,225.00 583,930.00 239,454.55 583,930.00 0.00 _0.0%
6) Capital Qutlay 6000-6999 30,820.00 30,820.00 0.00 30,820.00 0.00 0.0%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299
Costs) 7400-7499 40,761.00 27,664.00 2,793.59 27,664.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 (37,752.00) (4,435.50) 0.00 (4,831.23) 395.73 -8.9%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 5,450,017.00 5,520,139.24 3,511,194.94 5,768,227.75
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) 554,147.00 493,544.76 127,971.08 245,446.25
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 40,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 (685,753.00) (684,807.78) 0.00 (703,225.80) (18,418.02) 2.7%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOQURCES/USES (725,753.00) (729,807.78) 0.00 (748,225.80)
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-a (Rev 06/04/2019) Page 1 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:34 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
General Fund

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) Form 01}
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D} (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) (B) {C) (D) (E) {F)
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND :
BALANCE (C + D4) (171,606.00) (236,263.02) _127,971.06 (502,779.55)
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 851,815.02 851,815.09 851,815.09 0.00 0.0%
b} Audit Adjustments 9783 0.00 0.00 0,00 000  00%
¢} As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 851,815.09 851,815.09 851,815.09 | _Mw;_
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 851,815.09 851,815.09 851,815.09
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 680,209.09 615,552.07 349,035.54
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 600.00 600.00 600.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid ltems 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Restricted o740 | " 0.00 0.00 0,00
¢) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 000!
d) Assigned ;
Other Assighments 8780 0.00 0.00 0.00
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 273,000.00 273,000.00 285,000.57
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 406,609.08 341,952.07 63,434.97
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-a (Rev 06/04/2019) Page 2 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:34 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) Form 011
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) {B) {C) {D) (E) {F)
LCFF SOURCES
Principal Apportionment
State Aid - Current Year 8011 2,751,542.00 2,568,527.00 1,648,113.00 2,567,273.00 {1,254.00) 0.0%
Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year 8012 911,238.00 970,798.00 537,898.00 971,982.00 1,184.00 0.1%
State Aid - Prior Years 8019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Tax Relief Subventions
Homeowners' Exemptions 8021 0.00 0.00 7,454.37 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Timber Yield Tax 8022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 8029 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
County & District Taxes
Secured Roll Taxes 8041 2,040,787.00 2,152,074.00 977,448.40 2,152,074.00 0.00 0.0%
Unsecured Roll Taxes 8042 0.00 0.00 30,386.37 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8043 0.00 0.00 910.24 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8044 0.00 0.00 36,796.10 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Education Revenue Augmentation
Fund (ERAF) 8045 0.00 0.00 178,537.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Redevelopment Funds
(SB 617/699/1892) 8047 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Penalties and Interest from
Delinquent Taxes 8048 0.00 0.00 402.86 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Miscellaneous Funds (EC 41604)
Royalties and Bonuses 8081 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other In-Lieu Taxes 8082 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Less: Non-LCFF
(50%) Adjustment 8089 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Subtotal, LCFF Sources 5,703,567.00 5,691,389.00 3.,417,946.34 5,691,329.00 (70.00) 0.0%
LCFF Transfers
Unrestricted LCFF
Transfers - Current Year 0000 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other LCFF
Transfers - Current Year All Other 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes 8096 (24,379.00) (25,776.00) 0.00 (19,275.00) 6,501.00 -25.2%
Property Taxes Transfers 8097 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
LCFF/Revenue Limit Transfers - Prior Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, LCFF SOURCES 5,679,188.00 5,665,623.00 3,417,946.34 5,672,054.00 6,431.00 0.1%
FEDERAL REVENUE
Maintenance and Operations 8110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Speciat Education Entitlement 8181 0,00 0.00 0.00 0,00 -
Special Education Discretionary Grants 8182 -0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
Child Nutrition Programs 8220 0.00 000" 000 -0.00
Donated Food Commodities 8221 0,00 ' 0.00 .0.00 0,001
Forest Reserve Funds 8260 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Flood Control Funds 8270 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Wildlife Reserve Funds 8280 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
FEMA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interagency Contracts Belween LEAs 8285 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Pass-Through Revenues from Federal Sources 8287 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.00
Title |, Part A, Basic 3010 8290 k '
Title I, Part D, Local Delinquent
Programs 3025 8290
Title I, Part A, Supporting Effective : ;
Instruction 4035 8290 | :
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-a (Rev 06/04/2019) Page 3 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:34 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) Form 01l
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (ColB&D) (EIB)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A} (B) {C) [(3)] (E) (F)
Title Ill, Part A, Immigrant Student phe ‘ S
Program 4201 8290
Title I, Part A, English Learner
Program 4203 8290
Public Charter Schools Grant
Program (PCSGP) 4610 8290
3020, 3040, 3041,
3045, 3060, 3061,
3110, 3150, 31585,
3177, 3180, 3181,
3182, 3185, 4050,
4123, 4124, 4126,
4127, 4128, 5510,
Other NCLB / Every. Student Succeeds Act 5630 8290
Career and Technical Education 3500-3599 8290
All Other Federal Revenue All Other 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER STATE REVENUE ‘ y ‘ : :
Other State Apportionments
ROC/P Entitiement
Prior Years 6360 8319
Special Education Master Plan
Current Year 6500 8311
Prior Years 6500 8319 o
Alf Other State Apportionments - Current Year All Other 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Apportionments - Prior Years All Other 8319 000: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Child Nutrition Programs 8520 0,00 0.00 -0.00 0,00
Mandated Costs Reimbursements 8550 20,000.00 20,319.00 20,243.00 20,243.00 (76.00) -0.4%
Lottery - Unrestricted and instructional Materials 8560 99,660.00 108,726.00 35,305.91 103,061.00 (6,665.00))  -6.1%
Tax Relief Subventions L : : s
Restricted Levies - Other . ;
Homeowners’ Exemptions 8575 0001 " 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 '
Pass-Through Revenues from State Sources 8587 0.0C 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
After School Education and Safety (ASES) 6010 8590 -
Charter School Facility Grant 6030 8590
Career Technical Education Incentive Grant
Program 6387 8590
Drug/Alcohol/Tebacco Funds 6650, 6690, 6695 8580
California Clean Energy Jobs Act 6230 8590
Specialized Secondary 7370 8590
American Indian Early Childhood Education 7210 8590
Quality Education Investment Act 7400 8530 : o : o = e o S
All Other State Revenue All Other 8590 0.00 0.00 13,515.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 119,660.00 130,045.00 69,063.91 123,304,00 (6,741.00) -5.2%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
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2018-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Genera!l Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) Form 011
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) {E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A} (B) (C}) {D}) (E) {F)
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE ; :
Other Local Revenue
County and District Taxes
Other Restricted Levies o e Eh Tel
Secured Roll 8615 0.00 20,0007 0.00. 0.00
Unsecured Roll 8616 000 | 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 O‘QO
Supplemental Taxes 8618 = 0,00 0.00 0.00 10,00
Non-Ad Valorem Taxes
Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.0%
Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Community Redevelopment Funds e S : ;
Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Penalties and Interest from Delinquent Non-LCFF : : g ; 4 R
Taxes 8629 0001 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sales

Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Sale of Publications 8632 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Food Service Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Leases and Rentals 8650 15,518.00 15,518.00 15,067.14 15,518.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 5,000.00 5,000.00 7,172.86 5,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Fees and Contracts

Adult Education Fees 8671 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Non-Resident Students 8672 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Transportation Fees From Individuals 8675 27,000.00 29,700.00 24,853.64 3000000 300.00 1.0%

Interagency Services 8677 7.798.00 | 7,798.00 0.00 7,798.00 0.00 0.0%

Mitigation/Developer Fees 8681 0,00 L0000 S 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Revenue

Plus: Misc Funds Non-LCFF (50%) Adjustment 8691 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Pass-Through Revenues From Local Sources 8697 : 0.00 O.‘OO 0.00 0.00 ‘

All Other Local Revenue 8699 150,000.00 160,000.00 105,062.01 160,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Tuition 8710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Al Other Transfers In 8781-8783 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers Of Apportionments : k .

Special Education SELPA Transfers

From Districts or Charter Schools 6500 8791
From County Offices 6500 8792
From JPAs 6500 8793
ROC/P Transfers
From Districts or Charter Schools 6360 8791
From County Offices 6360 8792
From JPAs 6360 8793
Other Transfers of Apportionments
From Districts or Charter Schools All Other 8791 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices All Other 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs All Other 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 205,316.00 218,016.00 152,155.75 218,316.00 300.00 0.1%
TOTAL, REVENUES 6,004,164.00 6,013,684.00 3,639,166.00 6,013,674.00 (10.00),  0.0%
California Dept of Education
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 08 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) Form 011
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget| Actuals To Date Totals {ColB & D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A} {B) {C) (D) (E) {F)
Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 2,233,888.00 2,244,858.62 1,539,054.25 2,269,987.32 (25,128.70) -1.1%
Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 15,487.00 15,487.00 10,840.90 16,487.00 (1,000.00) -6.5%
Certificated Supervisors’ and Administrators' Salaries 1300 222,637.00 222,637.00 150,048.68 233,637.00 (11,000.00) -4.9%
Other Cerlificated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 2,472,012.00 2,482,982.62 1,699,943.83 2,520,111.32 (37.128.70) -1.5%
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Instructional Salaries 2100 55,850.00 76,324.76 41,267.54 76,324.76 0.00 0.0%
Classified Support Salaries 2200 336,796.00 353,149.42 208,983 27 352,109.11 1,040.31 0.3%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 186,554.00 186,512.28 115,638.96 186,512.28 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 220,960.00 229,771.65 144,239.45 229,771.65 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 70,613.00 73,649.55 44,588.69 73,649.55 0,00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 870,473.00 919,407.66 554,717.91 918,367.35 1,040.31 0.1%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 419,449.00 408,714.60 280,386.38 406,110.45 3,604.15 0.9%
PERS 3201-3202 183,900.00 172,363.26 113,091.23 172,363,26 0.00 0.0%
OASD{/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 100,928.00 103,202.79 68,636.52 103,202.78 0.00 0.0%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 456,423.00 461,837.64 257,547.08 461,837.64 0.00 0.0%
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 1,761.00 1,739.93 2,890.60 1,739.93 0.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 54,523.00 51,324.24 34,223.77 51,324.24 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 40,000.00 40,000.00 53,889.07 256,000.00 (216,000.00); -540.0%
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,256,984.00 1,240,182.46 810,674.65 1,452,578.31 (212,395.85) -17.1%
BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 31,500.00 25,000.00 0.00 27,000.00 (2,000.00) -8.0%
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 3,000.00 3,000.00 314.74 3,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Materials and Supplies 4300 133,734.00 125,900.00 111,335.42 127,565.00 (1,665.00) -1.3%
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 95,260.00 85,688.00 91,860.25 82,023.00 3,665.00 4.3%
Food 4700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 263,494.00 239,588.00 203,610.41 239,588,00 0.00 0.0%
SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 13,000.00 13,000.00 2,439.10 13,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Dues and Memberships 5300 15,000.00 16,000.00 5,860.98 16,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 37,500.00 38,500.00 32,347.00 38,500.00 0.00 0.0%
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 181,499.00 182,208.00 91,221.89 182,208.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 71,000.00 74,000.00 34,606.28 74,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 (14,478.00) (14,478.00) 0.00 (14,478.00) 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs - interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Professional/Consulting Services and
Operating Expenditures 5800 215,704.00 236,200.00 47,235.28 236,200.00 0.00 0.0%
Communications 5900 34,000.00 38,500.00 25,744.02 38,500.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER
OPERATING EXPENDITURES 553,225.00 583,930.00 239,454.55 583,930.00 0.00 0.0%
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 08 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) Form 011
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (ColB&D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A) {B) (C) (D) {E) (F)
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Land improvements 6170 200 2.00 _...._0oo 2.00 0.00 0.0%
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 30,818.00 30,818.00 0.00 30,818.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL QUTLAY 30,820.00 30,820.00 0.00 30,820.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Tuition
Tuition for Instruction Under Interdistrict
Attendance Agreements 7110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
State Special Schools 7130 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficit Payments
Payments to Districts or Charter Schools 7141 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Payments {o County Offices 7142 33,097.00 27,664.00 0.00 27,664,00 0.00 0.0%
Payments to JPAs 7143 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues
To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 _0.00 000  0.0%
Special Education SELPA Transfers of Apportionments : k '
To Districts or Charter Schools 6500 7221
To County Offices 6500 7222
To JPAS 6500 7223
ROC/P Transfers of Apportionments
To Districts or Charter Schools 6360 7221
To County Offices 6360 7222
To JPAs 6360 7223
Other Transfers of Apportionments Al Other 7221-7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Al Other Transfers 7281-7283 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 2,420.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 5,244.00 0.00 2,793.59 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER OQUTGO {excluding Transfers of indirect Costs) 40,761.00 27,664.00 2,793.59 27,664.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS
Transfers of Indirect Costs 7310 (37,752.00) (4,435.50) 0.00 (4,831.23) 395,73 -8.9%
Transfers of indirect Costs - Interfund 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS (37,752.00) (4,435.50) 0.00 (4,831.23) 39573 -8.9%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 5,450,017.00 5,520,139.24 3,511,194.94 5,768,227.75 (248,088.51)]  -4.5%
California Dept of Education
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2019-20 Second interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Unrestricted (Resources 0000-1999) Form 01l
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % DIff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (ColB&D) (E/B}
Description Resource Codes Codes (A) (B) {C) {B) ({E) (F)
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
From: Special Reserve Fund 8912 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From: Bond Interest and
Redemption Fund 8914 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
To: Child Development Fund 7611 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: Special Reserve Fund 7612 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: State School Building Fund/
County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: Cafeteria Fund 7616 40,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 45,000,00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 40,000,00 45,000.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER SOURCES/IUSES
SOURCES
State Apportionments
Emergency Apportionments 8931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0,00 0.0%
Proceeds
Proceeds from Disposal of
Capital Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Sources
Transfers from Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Certificates
of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 88973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS
|
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 (685,753.00) (684,807.78) 0.00 (703,225.80) (18,418.02) 2.7%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 89980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS (685,753.00) {684,807.78) 0.00 (703,225.80) (18,418.02) 2.7%)
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) (725,753.00)! (729,807.78) 0.00 (748,225.80) (18,418.02) 2.5%
California Dept of Education
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Gold Trail Union Elementary

2018-20 Second Interim
General Fund

09 61887 0000000

Ei Dorado County Restricted (Resources 2000-9889) Form 01}
Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget ! Actuals To Date Totals (ColB & D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) (B) {C) (D) (E) (F)
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 101,022.00 106,650.10 85,682.00 106,774.00 123.90 0.1%]
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 287,374,00 292,632.00 20,763.80 289,872.53 (2.75947)  -0.9%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 147,967.00 145,967.00 99,950.00 145,967.00 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 536,363.00 545,249.10 206,395.80 542,613.53
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1989 160,767.00 161,671.68 111,819.60 174,378.68 (12,707.00) -7.9%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 418,094.00 438,244.78 265,859.19 437,667.96 576.82 0.1%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 497,250.00 500,086.68 166,655,30 506,151.50 (6,064.82) -1.2%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 77,278.00 77,277.87 7,596.30 77,278.16 (0.29) 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 83,250.00 66,749.00 34,315.85 66,749.00 0.00 0.0%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6992 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of indirect 7100-7299
Costs) 7400-7499 7,515.00 7,515.00 6,087.00 7.515.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 37,752.00 4,435.50 Q.00 4,831.23 (395.73) -8.9%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 1,281,906.00 1,255,980.51 592,333.24 1,274,571.53
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) i (745,543.00) (710,731.41) (385,937.44) (731,958.00)
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES !
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers in 82800-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 685,753.00 684,807.78 0.00 703,225.80 18,418.02 2.7%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 685,753.00 684,807.78 | 0.00 703,225.80
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
Ei Dorado County Restricted (Resources 2000-9999) Form 011
Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) (E/IB)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A) (B} {C) D) (E) {F)
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND . '
BALANCE (C + D4) (59,790.00) (25,923.63) (385,937 44) (28,732.20)
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES g
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 157,372.86 157,372.86 157,372.86 0.00 0.0%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 167,372.86 157,372.86 157,372.86 .
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1ic + F1d) 157,372.86 157,372.86
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + Fie) 97,582.86 131,448.23 ..128,640.66
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable o : :
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 000
Prepaid items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00 :
b) Restricted 9740 97,582.86 131,449.23 128,640.66 | .
¢) Committed S h ‘
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 70,00 0.00 0.00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 0.00 000 s 0.00
€) Unassigned/Unappropriated \ :
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 .. 0.00 0.00
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Restricted (Resources 2000-9999) Form 011
Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (ColB&D) (EIB)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) {F)
LCFF SOURCES i L : e
Principal Apportionment i e e
State Aid - Current Year 8011 20,00 0,007 0.00 . 0.00‘
Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year 8012 000 0.00 0,00 50,00
State Aid - Prior Years 8019 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0,00
Tax Relief Subventions . 5 8 S
Homeowners' Exemptions 8021 0.00 -0.00 0.00 0.00
Timber Yield Tax 8022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
Other Subventions/in-Lieu Taxes 8029 0.00 0.60 o 000 . 0.00
County & District Taxes e C e g i f
Secured Roll Taxes 8041 0.00 ~70.00 0.00 0.00
Unsecured Roll Taxes 8042 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prior Years' Taxes 8043 000 0.00 000 000!
Suppiemental Taxes 8044 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ¢
Education Revenue Augmentation ; : : i
Fund (ERAF) 8045 0.00 0.00 10.00 - 0.00
Community Redevelopment Funds y : L : H e k:k
(SB 617/699/1992) 8047 0.00 ©0.00 0.00 -0.00
Penalties and Interest from 0 i e : -
Delinquent Taxes 8048 0.00 | 0,00 0.00 10,00
Miscellaneous Funds (EC 41604) ;o : : : y
Royaities and Bonuses 8081 0.00 0.00 70,00 0.00
Other In-Lieu Taxes 8082 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Non-LCFF e
(50%) Adjustment 8089 0.00 0,00 0.00 : 0.’00
Subtotal, LCFF Sources 0.00 000 000} 000
LCFF Transfers
Unrestricted LCFF
Transfers - Current Year 0000 8091
All Other LCFF
Transfers - Current Year All Other 8091 0.00 0.00 o0, . BoO, 0.00 0.0%
Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes 8096 0,00 0,00 0.00 20,00 S
Property Taxes Transfers 8097 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
LCFF/Revenue Limit Transfers - Prior Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, LCFF SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
FEDERAL REVENUE
Maintenance and Operations 8110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education Entitiement 8181 55,272.00 55,272.00 55,192.00 55,272.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education Discretionary Grants 8182 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.0%
Child Nutrition Programs 8220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Donated Food Commodities 8221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Forest Reserve Funds 8260 ) 0.00 0.00 0,00
Flood Control Funds 8270 0.00 0.00 0001 0,00
Wildlife Reserve Funds 8280 000 0,00 000 000!
FEMA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000,  0.0%
Interagency Contracts Between LEAs 8285 750.00 750.00 0.00 625.00 (125.00)  -16.7%
Pass-Through Revenues from Federal Sources 8287 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Title I, Part A, Basic 3010 8280 30,000.00 31,125.00 24,234.00 31,374,00 24%9.00 0.8%
Title I, Part D, Local Delinquent
Programs 3025 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Title It, Part A, Supporting Effective
Instruction 4035 8290 5,000.00 7,511.00 6,256.00 7,510.00 (1.00)! 0.0%
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Restricted (Resources 2000-9999) Form 01|
Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (ColB&D) {E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) (8) {C}) {D) (E) {F)
Title lll, Part A, Immigrant Student
Program 4201 8230 0.00 1,992.10 0.00 1,993.00 0.90 0.0%
Title 11, Part A, English Learner
Program 4203 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Public Charter Schools Grant
Program {PCSGP) 4610 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3020, 3040, 3041,
3045, 3060, 3061,
3110, 3150, 3155,
3177, 3180, 3181,
3182, 3185, 4050,
4123, 4124, 4126,
4127, 4128, 5510,
Other NCLB / Every Student Succeeds Act 5630 8290 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 _0.0%
Career and Technical Education 3500-3599 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Federal Revenue All Other 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 101,022.00 106,650.10 85,682.00 106,774.00 123.80 0.1%
OTHER STATE REVENUE
Other State Apportionments
ROC/P Entitlement
Prior Years 6360 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education Master Plan
Current Year 6500 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years 6500 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Apportionments - Current Year All Other 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Apportionments - Prior Years All Other 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Child Nutrition Programs 8520 - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  0.0%
Mandated Costs Reimbursements 8550 0.00 0.00 | o -0.00 0.00 o
Lottery - Unrestricted and Instructional Materi: 8560 34,000.00 41,758.00 6,171.80 38,998.53 (2,759.47) -6.6%
Tax Relief Subventions
Restricted Levies - Other
Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Pass-Through Revenues from State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
After School Education and Safety (ASES) 6010 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Charter School Facility Grant 6030 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Career Technical Education Incentive Grant
Program 6387 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Drug/Alcohol/Tobacco Funds 6650, 6690, 6695 8580 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Clean Energy Jobs Act 6230 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Specialized Secondary 7370 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
American indian Early Childhood Education 7210 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Quality Education Investment Act 7400 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue Al Other 8590 253,374.00 250,874.00 14,592.00 250,874.00 0.00 0.0%
_TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 287,374.00 292,632.00 20,763.80 289,872.53 (2,759.47) -0.9%
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
E! Dorado County Restricted (Resources 2000-9998) Form 011
Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (ColB&D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) {B) (C) (D) (E) {F)
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Other Local Revenue
County and District Taxes
Other Restricted Levies
Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Non-Ad Valorem Taxes
Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Redevelopment Funds
Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Penalties and Interest from Delinquent Non-LCFF
Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sale of Publications 8632 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Food Service Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.0%
Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Fees and Contracts : : e
Adult Education Fees 8671 .:0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00
Non-Resident Students 8672 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 e
Transportation Fees From Individuals 8675 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interagency Services 8677 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Mitigation/Developer Fees 8681 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue ; o
Plus: Misc Funds Non-LCFF (50%) Adjustme 8691 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pass-Through Revenues From Local Sources 8697 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Tuition 8710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In 8781-8783 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers Of Apportionments
Special Education SELPA Transfers
From Districts or Charter Schools 6500 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices 6500 8792 145,967.00 145,967.00 99,950.00 145,967.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs 6500 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ROC/P Transfers
From Districts or Charter Schools 6360 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
From County Offices 6360 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs 6360 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Transfers of Apportionments
From Districts or Charter Schools All Other 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices All Other 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs All Other 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers in from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 147,967.00 145,967.00 99,950.00 145,967.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, REVENUES 536,363.00 545,249.10 206,395.80 542,613.53 (2,635.57) -0.5%
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Restricted (Resources 2000-8959) Form O
Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) {B) {C) {D) (E) (F)
CERTIFICATED SALARIES
Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 160,767.00 161,671.68 111,819.60 174,378.68 (12,707.00) -7.9%
Certificated Pupit Support Salaries 1200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  00%
Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Certificated Salaries 1800 0.00 ©.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 160,767.00 161,671.68 111,819.60 174,378.68 (12,707.00) -1.9%
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Instructional Salaries 2100 253,263.00 271,697.40 165,737.43 271,120.58 576.82 0.2%
Classified Support Salaries 2200 164,831.00 166,547.38 100,121.76 ~ 166,547.38 0.00 0.0%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 418,094.00 438,244.78 265,859.19 437,667.96 576.82 0.1%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 242,609.00 242,834.36 8,139.95 243,834,36 (1,000.00) -0.4%
PERS 3201-3202 94,348.00 91,618.26 62,078.04 93,118.26 (1,500.00) -1.6%
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 37,913.00 38,353.27 24,269.47 38,853.27 (500.00) -1.3%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 113,283.00 117,560.32 45,129.51 120,645.14 (3,064.82) -2.6%
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 345.00 340.17 198.90 340.17 0.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 8,742.00 9,359.30 5,947.01 9,359.30 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 | 0.00 0.00 20,892.42 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 497,250.00 500,086.68 166,655.30 506,151.50 (6,064.,82) -1.2%
BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 51,000.00 _ 46,061.90 5,084.03 46,111.00 (49.10) -0.1%
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.0%
Materials and Supplies 4300 10,806.00 16,703.03 2,266.67 15,695.67 7.36 0.0%
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 15,472.00 15,512.94 245.60 15,471.49 41.45 0.3%
Food 4700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 77,278.00 77,277.87 7,596.30 77,278.16 {0.29) 0.0%
SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 43,772.00 24,891.73 2,255.08 24,891.73 0.00 | 0.0%
Dues and Memberships 5300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 0.00 2,379.27 5,298.38 2,379.27 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 14,478.00 14,478.00 0.00 14,478.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Professional/Consulting Services and
Operating Expenditures 5800 25,000.00 25,000.00 26,762.39 25,000.00 Q.00 0.0%
Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER
OPERATING EXPENDITURES 83,250.00 66,749.00 34,315.85 66,749.00 0.00 0.0%
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Restricted (Resources 2000-9999) Form 01}
Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % DIiff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totais {(ColB&D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) (8) (C) (D) (E) {F)
CAPITAL QUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Tuition
Tuition for Instruction Under Interdistrict
Attendance Agreements 7110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
State Special Schools 7130 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficit Payments
Payments to Districts or Charter Schools 7141 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Payments to County Offices 7142 7,515.00 7,515.00 6,087.00 7,515,00 0.00 0.0%
Payments to JPAs 7143 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues
To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education SELPA Transfers of Apportionments
To Districts or Charter Schools 6500 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 _000.  0.0%
To County Offices 6500 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAS 6500 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ROC/P Transfers of Apportionments
To Districts or Charter Schools 6360 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 6360 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 6360 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Transfers of Apportionments All Other 7221-7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers 7281-7283 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Al Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 7,515.00 7,515.00 6,087.00 7,515.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS
Transfers of Indirect Costs 7310 37,752.00 4,435.50 0.00 4,831.23 (395.73) -8.9%
Transfers of indirect Costs - Interfund 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS 37,752.00 4,435.50 0.00 4,831.23 (395.73) -8.9%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 1,281,906.00 1,255,980.51 592,333.24 1,274,571.53 (18,591.02) -1.5%
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2019-20.Second interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 08 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Restricted (Resources 2000-8999) Form 011
Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (ColB&D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A) {B) {C) {D) (E) (F)
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
From: Special Reserve Fund 8912 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From: Bond Interest and s L S :
Redemption Fund 8914 0.00 0.00 0.00 .0.00
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
To: Child Development Fund 7611 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: Special Reserve Fund 7612 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: State School Building Fund/
County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: Cafeteria Fund 7616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Qut 7619 0.0C 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER SOURCES/USES : ‘ ‘
SOURCES
State Apportionments N
Emergency Apportionments 8931 0.00 0.00 0.00: -0.00
Proceeds
Proceeds from Disposal of
Capital Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Sources
Transfers from Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Certificates
of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAS 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 685,753.00 684,807.78 0.00 703,225.80 18,418.02 2.7%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 685,753.00 684,807.78 0.00 703,225.80 18,418.02 2.7%
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(@a-b+c-d+e) 685,753.00 684,807.78 0.00 703,225.80 (18,418.02) 2.7%
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Summary - Unrestricted/Restricted Form 011
Revenues, Expendilures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget ! Actuals To Date Totals (ColB&D) {E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) (B) (C) (D) (E) {F)
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 5,679,188.00 5,665,623.00 3,417,946.34 5,672,054.00 6,431.00 6.1%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 101,022.00 106,650.10 85,682.00 106,774.00 123.80 0.1%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 407,034.00 422,677.00 89,827.71 413,176.53 (9,500.47) -2.2%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 353,283.00 363,983.00 252,105.75 364,283.00 300.00 0.1%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 6,540,527.00 6,558,933.10 3,845,561.80 6,556,287.53 |
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 2,632,779.00 2,644,654.30 1,811,763.43 2,694,490.00 (49,835.70) -1.9%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 1,288,567.00 1,357,652.44 820,577.10 1,356,035.31 1,617.13 0.1%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 1,754,234.00 1,740,269.14 977,329.95 1,958,729.81 (218,460.67) -12.6%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 340,772.00 316,865.87 211,206,71 316,866.16 (0.29) 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 636,475.00 650,679.00 273,770.40 650,679.00 000  00%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 30,820.00 30,820.00 0.00 30,820.00 0.00 0.0%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299
Costs) 7400-7499 48,276.00 35,179.00 8,880.59 35,179.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 6,731,923.00 6,776,119.75 4,103,528.18 7,042,799.28
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) (191,396.00) (217,186.65) (257,966.38) (486,511.75)
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 40,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 oo’ 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES (40,000.00) (45,000.00) 0.00 (45,000.00)
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
E! Dorado County Summary - Unrestricted/Restricted Form 01l
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {ColB&D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A) (B) {C) {D) (E) {F)
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) (231,396.00) (262,186.65) (257,966.38) {531,511.75)
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES o
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 1,009,187.95 1,009,187.95 1,008,187.95 0.00 0.0%
b} Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 _boo 0.00 0.0%
¢} As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 1,009,187.95 1,009,187.95 1,009,187.95 o
d) Other Restatements 89785 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 1,009,187.95 1,009,187.95 1,009,187.95 k
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E +F1e) 777,791.95 747,001.30 477,676.20
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 600.00 600.00 600.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid items 9713 0.00 0.00 i 0.00
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 |+ 0.00
b) Restricted 9740 97,582.86 131,449.23 128,640.66
¢} Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 _ . 0.00}
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 273,000.00 273,000.00 _.....28500057 ;
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 406,609.09 341,952.07 63,434.97 X
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Summary - Unrestricted/Restricted Form 01}
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) (EIB)
Description Resource Codes Codes {A} {B) {C) {D) {E) {F})
LCFF SOURCES
Principal Apportionment
State Aid - Current Year 8011 2,751,542.00 2,568,527.00 1,648,113.00 2,567,273.00 (1,254.00) 0.0%
Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year 8012 911,238.00 970,798.00 537,898.00 971,982.00 1,184.00 0.1%
State Aid - Prior Years 8019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Tax Relief Subventions
Homeowners' Exemptions 8021 0.00 0.00 7,454.37 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Timber Yield Tax 8022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 8029 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
County & District Taxes
Secured Roll Taxes 8041 2,040,787.00 2,152,074.00 977,448.40 2,152,074.00 0.00 0.0%
Unsecured Roli Taxes 8042 0.00 0.00 30,386.37 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8043 0.00 0.00 910.24 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8044 0.00 0.00 36,796.10 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Education Revenue Augmentation
Fund (ERAF) 8045 0.00 0.00 178,537.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Redevelopment Funds
(SB 617/699/1992) 8047 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Penalties and interest from
Delinquent Taxes 8048 0.00 0.00 402.86 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Miscellaneous Funds (EC 41604)
Royalties and Bonuses 8081 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other In-Lieu Taxes 8082 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Less: Non-LCFF
(50%) Adjustment 8089 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Subtotal, LCFF Sources 5,703,567.00 5,691,393.00 3,417,946.34 5,691,329.00 (70.00) 0.0%!
LCFF Transfers i
Unrestricted LCFF
Transfers - Current Year 0000 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other LCFF
Transfers - Current Year All Other 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes 80396 (24,379.00) (25,776.00) 0.00 (19,275.00) 6,501.00 -25.2%
Property Taxes Transfers 8097 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
LCFF/Revenue Limit Transfers - Prior Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, LCFF SOURCES 5,679,188.00 5,665,623.00 3,417,946.34 5,672,054.00 6,431.00 0.1%
FEDERAL REVENUE
Maintenance and Operations 8110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education Entitlement 8181 55,272.00 55,272,00 55,192.00 55,272.00 0.00 0.0%
Special Education Discretionary Grants 8182 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Child Nutrition Programs 8220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Donated Food Commodities 8221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Forest Reserve Funds 8260 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Fiood Control Funds 8270 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Wildlife Reserve Funds 8280 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
FEMA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interagency Contracts Between LEAs 8285 750.00 750.00 0.00 625,00 (125.00) -16.7%
Pass-Through Revenues from Federal Sources 8287 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Title |, Part A, Basic 3010 8290 30,000.00 31,125.00 24,234.00 31,374.00 249,00 0.8%
Title I, Part D, Local Delinquent
Programs 3025 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Title II, Part A, Supporting Effective
Instruction 4035 8290 5,000.00 7,511.00 6,256.00 7,510.00 (1.00) 0.0%
California Dept of Education
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2018-20 Second interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
Et Dorado County Summary - Unrestricted/Restricted Form 011
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (CoiB& D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A} (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
Title ll, Part A, Immigrant Student
Program 4201 8290 0.00 1,992.10 0.00 1,993.00 0.90 0.0%
Title I, Part A, English Learner
Program 4203 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Public Charter Schools Grant
Program (PCSGP) 4610 82980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3020, 3040, 3041,
3045, 3060, 3061,
3110, 3150, 3155,
3177, 3180, 3181,
3182, 3185, 4050,
4123, 4124, 4128,
4127, 4128, 5510,
Other NCLB / Every Student Succeeds Act 5630 8290 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Career and Technical Education 3500-3599 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Federal Revenue All Other 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 101,022.00 106,650.10 85,682.00 106,774.00 123.90 0.1%
OTHER STATE REVENUE
Other State Apportionments
ROC/P Entitlement |
Prior Years 6360 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.0%
Special Education Master Plan
Current Year 6500 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years 6500 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Apportionments - Current Year All Other 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Al Other State Apportionments - Prior Years All Other 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Child Nutrition Programs 8520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Mandated Costs Reimbursements 8550 20,000.00 20,319.00 20,243.00 20,243.00 (76.00) -0.4%
Lottery - Unrestricted and instructional Materi: 8560 133,660.00 151,484.00 41,477.71 142,059.53 (9,424.47) -6.2%
Tax Relief Subventions
Restricted Levies - Other
Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/in-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Pass-Through Revenues from State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
After School Education and Safety (ASES) 6010 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Charter School Facility Grant 6030 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Career Technical Education Incentive Grant
Program 6387 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Drug/Alcohol/Tobacco Funds 6650, 6690, 6695 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
California Clean Energy Jobs Act 6230 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Specialized Secondary 7370 8580 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
American Indian Early Childhood Education 7210 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Quality Education Investment Act 7400 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
All Other State Revenue All Other 8590 253,374.00 250,874.00 28,107.00 250,874.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 407,034.00 422,677.00 89,827.71 413,176.53 (9,500.47) -2.2%
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 08 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Summary - Unrestricted/Restricted Form 0t}
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {Col B& D) {(E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) {B) {C) {D} {E) {F)
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Other Local Revenue
County and District Taxes
Other Restricted Levies
Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 Q.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Non-Ad Valorem Taxes
Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other 8622 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Redevelopment Funds
Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Penalties and Interest from Delinquent Non-LCFF
Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sale of Publications 8632 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Food Service Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Sales 8633 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Leases and Rentals 8650 15,518.00 15,518.00 15,067.14 15,518.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 5,000.00 5,000.00 7,172.96 5,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Net increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Fees and Contracts
Adult Education Fees 8671 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Non-Resident Students 8672 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ! 0.0%
Transportation Fees From Individuals 8675 27,000.00 29,700.00 24,853.64 30,000.00 300,00 1.0%
Interagency Services 8677 9,798.00 7,798.00 0.00 7,798.00 0.00 0.0%
Mitigation/Developer Fees 8681 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
Plus: Misc Funds Non-LCFF (50%) Adjustment 8691 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.0%
Pass-Through Revenues From Local Sources 8697 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Local Revenue 8699 150,000.00 160,000.00 105,062.01 160,000,00 0.00 0.0%
Tuition 8710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In 8781-8783 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers Of Apportionments
Special Education SELPA Transfers
From Districts or Charter Schools 6500 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices 6500 8792 145,967.00 145,867.00 99,950.00 145,967.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs 6500 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ROC/P Transfers
From Districts or Charter Schools 6360 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices 6360 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs 6360 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Transfers of Apportionments
From Districts or Charter Schools All Other 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From County Offices All Cther 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From JPAs All Other 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from Ali Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 353,283.00 363,983.00 252,105.75 364,283.00 300.00 0.1%
TOTAL, REVENUES 6,540,527.00 6,558,933.10 3,845,561.80 6,556,287,53 < (2,645.57) 0.0%
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2018-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Summary - Unrestricted/Restricted Form 014
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (ColB&D) (EIB)
Description Resource Codes Codes {A) {B) (C) [(»)] (E) (F)
CERTIFICATED SALARIES
Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 2,394,655.00 2,406,530.30 1,650,873.85 2,444,366.00 (37,835.70) -1.6%
Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 15,487.00 15,487.00 10,840.90 16,487.00 (1,000.00) -6.5%
Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 222,637.00 222,637.00 150,048.68 233,637.00 (11,000.00) -4.9%
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 2,632,779.00 2,644,654.30 1,811,763.43 2,694,490.00 (49,835.70) -1.9%
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Instructional Salaries 2100 308,813.00 348,022.16 207,004.97 347,44534 576.82 0.2%
Classified Support Salaries 2200 501,627.00 519,696.80 309,105.03 518,656.49 1,040.31 0.2%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 186,554.00 186,512.28 115,638.96 186,512.28 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 220,960.00 229,771.65 144,239.45 229,771.65 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 70,613.00 73,649.55 44,588.69 73,649.55 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 1,288,567.00 1,357,652.44 820,577.10 1,356,035.31 1,617.13 0.1%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 662,058.00 652,548.96 288,526.33 649,944.81 2,604,15 0.4%
PERS 3201-3202 278,248.00 263,982.52 175,169.27 265,482,52 (1,500.00) -0.6%
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 138,841.00 141,556.06 92,905.99 142,056.06 (500.00) -0.4%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 569,716,00 579,417.96 302,676.59 582,482.78 (3,064.82) -0.5%
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 2,106.00 2,080.10 3,089.50 2,080.10 0.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 63,265.00 60,663.54 40,170.78 60,683.54 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Aliocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Aclive Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 40,000.00 40,000.00 74,791.49 256,000.00 (216,000.00)|  -540.0%
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,754,234.00 1,740,269.14 977,329.95 1,958,729.81 (218,460.67) -12.6%
BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 82,500.00 71,061.90 5,084.03 73,111.00 (2,048.10) -2.9%
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 3,000.00 3,000.00 314,74 3,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Materials and Supplies 4300 144,540.00 141,603.03 113,602.09 143,260.67 (1,657.64) -1.2%
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 110,732.00 101,200.94 92,205.85 97,494.49 3,706.45 3.7%
Food 4700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  00%
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 340,772.00 316,865.87 211,2086.71 316,866.16 (0.29) 0.0%
SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 56,772.00 37,891.73 4,694.18 37,891.73 0.00 0.0%
Dues and Memberships 5300 15,000.00 16,000.00 5,860.98 16,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 37,500.00 38,500.00 32,347.00 38,500.00 0.00 0.0%
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 181,499.00 182,208.00 91,221.89 182,208.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 71,000.00 76,379.27 39,904 .66 76,379.27 0,00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs - interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Professional/Consulting Services and
Operating Expenditures 5800 240,704.00 261,200.00 73,997.67 261,200.00 0.00 0.0%
Communications 5900 34,000.00 38,500.00 25,744.02 38,500.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER
OPERATING EXPENDITURES 636,475.00 650,679.00 273,770.40 650,679.00 0.00 0.0%
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2019-20 Second interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
Et Dorado County Summary - Unresfricted/Restricted Form 01l
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Original Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) (E/B)
Description Resource Codes Codes (A) {B) {C) {D) ({E) (F)
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Land Improvements 8170 2.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.0%
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of Schoo! Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 30,818.00 30,818.00 0.00 30,818.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 __0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 30,820.00 30,820.00 0.00 30,820.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Tuition
Tuition for Instruction Under Interdistrict
Attendance Agreements 7110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
State Special Schools 7130 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficit Payments
Payments to Districts or Charter Schools 7141 0.00 C.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Payments to County Offices 7142 40,612.00 35,179.00 6,087.00 35,179.00 0.00 0.0%
Payments to JPAs 7143 0.00 0,00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues
To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 000!  0.0%
Special Education SELPA Transfers of Apportionments
To Districts or Charter Schools 6500 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 2000, 00%
To County Offices 6500 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 0.0%
To JPAs 6500 7223 0.00 0.00 000, 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ROC/P Transfers of Apportionments
To Districts or Charter Schools 6360 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 6360 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 6360 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Transfers of Apportionments All Other 7221-7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Al Other Transfers 7281-7283 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service
Debt Service - interest 7438 2,420.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 5,244.00 0.00 2,793.59 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 48,276.00 35,179.00 8,880.59 35,179.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER QUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS : ‘ : k k = ;
Transfers of Indirect Costs 7310 ST 0,00 : 0.00 S 0.00 70,00
Transfers of Indirect Costs - interfund 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 6,731,923.00 6,776,119.75 | 4,103,528.18 7,042,799.28 (266,679.53) -3.9%
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
Ef Dorado County Summary - Unrestricted/Restricted Form 01l
Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Board Approved Projected Year Difference % Diff
Object Origlinal Budget | Operating Budget | Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) (E/B}
Description Resource Codes Codes (A) (B) c) [(2)] (E) {F)
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
From: Special Reserve Fund 8912 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
From: Bond Interest and
Redemption Fund 8914 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
To: Child Development Fund 7611 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: Special Reserve Fund 7612 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: State School Building Fund/
County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: Cafeteria Fund 7616 40,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 40,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
State Apportionments
Emergency Apportionments 8931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds
Proceeds from Disposal of
Capital Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Sources
Transfers from Funds of
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAS 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Certificates
of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from
Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 G.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES _.....boo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
CONTRIBUTIONS ‘ :
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Contributions from Restricled Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 _0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) (40,000.00) (45,000.00) 0.00 (45,000.00) 0.00 | 0.0%
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Second Interim
General Fund
Exhibit: Restricted Balance Detail

Gold Trail Union Elementary
El Dorado County

09 61887 0000000
Form 01l

2019-20
Resource Description Projected Year Totals
6300 Lottery: Instructional Materials 19,103.76
7510 Low-Performing Students Block Grant 108,375.00
9010 Other Restricted Local 1,161.90
Total, Restricted Balance 128,640.66
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Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

09 61887 0000000

E! Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 131
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D} BaD
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes {8) {D} {E) {F)
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 0007 0;0"/9,
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 120,000.00 120,000.00 48,792.10 120,000.00 0.00 0.0%;
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 10,000.00 10,000.00 3,902.97 10,000.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8798 75,001.00 75,001.00 18,846.88 75,001.00 0.00 0.0%,
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 20500100 205,001.00 72.541.95 205,001.00
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2998 95,106.00 100,237.18 59,697.00 100,237.19 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 46,610.00 48,099.71 28,049.76 48,089.71 0.00 0.0%}
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 96,100.00 $6,100.00 5§8,700.89 96,100.00 0.00 0.0%;
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5899 7,400.00 7,400.00 6,198.12 7,400.00 0.00 0.0%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7298,
Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
8) Other Qutgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,0"/g#
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 245216.00 251,836.90 15364577 251,836.90
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
__FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (AS - B9) (40,215.00). (46,835.90) (81,103.82) (45,835.90)
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCESIUSES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 40,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.0%;
b} Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
b) Uses 7630-7698 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 ‘ 0.00 0,00 0001 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SQURCES/USES 40,000.00 45 000.00 0.00 45,000.00 )l
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-b {Rev 04/17/2018) Page 1 Prinled: 3/4/2020 5:48 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 13|
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totais {CoiB & D} B&D
Description Resource Codes __Object Codes| {A) (B) (D} {E) {F)
IE. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND ‘
BALANCE (C + D4) (215.00) {1,835.90) (81,103.82) {1,835.90)
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES :
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 3,918.36 3,918.36 3918.36 0.00 0.0%]
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
¢) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 3,918.36 3,818.36 ‘ 3,918.36
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 3,918.36 3,918.36 3,918.36
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 3,703.36 2,082.46 | 208248).
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 8711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid ltems 9713 0.00 0.00 | 0.00
All Others 9719 0.00 ©0.00 2000
b) Restricted 9740 3,703.36 208246 |. 2,082.46
¢) Committed S : ‘
Stabilization Arrangements 8750 0.00 0.00 +0.00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated i
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00
L—...Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 9.00 9.99 0.00
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2018.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 04/17/2019) Page 2 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:49 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 131
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Qriginal Budget QOperating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D} B&D
Description Resource Codes __ Object Codes| (8) {C}) (D) (E} {F}
FEDERAL REVENUE
Child Nultrition Programs 8220 120,000.00 120,000.00 48,792.10 120,000.00 0.00 0.0%|
Donated Food Commodities 8221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 120,000.00 120,000.00 48792.10 120,000.00 0.00 0.0%,
OTHER STATE REVENUE
Child Nutrition Programs 8520 10,000.00 10,000.00 3,802.97 10,600.00 0.00 0.0%
Ali Other State Revenue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 10,000.00 10,000.00 3,802.97 10,000.00 0.00 0.0%;
[OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
Food Service Sales 8634 75,000.00 75,000.00 20,395.35 75,000.00 0.00 0.0%!
Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
Interest 8660 1.00 1.00 (546.47) 1.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Fees and Contracts
Interagency Services 8677 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Other Local Revenue
Al Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 75,001.00 75,001.00 19,846.88 75,001.00 0.60 0.0%.
TOTAL, REVENUES 205,001.00 205,001.00 72,541,895 205,001.00

Califarnia Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporling Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 04/17/2019)

Page 3
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Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 131
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D} B&D
Description Resource Codes __Object Codes [12)] (€) (D) {E) {F)
CERTIFICATED SALARIES
Certificated Supervisors' and Administralors’ Salaries 1300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,;
TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.0%
CLASSIFIED SALARIES
Classified Support Salaries 2200 85,106.00 100,237.19 59,697.00 100,237.19 000 0.0%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 95,106.00 100,237.19 £9,697.00 100,237.19 0.00 0.0%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
PERS 3201-3202 19,686.00 19,767.78 10,857.05 19,767.78 0.00 0.0%
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 7,278.00 7,668.17 4,257.55 7.668.17 0.00 0.0%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 18,118.00 19,118.12 8,761.80 19,118.12 0.00 0.0%
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 48.00 50.11 30.94 50.11 0.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 1,480.00 1,495.53 923.77 1,495.53 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.0%:
OPERB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 2,218.65 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 46.610.00 48,099.71 28,049.76 48,099.71 0.00 0.0%
BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Materials and Supplies 4300 1,000.00 1,000.00 663.71 1,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 100.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.0%
Food 4700 $5,000.00 95,000.00 58,037.18 95,000.00 0.00 0.0%!
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 96,100.00 96,100.00 §9,700.89 96,100.00 0.00 0.0%)|
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reparting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-b {Rev 04/17/2019) Page 4 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:43 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim

Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 13}
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Coi B & D} B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes {8) {C) {D} {E) {F}
SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 100.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.0%
Dues and Memberships 5300 300.00 300.00 280.00 300.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 . 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,554.12 2,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Professional/Consulting Services and
Operating Expenditures 5800 5,000.00 5.000.00 4,354.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 7,400.00 7,400.00 6,198.12 7.400.00 0.00 0.0%
[CAPITAL OUTLAY
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 8500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL QUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.0%
OTHER QUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS
Transfers of Indirect Costs ~ Interfund 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 245.216.00 251,836.90 15364577 251,835.90

Catifarnia Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
Fite: fundi-b (Rev 04/17/2019)
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 13l
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _Obiject Codes {A) (B} (C} {D} {E) {F)
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
From: General Fund 8916 40,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
| (8) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 40,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
(b} TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
o
Other Sources
Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Capita! Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
{c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
ICONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.0%
Contributions from Restricled Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
{(a-b+c-d+eg) 40,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 45,000.00
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2619.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 04/17/2018) Page 6 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:49 PM



Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Exhibit: Restricted Balance Detail Form 13l
2019/20
Resource Description Projected Year Totals
5310 Child Nutrition: School Programs (e.g., School Lunch, School 2,082.46
Total, Restricted Balance 2,082.46

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 04/30/2012) Page 1 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:49 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
Deferred Maintenance Fund

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 14i
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budgst Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {CoiB & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes {A) B8) {C) (D) (E) {F)
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 0.00 0.00 1.75 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 1.75 0.00
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-199¢9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5998 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7) Other Qutgo (excluding Transfers of indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7498 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Qutgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:!
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) 0.00 0.00 175 0.00
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Cut 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8998 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1
Califarnia Oept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 04/17/2019) Page 1 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:49 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
Deferred Maintenance Fund

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 14l
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {CotB& D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| {A) (8) {D) (E) {F)
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) iN FUND
BALANCE {C + D4) 0.00 0.00 1.75 0.00
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9781 156.46 156.46 156.46 0.00 0.0%!
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 156.46 156.46 156.46
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (Fic + F1d) 156.46 156.46 156.46
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 156.46 156.46 156.46
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid lterns 8713 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.00
c) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 156.46 156.46 156.46
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00
| Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00
California Depl of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2018.2.0
File: fundi-b {Rev 04/17/2019) Page 2 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:43 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
Deferred Maintenance Fund

09 61887 0000000

Et Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 14l
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB&D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes (A} (B) {C) D) (E) {F)
LLCFF SOURCES
L.CFF Transfers
LCFF Transfers - Current Year 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
LCFF/Revenue Limit Transfers - Prior Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, LCFF SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER STATE REVENUE
All Other State Revenue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Community Redevelopment Funds
Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sales
Sate of Equipment/Supplies 68631 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 176 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
Al Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from Al Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 1.75 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 175 0.00

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
Fite: fundi-b (Rev 04/17/2019)

Page 3
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Deferred Maintenance Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 14l
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes (A) (B} {C) {D) {£) {F)

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:;
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unemploy'ment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:

SERVICES AND OTHER QOPERATING EXPENDITURES

Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitatized Improvements 5600 i 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 ‘ 0.00 0.00 : ' 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transters of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Professional/Consuiting Services and

Operating Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

[CAPITAL OUTLAY

Land improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)]
TOTAL, CAPITAL QUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%]

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

Debt Service
Debt Service - nterest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfets of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Califarnia Dept of Education
BACS Financial Reparting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 04/17/2019) Page 4 Printed: 3/4/2020 5.49 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Deferred Maintenance Fund 09 61887 0000000
E! Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 14l
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals (ColB& D) B&D
Description Resource Codes - Object Codes {A) (B) {D) (E) {F)
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS iN
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Other Sources
Transters from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAS 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,;
{c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
USES
Transfers of Funds from l.apsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.060 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 " 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OAO"/;!
| (e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
{a-b+c-d+e) Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
California Dept of Education
SACS Financiaj Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 04/17/2018) Page 5 Printed: 3/4/2020 549 PM



Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Deferred Maintenance Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Exhibit: Restricted Balance Detail Form 14l
2019/20
Resource Description Projected Year Totals
Total, Restricted Balance 0.00

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2018.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 04/30/2012) Page 1 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:49 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 17i
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D} B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes {A) (B) {C) (D) (E) {F)
A, REVENUES g
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%}
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 “ 000 0,00 0.60 0,00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 “a.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ©0.0%
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 0.00 0.00 724.98 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 724.98 0.00
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Cerlificated Salaries 1000-1998 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘0.00 0.0%;
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 S 0,00 0.00 ‘D‘OO 0.00 0.00 0.0%}
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001" 0.0%3
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 5 '0.00 : 000 B 0.00 0.00 0.0%
6) Capital Outlay 8000-6999 110,00 - 0.00 ~OOQ +0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of indirect 7100-7299, : s i s
Costs) 7400-7489 0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 -0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
QVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (AS - B9) 0.00 0.00 724,98 0.00
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers in 8900-8929 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
3) Contributions 8980-8999 .00 £ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.0%|
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
Fite: fundi-b (Rev 04/17/2019) Page 1 Printed: 3/4/2020 §5:51 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 171
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Cotumn
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB&D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes A (B) (D) (E) {F)
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) 0.00 0.00 724.98 0.00
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 61,969.59 61,889.59 61,989.59 0.00 0.0%:!
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 ‘ 0.00 0.00 0.0%
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 61,989.59 61,989.59 61,988.59
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
&) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 61,989.59 61,989.59 61,989.59
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 61,989.59 61,989.59 61,989.59
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable i
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 7 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0,00 0.00
Prepaid items 9713 0.00 0.00
All Others 9719 0.00 0,00 0.00
b) Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.00
¢} Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 8750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 8780 61,989.59 £1,989.59 61,989.58
€) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 Q.00 0.00 0.00
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00
California Dept of Education
BACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-b {Rev 04/17/2019) Page 2 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:51 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second interim
Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects

09 61887 0000000

E! Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 171
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totais (Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes __Object Codes {A) (8} (D) {E) . {F}
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
interest 8660 0.00 0.00 724.98 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%j
TOTAL, _OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 724.98 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 724,98 0.00
JINTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
From: General Fund/CSSF 8912 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8819 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
To: General Fund/CSSF 7612 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To: State Schaol Building Fund/
County School Faciliies Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Other Sources
Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
[CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0,00 ~0.00 0.00 0001 " 0.0%
(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
{a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-b {Rev 04/17/2018) Page 3 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:52 PM



Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Exhibit: Restricted Balance Detail Form 171
2019/20
Resource Description Projected Year Totals
Total, Restricted Balance 0.00

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-b (Rev 04/30/2012) Page 1 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:52 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Capital Facilities Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 251
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB& D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes (A) (B) (D) {E) (F)
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0,00 £ 0.00 0.00] v0p0 ) 000 - oowl
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 000 ool 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8798 37,500.00 37,500.00 19,581.49 37,500.00 0.00 0.0%|
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 37,500.00 37,500.00 19,591,498 37,500.00
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1998 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3899 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 2684.34 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 978.00 978.00 3,375.00 978.00 0.00 0.0%
6) Capital Qutlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7499 32,812.00 32,812.00 0.00 32,812.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Ouigo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 33,790.00 33,790.00 £.059.34 33.790.00
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
. EINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - BI) 3.710.90 3,710.00 13,832.18 371000
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:!
b) Transfers Out 7600-7628 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7698 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2019) Page 1 Printed: 3/4/2020 §:53 PM



2019-20 Second interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Capital Facilities Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 25|
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {CoiB&D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes (A) [{3)] (E) {F}
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE} iN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) 3.710.00 3,710.00 13.532.15 3.710.00
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES ‘
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 134,100.41 134,100.41 134,100.41 0.00 0.0%:
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
¢} As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 134,100.41 134,100.41 134,100.41
d) Other Restatements 8795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 134,100.41 134,100.41 134,100.41
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 137,810.41 137,810.41 137,810.41
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 0,00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid ltems 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Others 8719 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Legally Restricted Balance 9740 133,538.05 133,538.05 133,638.05
¢) Commitied o :
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 000 0.00 0,00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 4,272.36 4,272.36 4,272.36
€) Unassigned/Unappropriated ¥ . 3
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 000 0.00
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2018.2.0
Fite: fundi-d {Rev 02/07/2019) Page 2 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:53 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Capital Facilities Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 25|
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {CoiB& D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes| {A) (B} (C) {D) {E) (F}
OTHER STATE REVENUE
Tax Relief Subventions
Restricted Levies - Other
Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Subventions/in-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue 8580 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
[OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
County and District Taxes
Other Restricted Levies
Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Unsecured Rolt 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Non-Ad Valorem Taxes
Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Community Redevelopment Funds
Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Penalties and Interest from Delinquent
Non-LCFF Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 1.536.49 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Fees and Contracts
Mitigation/Developer Fees 8681 37,500.00 37,500.00 18,055.00 37,500.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
Ali Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from Ali Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 37,500.00 37,500.00 19,591.49 37,500.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, _REVENUES 37,500.00 37,500.00 19,591.49 37,500.00
Califernia Depi of Educalion
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d {Rev 02/07/2019) Page 3 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:53 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Capital Facilities Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 25|
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals (ColB& D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes {A) (B} (9] (D) (E) {F)

CERTIFICATED SALARIES

Other Certificated Salaries 1800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|

TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Classified Supervisqrs‘ and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS i 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

BOCOKS AND SUPPLIES

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘ : 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 ; S 0.00 0.00 N 000 : : - 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 2,684.34 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 2,684.34 0.00 0.00 0.0%

SERVICES AND OTHER QPERATING EXPENDITURES

Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 ’0.00 ’ 0.00 ’ E 0.60 . "0‘00 0.00 - 0.0%}
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%i
Professional/Consulting Services and

Operating Expenditures 5800 978.00 978.00 3,375.00 976.00 0.00 0.0%
Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 978.00 978.00 3,375.00 978.00 0.00 0.0%

California Dept of Education
$SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d {Rev 02/07/2019) Page 4 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:53 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Capital Facilities Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 251
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Originat Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes {A) (B) {C) {D) {E) {F)
CAPITAL QUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 8200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL QUTLAY 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,0"/:_&

OTHER QUTGO {excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

Other Transfers Out
All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%3
Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 1,862.00 1,962.00 0.00 1,.962.00 0.00 0.0%)|
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 30,850.00 30,850.00 0.00 30,850.00 0.00 0.0%|
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 32,812.00 32,812.00 0.00 32,812.00 0.00 0.0%:
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 33,790.00 33,790.00 6,059.34 33,790.00

California Depl of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2019) Paga § Printed: 3/4/2020 5:53 PM



2019-20 Second interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Capital Facilities Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in.Fund Balance Form 25|
% Dift
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Cotumn
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB&D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes (A} {8} {€) (D) (E} {F)

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS [N

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,

(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: State School Buitding Fund/

County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS QUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,0"/]
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Proceeds

Proceeds from Disposal of
Capitat Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Sources

Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 ~__0.00 0.00 0.0%.
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Cerlificates of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:;
Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.0%
[CONTRIBUTIONS ‘
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 - - ‘oloo 0.00 170,00 o o MQ 0.0%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 ; 000 0.00 : I R R Y 000 0.0%
| (e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00| " 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(@a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

California Depi of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2019) Page 6 Printed: 3/4/2020 $:53 PM



Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Capital Facilities Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Exhibit: Restricted Balance Detail Form 25|
2019/20
Resource Description Projected Year Totals
9010 Other Restricted Local 133,538.05
Total, Restricted Balance 133,538.05

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d (Rev 04/18/2012) Page 1 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:53 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary County School Facilities Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 35}
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Qriginal Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totais {ColB & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes {A} 8 (D) {E) {F)
A. REVENUES e
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 000 0,00 0.60 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8598 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 --0.00 P 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3998 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
5) Services and Other Operating Expendituras 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
6) Capital Outlay 8000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
7) Other Qutgo (excluding Transfers of indirect 7100-7299,
Costs) 7400-7498 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES {AS - B9) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1) Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers in 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
b) Transfers Qut 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
3) Contributions 8980-8999 ‘000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
California Dept of Education
SACS Financizl Reporling Software - 2019.2.0
Fite: fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2019) Page 1 Prinled; 3/4/2020 5:54 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
County School Facilities Fund

09 61887 0000000

Ef Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 351
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Cot B & D} B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Obiject Codes (A} (B) (C} D) {E} {F}
E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.00 0.0%
b) Audit Adjustments 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
©) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 093 0.93 0.93
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
e) Adjusied Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 0.93 0.93 0.93
2} Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 093 0.93 0.93
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid ltems 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00
Al Others 8718 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Legally Restricled Balance 9740 0.00 0.00 0.00
¢) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 000 0.00 0.00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 0.93 0.93 0,93
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated :
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.00]|
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019,2.0
File: fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2019) Page 2 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:54 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
County School Facilities Fund

09 61887 0000000

E! Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 35}
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {CoiB&D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes {A) {B) {C) {D) {E) {F)
FEDERAL REVENUE
Alf Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
[OTHER STATE REVENUE
School Facilities Apportionments 8545 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Pass-Through Revenues from State Sources B587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
[OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers in from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.OO 0.0%
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2019) Page 3 Printed: 3/4/2020 §:54 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary County School Facilities Fund 09 61887 0000000
Eil Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 35|
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D} B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes {A) {B) C {D) (E) {F}

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classified Support Sataries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries . 2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Classified Salaries 2800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.0%
PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
QASDI/Medicare/Aliernative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%]
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%]
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS ;0'00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.0%.

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES

Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 .00 0.00 000 : 0.00 . 0.00 0.0%

Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Subagreements for Services 5100 Q.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapilalized Improvements 5600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0"’/-:
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 ‘0.00‘ 0.00 ‘0400 = ‘ 0.00 : 0001 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
Professional/Consulting Services and

Operating Expendilures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
Fite: fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2019) Page 4 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:54 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary County Scheol Facilities Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 35l
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes| {A) (8} {C) {D) (E) {F)
CAPITAL OUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%]
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL QUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER OUTGO (exciuding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Other Transfers Out

Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues

To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To County Offices 7212 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service

Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Catifornia Depl of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Saftware - 2018.2.0
File: fundi-d {Rev 02/07/2018) Page 5 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:54 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Traif Union Elementary County School Facilities Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 351
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Qriginal Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes __Object Codes| (B) D) (E) {F)

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

To: State School Building Fund/
County School Facilities Fund

From: All Other Funds 8913 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers in 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: State School Building Fund/

County Schoot Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Qut 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS QUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOQURCES

Proceeds

Proceeds from Disposal of
Capitaf Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Sources

Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Cerlificates of Participation 8871 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.00 0.0%:!
Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
{d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
CONTRIBUTIONS ‘ ‘
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 L 0.00 : : 0.00 : 000 ‘ 0;00 000 0.0%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 L7000 000 0.00‘ e 0.00 : 0.® 0.0%]
| (e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 i 0.00 0.0 SRR L) - 0.00 " 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporling Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2019) Page 6 Printed. 3/4/2020 5.54 PM



Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary County School Facilities Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Exhibit: Restricted Balance Detail Form 35l
2019/20
Resource Description Projected Year Totals
Total, Restricted Balance 0.00

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d (Rev 04/18/2012) Page 1 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:54 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 40}
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes; (A} 8 (D) (E} {F)
A. REVENUES
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 Si0.00 0,00 0,00 00 000 p.o%)
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:!
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 0.00 0.00 812.67 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 812.67 0.00 ;

B. EXPENDITURES

1) Ceriificated Salaries 1000-199¢9 0.00 i 0.00 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|

2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
6) Capital Outlay 8000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,

Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 i 0.00 0.0%.
8) Other Quigo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 G 0.00 0.00 ‘ 0.00 0.00 : 0.0%
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (AS - BS) 0.00 0.00 81267 0.00

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

1) Interfund Transfers

a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:

b) Transfers Out 7600-7628 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses

a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

b} Uses 7630-7698 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
3) Contributions 8980-8999 ~ 0.00 o0 § 00l - 000 000l 00w
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2018) Page 1 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:54 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

2019-20 Second Interim

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 40t
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals (Col B & D} B&D
Description Resource Codes __ Object Codes| (A} (B) (C} {D} (E) {F}
£. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
BALANCE (C + D4) 0.00 0.00 81267 0.00
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES :
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 72,754.66 72,754.66 72,754.66 0.00 0.0%
b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%}
¢) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 72,754.68 72,754.66 72,754.66
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 72,754.66 72,754.66 72,754.66
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1ie) 72,754.66 72,754.66 72,754.66
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable
Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 .00 0.00 0.00
Prepaid [tems 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00
All Others 9718 0.00 0.00 0.00
b} Legally Restricted Balance 9740 0.00 0.00 0.00
¢) Committed
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 72,754.66 72,754,686 72,754.66
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 8789 : 0.00 0.00 0.00
1 Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporling Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2018) Pags 2 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:54 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 40!
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totais {ColB& D) B&D
Description Resource Codes __Object Codes (A) {B) {D} (E) (F}
FEDERAL REVENUE
FEMA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Al Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
(OTHER STATE REVENUE
Pass-Through Revenues from State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%j
California Clean Energy Jobs Act 6230 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other State Revenue All Other 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
[OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
Other Local Revenue
Community Redevelopment Funds
Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Sales
Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 812.67 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Local Revenue
All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 812.67 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, REVENUES 0.00 0.00 81267 0.00 ‘

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2018.2.0
File: fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2019)

Page 3
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects 09 61887 0000000
£t Dorado.County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 40l
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes {A) (B) (C) (D) (E} {F)

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.00 ] 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Classified Supervisors’ and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)]
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,0°/9L
BOOKS AND SUPPLIES s : : k
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 o 6.00 0.00 ‘ 0.00 6,00 0.00 0.0%!
Materials and Suppiies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%!
Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized improvements 5600 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 ‘ 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘ 0.00 ‘ 0.60 0.0%
Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Professional/Consulting Services and

Operating Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%]
Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2018) Page 4 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:54 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

2019-20 Second Interim

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 40l
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB&D) B&D
Description Resource Codes  Object Codes {A) (B} {D} {E) (F)
[CAPITAL QUTLAY
Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
Land Improvemnents 8170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%]
Books and Media for New School Libraries
or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.
[OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
Other Transfers Out
Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues
To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To County Offices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service
Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporling Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d {Rev 02/07/2018)
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Traif Union Elementary Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 40i
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {Col B & D} B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes (A) (B) (D) {E) (F)

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

From: General Fund/CSSF 8912 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%.

Other Authorized Interfund Transfers in 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
{a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

To: General Fund/CSSF 7612 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

To: State School Building Fund/

County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Autharized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
{b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS QUT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|

OTHER SOURCES/USES

SOURCES

Proceeds

Proceeds from Disposal of
Capital Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Sources

Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAS 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Long-Term Debt Proceeds
Proceeds from Certificates of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Proceeds from Capital Leases 8972 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8978 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAS 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Al Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
(d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ) 0.00 0.0%!
CONTRIBUTIONS o k
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.00 : 0.00 Q.OO Q.0%
Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 ‘ 0.00 0.00 0.00 & 0.00 w0007 0.0%
(e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS e 0.00 ’ 0.00 0.00 ‘ 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

California Dept of Educalion
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: fundi-d {Rev 02/07/2019} Page 6 Printed: 3/4/2020 §:54 PM



Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Exhibit; Restricted Balance Detail Form 40l
2019/20
Resource Description Projected Year Totals
Total, Restricted Balance 0.00
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SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Bond Interest and Redemption Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 511
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes __Object Codes (A) Ji)] (D} (E} (F}
A. REVENUES '
1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 000 0.00 0.00 ©0.00 £10.00 - 0.0%
2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%]}
4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 110,500.00 110,500.00 60,625.52 110,500.00 0.00 0.0%!
5) TOTAL, REVENUES 110.500.00 110,500.00 60,625.52 110.500.00
iB. EXPENDITURES
1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ‘o000 0.0%]
2) Classified Salaries 2000-2099 0.00 000 0.00° 000 000] 1 00%
3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 ‘.00 0.00 0.00 000 0,00 0.0%
4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 Lo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 C0.0%
5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0,00 0.00 : 'OAOO 0.00 0,00 0.0%
6) Capital Oultay 6000-6999 :.0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.0%
7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7298,
Costs}) 7400-7489 113, 569.00 113,568.00 12,698.25 113,569.00 0.00 0.0%
8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 “o00 000 000 0.00 0001 oom
9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 113,569.00 113,569.00 12,698.25 113,569.00
C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER :
FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5 - B9) (3,069.00) {3,069.00) 47.927.27 (3,069.00}
D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
1} Interfund Transfers
a) Transfers in 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
2) Other Sources/Uses
a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
b} Uses 7630-7699 0'400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
3) Contributions 8980-8999 : 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0,00 0.0%
4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporiing Software - 2019.2.0
File; fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2019) Page 1 Printed; 3/4/2020 5:55 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Bond Interest and Redemption Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Revenues, Expendifures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 51i
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {ColB&D) B&D
Description Resource Codes _ Object Codes (A) (=) {D) (E) {F)
E. NET INCREASE {(DECREASE) IN FUND g
BALANCE (C + D4) {3,069.00) (3,068.00) 47.927.27 (3,069.00)
F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES :
1) Beginning Fund Balance
a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 14,457.03 14,457.03 14,457.03 0.00 0.0%
b) Audit Adjustments 9783 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.0%
c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 14,457.03 14,457.03 14,457.03
d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 ! 0.00 0.00 0'00; 0.0%]
e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 14,457.03 14,457.03 14,457.03
2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + Fle) 11,388.03 11,388.03 111388'03
Components of Ending Fund Balance
a) Nonspendable T
Revolving Cash 8711 0.00 0.00 0.00
Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 000
Prepaid ltems 9713 0.00 0.00 d.OO
Alt Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00
b) Legally Restricted Balance 9740 0.00 0.00 0.00
¢) Committed :
Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00
d) Assigned
Other Assignments 9780 11,388.03 11,388.03 11,388.03
e) Unassigned/Unappropriated SRR Y
Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 O.bO 0.00 0.00
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00
California Dept of Education
SACS Financia! Reporling Software ~ 2019.2.0
File: fupdi-d {Rev 02/07/2019) Page 2 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:55 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Bond Interest and Redemption Fund 09 61887 0000000
E! Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 511
% Dift
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
Original Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {CotB & D) B&D
Description Resource Codes __Oblect Codes {A} {B) {C} {D) {E) {F}
FEDERAL REVENUE
Alf Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

[OTHER STATE REVENUE

Tax Relief Subventions
Voted Indebtedness Levies

Homeowners' Exemptions 8571 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Subventions/in-Lieu Taxes 8572 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

County and Distric! Taxes
Voted Indebtedness Levies

Secured Roll 8611 108,000.00 109,000.00 56,450.55 109,000.00 0.00 0.0%,
Unsecured Roll 8612 1,500.00 1,500.00 2,820.88 1,500.00 0.00 0.0%
Prior Years' Taxes 8613 0.00 0.00 35.36 0.00 0.00 0.0%)
Supplemental Taxes 8614 0.00 0.00 1,112.90 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Penaities and Interest from Delinquent
Non-LCFF Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 35.22 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 170.61 0.00 0.00 0.0%:
Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Other Local Revenue

All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%:

All Other Transfers In from Al Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 110,500.00 110,500.00 60,625.52 110,500.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, REVENUES 110.500.00 110,500.00 6062552 110,500.00 \

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

Debt Service
Bond Redemptions 7433 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.0%
Bond Interest and Other Service Charges 7434 28,569.00 28,569.00 12,698.25 28,569.00 0.00 0.0%
Debt Service - Inferest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER QUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 113,569.00 113,569.00 12,698.25 113,569.00 0.00 0.0%
TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 113,568.00 113,569.00 12,698.25 113,569.00

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporling Software - 2019.2.0
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Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
Bond Iinterest and Redemption Fund

09 61887 0000000

Et Dorado County Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance Form 511
% Diff
Board Approved Projected Year Difference Column
QOriginal Budget Operating Budget Actuals To Date Totals {CoiB & D) B&D
Description (&) {8) (D) (E) (F)
INTERFUND TRANSFERS
INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,;
(a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
To: General Fund 7614 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
(b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS QUT. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%;
OTHER SOURCES/USES
SOURCES
Other Sources
Transfers from Funds of Lapsed/Reorganized LEAS 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%|
(c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
USES
Transfers of Funds from Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%,
| (d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
[CONTRIBUTIONS
Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8880 O‘OO 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
Contributions from Restricled Revenues 8990 DAOb 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%)|
(¢) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 000 0.00 000 0.00 0,00 0.0%
TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
(a-b+c-d+e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File fundi-d (Rev 02/07/2019)
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Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary Bond Interest and Redemption Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Exhibit: Restricted Balance Detail Form 511
2019/20
Resource Description Projected Year Totals
Total, Restricted Balance 0.00
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Form Al
ESTIMATED
FUNDED ADA | ESTIMATED
ESTIMATED Board P-2 REPORT | ESTIMATED
FUNDED ADA| Approved ADA FUNDED ADA PERCENTAGE
Original Operating |Projected Year] Projected DIFFERENCE | DIFFERENCE
Budget Budget Totals Year Totals (Col. D -B) (Col. E/B)
Description (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) {F)
A, DISTRICT
1. Total District Regular ADA
Includes Opportunity Classes, Home &
Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation
Education, Special Education NPS/LCI
and Extended Year, and Community Day E
School (includes Necessary Small School
ADA) 608.00 608.00 627.00 627.00 19.00 3%
2. Total Basic Aid Choice/Court Ordered
Voluntary Pupil Transfer Regular ADA
includes Opportunity Classes, Home &
Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation
Education, Special Education NPS/LCI
and Extended Year, and Community Day
School (ADA not included in Line A1 above) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
3. Total Basic Aid Open Enrollment Regular ADA
Includes Opportunity Classes, Home &
Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation
Education, Special Education NPS/LC!
and Extended Year, and Community Day
Schoot (ADA not included in Line A1 above) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
4. Total, District Regular ADA
(Sum of Lines A1 through A3) 608.00 608.00 627.00 627.00 19.00 3%
5. District Funded County Program ADA
a. County Community Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
b. Special Education-Special Day Class 3.38 3.38 1.80 1.80 (1.58) -47%
¢. Special Education-NPS/LCI 0.00 0.00 0.90 0.90 0.90 0%
d. Special Education Extended Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
e. Other County Operated Programs:
Opportunity Schools and Full Day
Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary
Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
f. County School Tuition Fund
(Out of State Tuition) [EC 2000 and 46380] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
g. Total, District Funded County Program ADA
{Sum of Lines A5a through A5f) 3.38 3.38 2.70 2.70 (0.68) -20%
6. TOTAL DISTRICT ADA
(Sum of Line A4 and Line A5g) 611.38 611.38 629.70 18.32 3%
7. Aduits in Correctional Facilities

8. Charter School ADA
(Enter Charter School ADA using
Tab C. Charter School ADA)

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: adai (Rev 02/05/2018)

Page 1 of 1
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2019-20 Second Interim

AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE 09 61887 0000000

Gold Trail Union Elementary

El Dorado County Form Al
ESTIMATED
FUNDED ADA | ESTIMATED
ESTIMATED Board P-2 REPORT | ESTIMATED
FUNDED ADA| Approved ADA FUNDED ADA PERCENTAGE
Original Operating |Projected Year| Projected DIFFERENCE | DIFFERENCE
Budget Budget Totals Year Totals {Col. D-B) (Col. E/ B)
Description (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
B. COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
1. County Program Alternative Education ADA
a. County Group Home and Institution Pupils 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
b. Juvenile Halls, Homes, and Camps 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
c. Probation Referred, On Probation or Parole,
Expelied per EC 48315(a) or (¢) [EC 2574(c)(4)(A)] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
d. Total, County Program Alternative Education
ADA (Sum of Lines B1a through B1c) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
2. District Funded County Program ADA
a. County Community Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
b. Special Education-Special Day Class 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
c. Special Education-NPS/LCI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
d. Special Education Extended Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
e. Other County Operated Programs:
Opportunity Schools and Fuli Day
Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary
Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
f. County School Tuition Fund
(Out of State Tuition) [EC 2000 and 46380] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
g. Total, District Funded County Program ADA
(Sum of Lines B2a through B2f) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
3. TOTAL COUNTY OFFICE ADA
(Sum of Lines B1d and B2g) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
4. Adults in Correctional Facilities
5. County Operations Grant ADA
6. Charter School ADA
(Enter Charter School ADA using
Tab C. Charter School ADA)

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0

File: adai (Rev 02/03/2016) Printed: 3/4/2020 5:57 PM
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Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE

09 61887 0000000

E! Dorado County Form Al
ESTIMATED
FUNDED ADA | ESTIMATED
ESTIMATED Board P-2 REPORT | ESTIMATED
FUNDED ADA| Approved ADA FUNDED ADA PERCENTAGE

Original Operating |Projected Year| Projected DIFFERENCE | DIFFERENCE

Budget Budget Totals Year Totals (Col.D-B) (Col. E/B)
Description (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
C. CHARTER SCHOOL ADA

Authorizing LEAs reporting charter school SACS financial data in their Fund 01, 09, or 62 use this worksheet o report ADA for those charter schools.
Charter schools reporting SACS financial data separately from their authorizing LEAs in Fund 01 or Fund 62 use this worksheet to report their ADA.

FUND 01: Charter School ADA corresponding to SACS financial data reported in Fund 01.

1. Total Charter School Regular ADA 0.00 | 0.00 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
2. Charter School County Program Alternative
Education ADA
a. County Group Home and Institution Pupils 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
b. Juvenile Halls, Homes, and Camps 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
¢. Probation Referred, On Probation or Parole,
Expelled per EC 48915(a) or (c) [EC 2574(c)(4)(A)] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
d. Total, Charter School County Program
Alternative Education ADA
(Sum of Lines C2a through C2¢) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
3. Charter School Funded County Program ADA
a. County Community Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
b. Special Education-Special Day Class 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
¢. Special Education-NPS/LCI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
d. Special Education Extended Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
e. Other County Operated Programs:
Opporiunity Schools and Full Day
Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary
Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
f. Total, Charter School Funded County
Program ADA
(Sum of Lines C3a through C3e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
4. TOTAL CHARTER SCHOOL ADA
(Sum of Lines C1, C2d, and C3f) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
FUND 09 or 62: Charter School ADA corresponding to SACS financial data reported in Fund 09 or Fund 62.
5. Total Charter School Regular ADA 0.00 l 0.00 ] 0.00 l 0.00 0.00 0%
6. Charter School County Program Alternative
Education ADA
a. County Group Home and Institution Pupils 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
b. Juvenile Halls, Homes, and Camps 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
¢. Probation Referred, On Probation or Parole,
Expelled per EC 48915(a) or (c) [EC 2574(c)(4)(A)] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
d. Total, Charter School County Program
Alternative Education ADA
{Sum of Lines C6a through Céc) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
7. Charter Schoo! Funded County Program ADA
a. County Community Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
b. Special Education-Special Day Class 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
¢. Special Education-NPS/LCI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
d. Special Education Extended Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
e. Other County Operated Programs:
Opportunity Schools and Full Day
Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary
Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
f. Total, Charter School Funded County
Program ADA
{Sum of Lines C7a through C7e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
8. TOTAL CHARTER SCHOOL ADA
{Sum of Lines C5, C6d, and C7{) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
9. TOTAL CHARTER SCHOOL ADA
Reported in Fund 01, 09, or 62
(Sum of Lines C4 and C8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: adai (Rev 03/27/2018) Page 1 of 1 Printed: 3/4/2020 5:57 PM
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Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary DISTRICT CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM REPORT 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County For the Fiscal Year 2019-20 Form Cl

NOTICE OF CRITERIA AND STANDARDS REVIEW. This interim report was based upon and reviewed using the
state-adopted Criteria and Standards. (Pursuant to Education Code (EC) sections 33129 and 42130)

Signed: Date:
District Superintendent or Designee

NOTICE OF INTERIM REVIEW. All action shall be taken on this report during a regular or authorized special
meeting of the governing board.

To the County Superintendent of Schools:
This interim report and certification of financial condition are hereby filed by the governing board
of the school district. (Pursuant to EC Section 42131)

Meeting Date: March 12th, 2020 Signed:

President of the Governing Board

CERTIFICATION OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

POSITIVE CERTIFICATION
As President of the Governing Board of this school district, | certify that based upon current projections this
district will meet its financial obligations for the current fiscal year and subsequent two fiscal years.

X QUALIFIED CERTIFICATION
As President of the Governing Board of this school district, | certify that based upon current projections this
district may not meet its financial obligations for the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years.

NEGATIVE CERTIFICATION

As President of the Governing Board of this school district, | certify that based upon current projections this
district will be unable to meet its financial obligations for the remainder of the current fiscal year or for the
subsequent fiscal year.

Contact person for additional information on the interim report:

Name: Aidan Harte Telephone: 530-626-3194 Ext 235

Title: Chief Business Officer E-mail: aharte@gtusd.org

Criteria and Standards Review Summary

The following summary is automatically completed based on data provided in the Criteria and Standards Review
form (Form 01CSI). Criteria and standards that are "Not Met," and supplemental information and additional fiscal
indicators that are "Yes," may indicate areas of potential concern, which could affect the interim report certification,
and should be carefully reviewed.

Not

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS Met  Met
1 Average Daily Attendance Funded ADA for any of the current or two subsequent fiscal years has
not changed by more than two percent since first interim.

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: ¢i (Rev 05/08/2018) Page 10f 3 Printed: 3/4/2020 6:01 PM



Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary DISTRICT CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM REPORT 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County For the Fiscal Year 2019-20 Form Cl
Not
CRITERIA AND STANDARDS (continued) Met  Met
2 Enroliment Projected enrollment for any of the current or two subsequent fiscal
years has not changed by more than two percent since first interim. X
3 ADA to Enrollment Projected second period (P-2) ADA to enroliment ratio for the current
and two subsequent fiscal years is consistent with historical ratios. X
4 Local Control Funding Projected LCFF revenue for any of the current or two subsequent
Formula (LCFF) Revenue fiscal years has not changed by more than two percent since first X
interim.
5 Salaries and Benefits Projected ratio of total unrestricted salaries and benefits to total
unrestricted general fund expenditures has not changed by more X
than the standard for the current and two subsequent fiscal years.
6a Other Revenues Projected operating revenues (federal, other state, other local) for the
current and two subsequent fiscal years have not changed by more X
than five percent since first interim.
6b Other Expenditures Projected operating expenditures (books and supplies, services and
other expenditures) for the current and two subsequent fiscal years
have not changed by more than five percent since first interim. X
7 Ongoing and Major If applicable, changes occurring since first interim meet the required
Maintenance Account contribution to the ongoing and major maintenance account (i.e., X
restricted maintenance account).
8 Deficit Spending Unrestricted deficit spending, if any, has not exceeded the standard
in any of the current or two subsequent fiscal years. X
9a Fund Balance Projected general fund balance will be positive at the end of the
current and two subsequent fiscal years. X
9b Cash Balance Projected general fund cash balance will be positive at the end of the
current fiscal year. X
10 Reserves Available reserves (e.g., reserve for economic uncertainties,
unassigned/unappropriated amounts) meet minimum requirements X
for the current and two subsequent fiscal years.
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION No Yes
S1 Contingent Liabilities Have any known or contingent liabilities (e.g., financial or program
audits, litigation, state compliance reviews) occurred since first X
interim that may impact the budget?
S2 Using One-time Revenues Are there ongoing general fund expenditures funded with one-time
to Fund Ongoing revenues that have changed since first interim by more than five X
Expenditures percent?
S3 Temporary Interfund Are there projected temporary borrowings between funds?
Borrowings X
5S4 Contingent Revenues Are any projected revenues for any of the current or two subsequent
fiscal years contingent on reauthorization by the local government,
special legislation, or other definitive act (e.g., parcel taxes, forest X
reserves)?
S5 Contributions Have contributions from unrestricted to restricted resources, or
transfers to or from the general fund to cover operating deficits,
changed since first interim by more than $20,000 and more than 5% X
for any of the current or two subsequent fiscal years?
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Gold Trail Union Elementary

Second Interim
DISTRICT CERTIFICATION OF INTERIM REPORT

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County For the Fiscal Year 2019-20 Form Cl
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION (continued) No Yes
S6 Long-term Commitments Does the district have long-term (multiyear) commitments or debt
agreements? X
+ [f yes, have annual payments for the current or two subsequent
fiscal years increased over prior year's (2018-19) annual X
payment?
+ Ifyes, will funding sources used to pay long-term commitments
decrease or expire prior to the end of the commitment period, or X
are they one-time sources?
S7a Postemployment Benefits Does the district provide postemployment benefits other than
Other than Pensions pensions (OPEB)? X
+ If yes, have there been changes since first interim in OPEB
liabilities? nfa
S7b Other Self-insurance Does the district operate any self-insurance programs (e.g., workers'
Benefits compensation)? X
« If yes, have there been changes since first interim in self-
insurance liabilities? nia
S8 Status of Labor Agreements| As of second interim projections, are salary and benefit negotiations
still unsettled for:
» Certificated? (Section S8A, Line 1b) X
+ Classified? (Section S8B, Line 1b) X
+ Management/supervisor/confidential? (Section S8C, Line 1b) X
S8 Labor Agreement Budget For negotiations settled since first interim, per Government Code
Revisions Section 3547.5(c), are budget revisions still needed to meet the costs
of the collective bargaining agreement(s) for:
+ Certificated? (Section S8A, Line 3) X
+ Classified? (Section S8B, Line 3) X
S9 Status of Other Funds Are any funds other than the general fund projected to have a
negative fund balance at the end of the current fiscal year? X
ADDITIONAL FISCAL INDICATORS No Yes
A1 Negative Cash Flow Do cash flow projections show that the district will end the current
fiscal year with a negative cash balance in the general fund? X
A2 Independent Position Is personnel position control independent from the payroll system?
Control X
A3 Declining Enroliment Is enroliment decreasing in both the prior and current fiscal years? X
A4 New Charter Schools Are any new charter schools operating in district boundaries that are
Impacting District impacting the district's enrollment, either in the prior or current fiscal X
Enroliment year?
A5 Salary Increases Exceed Has the district entered into a bargaining agreement where any of the
COLA current or subsequent fiscal years of the agreement would result in
salary increases that are expected to exceed the projected state X
funded cost-of-living adjustment?
AB Uncapped Health Benefits Does the district provide uncapped (100% employer paid) health
benefits for current or retired employees? X
A7 Independent Financial Is the district’s financial system independent from the county office
System system? X
A8 Fiscal Distress Reports Does the district have any reports that indicate fiscal distress? If yes,
provide copies to the COE, pursuant to EC 42127.6(a). X
A9 Change of CBO or Have there been personnel changes in the superintendent or chief
Superintendent business official (CBO) positions within the last 12 months? X
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Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary 2019-20 Projected Year Totals 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Every Student Succeeds Act Maintenance of Effort Expenditures Form ESMOE
Funds 01, 09, and 62 2019-20
Section | - Expenditures Goals Functions | Objects Expenditures
A. Total state, federal, and local expenditures (all resources) All All 1000-7999 7,087,799.28

B. Less all federal expenditures not allowed for MOE
(Resources 3000-5999, except 3385) All All 1000-7999 144,304.39

C. Less state and local expenditures not allowed for MOE:
(All resources, except federal as identified in Line B)

1.  Community Services All 5000-5999 | 1000-7999 0.00
. All except All except
2. Capital Qutlay 7100-7199 | 5000-5999 | 6000-6999 30,820.00
5400-5450,
. 5800, 7430-
3. Debt Service All 9100 7439 0.00
4, Other Transfers Out All 9200 7200-7299 0.00
5. Interfund Transfers Out All 9300 7600-7629 45,000.00
9100 7699
6. All Other Financing Uses All 9200 7651 0.00
All except
5000-5999,
7. Nonagency 7100-7199 | 9000-9999 | 1000-7999 0.00

8. Tuition (Revenue, in lieu of expenditures, to approximate
costs of services for which tuition is received)

Al Alf 8710 0.00
9. Supplemental expenditures made as a result of a Manually entered. Must not include
Presidentially declared disaster expenditures in lines B, C1-C8, D1, or

_D2.

10. Total state and local expenditures not
allowed for MOE calculation

(Sum lines C1 through C9) . 75,820.00
1000-7143,
D. Plus additional MOE expenditures: 7300-7439
1. Expenditures to cover deficits for food services minus
(Funds 13 and 61) (If negative, then zero) All All 8000-8699 46,835.90
. L Manually entered. Must not include
2. Expenditures to cover deficits for student body activities expenditures in lines A or D1. _
E. Total expenditures subject to MOE
(Line A minus lines B and C10, plus lines D1 and D2) 6,914, 510.79
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Gold Trail Union Elementary

Second Interim
2019-20 Projected Year Totals

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Every Student Succeeds Act Maintenance of Effort Expenditures Form ESMOE
2019-20
Annual ADA/
Section Il - Expenditures Per ADA Exps. Per ADA
A. Average Daily Attendance
(Form Al, Column C, sum of lines A6 and C9)*
629.70
B. Expenditures per ADA (Line |.E divided by Line Il.A) 10,980.64
Section Il - MOE Calculation (For data collection only. Final
determination will be done by CDE) Total Per ADA
A. Base expenditures (Preloaded expenditures extracted from prior year
Unaudited Actuals MOE calculation). (Note: if the prior year MOE was not
met, in its final determination, CDE will adjust the prior year base to 90
percent of the preceding prior year amount rather than the actual prior year
expenditure amount.) 6,707,235.81 10,622.63
1. Adjustment to base expenditure and expenditure per ADA amounts for
LEAs failing prior year MOE calculation (From Section 1V) 0.00 0.00
2. Total adjusted base expenditure amounts (Line A plus Line A.1) 6,707,235.81 10,622.63
B. Required effort (Line A.2 times 90%) 6,036,512.23 9,560.37
C. Current year expenditures (Line |.E and Line 11.B) 6,914,510.79 10,980.64
D. MOE deficiency amount, if any (Line B minus Line C)
(If negative, then zero) 0.00 0.00
E. MOE determination
(If one or both of the amounts in line D are zero, the MOE requirement MOE Met
is met; if both amounts are positive, the MOE requirement is not met. If
either column in Line A.2 or Line C equals zero, the MOE calculation is
incomplete.)
F. MOE deficiency percentage, if MOE not met; otherwise, zero
(Line D divided by Line B)
(Funding under ESSA covered programs in FY 2021-22 may
be reduced by the lower of the two percentages) 0.00% 0.00%

*Interim Periods - Annual ADA not available from Form Al. For your convenience, Projected Year Totals Estimated
P-2 ADA is extracted. Manual adjustment may be required to reflect estimated Annual ADA.
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Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary 2019-20 Projected Year Totals 09 61887 0000000
E! Dorado County Every Student Succeeds Act Maintenance of Effort Expenditures Form ESMOE
SECTION 1V - Detail of Adjustments to Base Expenditures (used in Section lll, Line A.1)
Total Expenditures
Description of Adjustments Expenditures Per ADA
Total adjustments fo base expenditures 0.00 0.00
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Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary 2019-20 Projected Year Totals 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Indirect Cost Rate Worksheet Form ICR

Part | - General Administrative Share of Plant Services Costs

California's indirect cost plan allows that the general administrative costs in the indirect cost pool may include that portion of plant services
costs (maintenance and operations costs and facilities rents and leases costs) attributable o the general administrative offices. The
calculation of the plant services costs attributed to general administration and included in the pool is standardized and automated

using the percentage of salaries and benefits relating to general administration as proxy for the percentage of square footage

occupied by general administration.

A. Salaries and Benefits - Other General Administration and Centralized Data Processing
1. Salaries and benefits paid through payroll (Funds 01, 09, and 62, objects 1000-3999 except 3701-3702)
(Functions 7200-7700, goals 0000 and 9000) 245,399.35
2. Contracted general administrative positions not paid through payroll
a. Enter the costs, if any, of general administrative positions performing services ON SITE but paid through a
contract, rather than through payroll, in functions 7200-7700, goals 0000 and 9000, Object 5800.
b. If an amount is entered on Line A2a, provide the title, duties, and approximate FTE of each general
administrative position paid through a contract. Retain supporting documentation in case of audit.

B. Salaries and Benefits - All Other Activities
1. Salaries and benefits paid through payroll (Funds 01, 09, and 62, objects 1000-3999 except 3701-3702)
(Functions 1000-6999, 7100-7180, & 8100-8400; Functions 7200-7700, all goals except 0000 & 9000) 5,763,855.77

C. Percentage of Plant Services Costs Aftributable to General Administration
(Line A1 plus Line A2a, divided by Line B1; zero if negative) (See Part Ill, Lines A5 and A6) 4.26%

Part i - Adjustments for Employment Separation Costs

When an employee separates from service, the focal educational agency (LEA) may incur costs associated with the separation in addition
to the employee's regular salary and benefits for the final pay period. These additional costs can be categorized as "normal" or "abnormal
or mass” separation costs.

Normal separation costs include items such as pay for accumulated unused leave or routine severance pay authorized by governing board
policy. Normal separation costs are not allowable as direct costs to federal programs, but are allowable as indirect costs. State programs
may have similar restrictions. Where federal or state program guidelines required that the LEA charge an employee's normal separation
costs to an unrestricted resource rather than to the restricted program in which the employee worked, the LEA may identify and enter
these costs on Line A for inclusion in the indirect cost pool.

Abnormal or mass separation costs are those costs resulting from actions taken by an LEA to influence employees to terminate their
employment earlier than they normally would have. Abnormal or mass separation costs include retirement incentives such as a Golden
Handshake or severance packages negotiated to effect termination. Abnormal or mass separation costs may not be charged to federal
programs as either direct costs or indirect costs. Where an LEA paid abnormal or mass separation costs on behalf of positions in general
administrative functions included in the indirect cost pool, the LEA must identify and enter these costs on Line B for exclusion from the pool.

A. Normal Separation Costs (optional)
Enter any normal separation costs paid on behalf of employees of restricted state or federal programs that
were charged to an unrestricted resource (0000-1999) in funds 01, 09, and 62 with functions 1000-6999 or 8100-8400
rather than to the restricted program. These costs will be moved in Part lil from base costs to the indirect cost pool. 0.00
Retain supporting documentation.

B. Abnormal or Mass Separation Costs (required)
Enter any abnormal or mass separation costs paid on behalf of general administrative positions charged to
unrestricted resources (0000-1899) in funds 01, 09, and 62 with functions 7200-7700. These costs will be
moved in Part lil from the indirect cost pool to base costs. If none, enter zero. 0.00
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Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary 2019-20 Projected Year Totals 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Indirect Cost Rate Worksheet Form ICR
Part lll - Indirect Cost Rate Calculation (Funds 01, 09, and 62, unless indicated otherwise)
A. Indirect Costs
1. Other General Administration, less portion charged to restricted resources or specific goals
(Functions 7200-7600, objects 1000-5999, minus Line B9) 311,184.35
2. Centralized Data Processing, less portion charged to restricted resources or specific goals
(Function 7700, objects 1000-5999, minus Line B10) 85,511.00
3. External Financial Audit - Single Audit (Function 7190, resources 0000-1999,
goals 0000 and 9000, objects 5000-5989) 0.00
4. Staff Relations and Negotiations (Function 7120, resources 0000-1999,
goals 0000 and 9000, objects 1000-5999) 0.00
5. Plant Maintenance and Operations (portion relating to general administrative offices only)
(Functions 8100-8400, objects 1000-5999 except 5100, times Part |, Line C) 25,501.43
6. Facilities Rents and Leases (portion relating to general administrative offices only)
(Function 8700, resources 0000-1999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100, times Part |, Line C) 0.00
7. Adjustment for Employment Separation Costs
a. Plus: Normal Separation Costs (Part Il, Line A) 0.00
b. Less: Abnormal or Mass Separation Costs (Part Il, Line B) 0.00
8. Total Indirect Costs (Lines A1 through A7a, minus Line A7b) 422,196.78
9. Carry-Forward Adjustment (Part IV, Line F) 48,471.91
10. Total Adjusted Indirect Costs (Line A8 plus Line A9) 470,668.69
B. Base Costs
1. Instruction (Functions 1000-1999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 4,650,416.69
2. Instruction-Related Services (Functions 2000-2999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 641,003.75
3. Pupit Services (Functions 3000-3999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 479,717.58
4. Ancillary Services (Functions 4000-4999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 58,678.05
5. Community Services (Functions 5000-5998, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 0.00
6. Enterprise (Function 6000, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 0.00
7. Board and Superintendent (Functions 7100-7 180, objects 1000-5999,
minus Part 1ll, Line A4) 151,663.75
8. External Financial Audit - Single Audit and Other (Functions 7190-7191,
objects 5000-5999, minus Part lll, Line A3) 0.00
9. Other General Administration (portion charged to restricted resources or specific goals only)
(Functions 7200-7600, resources 2000-9999, objects 1000-5999; Functions 7200-7600,
resources 0000-1999, all goals except 0000 and 9000, objects 1000-5999) 0.00
10. Centralized Data Processing (portion charged to restricted resources or specific goals only)
(Function 7700, resources 2000-9999, objects 1000-5999; Function 7700, resources 0000-1999, ali goals
except 0000 and 2000, objects 1000-5999) 0.00
11.  Plant Maintenance and Operations (all except portion relating to general administrative offices)
(Functions 8100-8400, objects 1000-5999 except 5100, minus Part Iii, Line A5) 573,123.68
12, Facilities Rents and Leases (all except portion relating to general administrative offices)
{Function 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 5100, minus Part lll, Line AB) 0.00
13.  Adjustment for Employment Separation Costs
a. Less: Normal Separation Costs (Part Il, Line A) 0.00
b. Plus: Abnormal or Mass Separation Costs (Part Il, Line B) 0.00
14.  Adult Education (Fund 11, functions 1000-6999, 8100-8400, and 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 0.00
15.  Child Development (Fund 12, functions 1000-6999, 8100-8400, and 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 0.00
16. Cafeteria (Funds 13 and 61, functions 1000-6999, 8100-8400, and 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 251,836.90
17.  Foundation (Funds 19 and 57, functions 1000-6999, 8100-8400, and 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 0.00
18. Total Base Costs (Lines B1 through B12 and Lines B13b through B17, minus Line B13a) 6,806,440.40
C. Straight Indirect Cost Percentage Before Carry-Forward Adjustment
(For information only - not for use when claiming/recovering indirect costs)
(Line A8 divided by Line B18) 6.20%
D. Preliminary Proposed Indirect Cost Rate
(For final approved fixed-with-carry-forward rate for use in 2021-22 see www.cde.ca.govifg/aclic)
(Line A10 divided by Line B18) 6.92%
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Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary 2019-20 Projected Year Totals 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Indirect Cost Rate Worksheet Form ICR

Part IV - Carry-forward Adjustment

The carry-forward adjustment is an after-the-fact adjustment for the difference between indirect costs recoverable using the indirect
cost rate approved for use in a given year, and the actual indirect costs incurred in that year. The carry-forward adjustment eliminates
the need for LEAs to file amended federal reports when their actual indirect costs vary from the estimated indirect costs on which the
approved rate was based.

Where the ratio of indirect costs incurred in the current year is less than the estimated ratio of indirect costs on which the approved rate for
use in the current year was based, the carry-forward adjustment is limited by using either the approved rate times current year base costs,
or the highest rate actually used to recover costs from any program times current year base costs, if the highest rate used was less than
the approved rate. Rates used to recover costs from programs are displayed in Exhibit A.

A. Indirect costs incurred in the current year (Part lil, Line A8) 422,196.78

B. Carry-forward adjustment from prior year(s)

1. Carry-forward adjustment from the second prior year 6,074.50

2. Carry-forward adjustment amount deferred from prior year(s), if any 0.00

C. Carry-forward adjustment for under- or over-recovery in the current year

1. Under-recovery: Part lll, Line AB, plus carry-forward adjustment from prior years, minus (approved indirect
cost rate (5.58%) times Part ll], Line B18); zero if negative 48,471.91

2. Over-recovery: Part Hl, Line A8, plus carry-forward adjustment from prior years, minus the lesser of
(approved indirect cost rate (5.58%) times Part lll, Line B18) or (the highest rate used to
recover costs from any program (5.58%) times Part lll, Line B18); zero if positive 0.00

D. Preliminary carry-forward adjustment (Line C1 or C2) 48,471.91

E. Optional allocation of negative carry-forward adjustment over more than one year

Where a negative carry-forward adjustment causes the proposed approved rate to fall below zero or would reduce the rate at which
the LEA could recover indirect costs to such an extent that it would cause the LEA significant fiscal harm, the LEA may request that
the carry-forward adjustment be allocated over more than one year. Where allocation of a negative carry-forward adjustment over more
than one year does not resolve a negative rate, the CDE will work with the LEA on a case-by-case basis to establish an approved rate.

Option 1. Preliminary proposed approved rate (Part lll, Line D) if entire negative carry-forward
adjustment is applied to the current year calculation: not applicable

Option 2. Preliminary proposed approved rate (Part Ill, Line D) if one-half of negative carry-forward
adjustment is applied to the current year calculation and the remainder
is deferred to one or more future years: not applicable

Option 3. Preliminary proposed approved rate (Part lll, Line D) if one-third of negative carry-forward
adjustment is applied to the current year calculation and the remainder
is deferred to one or more future years: not applicable

LEA request for Option 1, Option 2, or Option 3

F. Carry-forward adjustment used in Part Ill, Line A9 (Line D minus amount deferred if
Option 2 or Option 3 is selected) 48,471.91

California Dept of Education
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Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary 2019-20 Projected Year Totals 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Exhibit A: Indirect Cost Rates Charged to Programs Form ICR
Approved indirect cost rate: 5.58%
Highest rate used in any program: 5.58%
Eligible Expenditures
(Objects 1000-5999 Indirect Costs Charged Rate
Fund Resource except Object 5100) (Objects 7310 and 7350) Used
01 3310 54,907.00 3,063.81 558%
01 4035 20,315.00 1,133.58 5.58%
01 4127 9,471.49 528.51 5.58%
01 4201 1,887.67 105.33 5.58%
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary

General Fund

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Multiyear Projections Form MYPI
Unrestricted
Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Form 011) (Cols. C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
\Description Codes (A) (B) (Q) (D) (E)
(Enter projections for subsequent years | and 2 in Columns C and E;
current year - Column A - is extracted)
A. REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
1. LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 5,672,054.00 1.82% 5,775,129.00 -1.87% 5,066,963.00
2. Federal Revenues 8100-8299% 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
3. Other State Revenues 8300-8599 123,304.00 0.00% 123,304.00 0.00% 123,304.00
4. Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 218.316.00 0.08% 218.482.00 0.45% 219,461.00
5. Other Financing Sources
a. Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
b. Other Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
¢. Contributions 8980-8999 (703,225.80) -9.70% (635,000.00) 18.11% (750,000.00)
6. Total (Sum lings Al thru A5¢) 5.310,448.20 5,481.915.00 4.05%| 5.259.728 00
B. EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES
1. Certificated Salaries
a. Base Salaries 2,520,111.32 I 2,387,013.00
b. Step & Column Adjustment 53,468.00
¢. Cost-of-Living Adjustment 0.00
d. Other Adjustments : : 0.00
e. Total Certificated Salaries (Sum lines Bla thru Bid) 1000-1999 2,520,111.32 | 2,387.013.00 1 2.440,481.00
2. Classified Salaries ' o :
a. Base Salaries 918,367.35 864,852.00
b. Step & Column Adjustment 8,418.00
c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment 0.00
d. Other Adjustments (53,515.35)¢ 0.00
e. Total Classified Salaries (Sum lines B2a thru B2d) 2000-2999 918,367.35 -5.83% 864,852.00 0.97% 873,270.00
3. Employee Benefits 3000-3999 1,452,578.31 -16.02% 1,219.916.00 0.60% 1,227,278.00
4. Books and Supplies 4000-4999 239.588.00 5.44% 252,622.00 5.48% 266,468.00
5. Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 583,930.00 2.29% 597,302.00 2.71% 613,489.00
6. Capital Outlay 6000-6999 30,820.00 -35.11% 20,000.00 0.00% 20,000.00
7. Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 7100-7299, 7400-7499 27,664.00 0.00% 27,664.00 0.00% 27,664.00
8. Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 (4.831.23) 44.89% (7,000.00) 14.29% (8,000.00)
9. Other Financing Uses
a. Transfers Out 7600-7629 45,000.00 -11.11% 40,000.00 0.00% 40,000.00
b. Other Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
10. Other Adjustments (Explain in Section F below) .
11. Total (Sum linegs B1 thru B10) 5.813.227.75 5,402,369.00
C. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE
(Line A6 minus linc B11) (502.779.55) 79,546.00
D. FUND BALANCE
1. Net Beginning Fund Balance (Form 011, line Fle) 851,815.09 349,035.54 428,581.54
2. Ending Fund Balance (Sum lines C and D1) 349,035.54 428,581.54 272,659.54
3. Components of Ending Fund Balance (Form 011) :
a. Nonspendable 9710-9719 600.00
b. Restricted 9740 e
¢. Committed
1. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00
2. Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00
d. Assigned 9780 0.00 0.00 0.00
e. Unassigned/Unappropriated 1
1. Reserve for Economic Uncertaintics 9789 285,000.57 268,000.00 270,000.00
2. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 63,434.97 160,581.54 | 2,659.54 |
f. Total Components of Ending Fund Balance
(Line D3f must agree with line D2) 349.035.54 428 581.54 272.659.54
California Dept of Education
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Gold Trait Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim

General Fund

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Multiyear Projections Form MYPI
Unrestricted
Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Form 011) (Cols. C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Description Codes (A) (B) (C) D E
E. AVAILABLE RESERVES
1. General Fund
a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00
b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 285,000.57 | 270,000.00
¢. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 6343497 1. 160,581.54 |
(Enter other reserve projections in Columns C and E for subsequent
years 1 and 2; current year - Column A - is extracted)
2. Special Reserve Fund - Noncapital Outlay (Fund 17)
a, Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00
b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00
¢. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 0.00
_3. Total Available Reserves (Sum lines Ela thru E2¢) 348435.54 428.581.54 272.659.54
F. ASSUMPTIONS
Please provide below or on a separate attachment, the assumptions used to determine the projections for the first and
second subsequent fiscal years. Further, please include an explanation for any significant expenditure adjustments
projected in lines B1d, B2d, and B10. For additional information, please refer to the Budget Assumptions section of the
SACS Financial Reporting Software User Guide.
We issued a retirement incentive to our certificated staff and 4 members accepted the incentive. We plan to replace 3 of the 4 members that retired. We also hope to have additional savings from
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SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Multiyear Projections Form MYPI
Unrestricted ‘
Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Fonn 011) (Cols. C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Description Codes (A) X {B) {CY . (D) (E)_

replacing these teachers with teachers who are further down the salary schedule.
We also plan to lay off one member of our classified staff, we have another ember that is retiring and we will be replacing that retired person with a staff member that is not as high on the salary
schedule.

We show that we need to make additional cuts of $85,000.00 in year 21-22, with enrollment projected to decline we will be looking at the possibility of additional staff layoffs.

[oF:
SA
Filg PM




Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
General Fund

08 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Multiyear Projections Form MYPI
Unrestricted
Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Form 011) (Cols. C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Description Codes (A) (B) o} (DY (E)
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Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
General Fund

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Multiyear Projections Form MYPI
Unrestricted
Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Form O1T) (Cols. C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Description Codes (A) (B) ) (i%] (E)
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Gold Trail Union Elementary

2018-20 Second Interim
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09 61887 0000000

E! Dorado County Multiyear Projections Form MYP!
Unrestricted
Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Form 011) (Cols. C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Descrintion Codes (A) (B) () (D) (E)
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Multiyear Projections Form MYPI
Unrestricted

Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Form 011) (Cols. C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Descrintion Codes (A) (B) (o)} (DY (E)
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Multiyear Projections Form MYPI
Restricted

Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object {Form 01T) (Cols. C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Description Codes (A) (B) [(9) (D) (E)
(Enter projections for subsequent years 1 and 2 in Columns C and E;
current year - Column A - is extracted)
A. REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
1. LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
2. Federal Revenues 8100-829% 106,774.00 -2.10% 104,533.00 0.00% 104,533.00
3. Other State Revenues 8300-8599 289,872.53 4.19% 302,011.00 0.00% 302,011.00
4. Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 145,967.00 1.37% 147,967.00 0.00% 147,967.00
5. Other Financing Sources
a. Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
b. Other Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
¢. Contributions 8980-8999 703,225.80 -9.70% 635,000.00 18.11% 750,000.00
G. Total (Sum lines Al thru ASc) 1.245.839.33 ___1,189511.00 1,304.511.00 |
B. EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES ‘
1. Certificated Salaries
a. Base Salaries 174,378.68 157,809.00
b. Step & Column Adjustment 8,787.00
¢. Cost-of-Living Adjustment
d. Other Adjustments i 16,569.68
e. Total Certificated Salaries (Sum lines Bla thru B1d) 1000-1999 174,378.68 ‘ 166,596.00
2. Classified Salaries L
a. Base Salaries 437,667.96 442 955.00
b. Step & Column Adjustment 5,287.04 4,430.00
c. Cost-of-Living Adjustiment
d. Other Adjustments S 0.00 0.00
e. Total Classified Salaries (Sum lines B2a thru B2d) 2000-2999 437,667.96 1.21% 442 .955.00 1.00% 447.385.00
3. Employee Benefits 3000-3999 506.151.50 5.46% 533,768.00 2.03% 544,580.00
4. Books and Supplies 4000-4999 77,278.16 2.29% 79,048.00 2.71% 81,190.00
5. Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 66,749.00 2.29% 68,278.00 2.71% 70,128.00
6. Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
7. Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 7100-7299, 7400-7499 7.515.00 -1.20% 7,425.00 0.00% 7,425.00
8. Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 4.831.23 44.89% 7.000.00 14.29% 8,000.00
9. Other Financing Uses
a. Transfers OQut 7600-7629 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
b. Other Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
10. Other Adjustments (Explain in Section F below) : : L 0.00
11. Total (Sum lines B1 thru B10) 1.274.571.53 1.70% 1,296.283.00 1325304 00
C. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE
(Line AG minus line B11) (28.732.20) (106,772.00) 1
D. FUND BALANCE
1. Net Beginning Fund Balance (Form 011, line Fle) 157,372.86 128,640.66
2. Ending Fund Balance (Sum lines C and D1) 128,640.66 21.868.66 1,075.66
3. Components of Ending Fund Balance (Form 011)
a. Nonspendable 9710-9719 0.00 i 0.00
b. Restricted 9740 128,640.66 21.868.66 1,075.66
c. Committed R :
1. Stabilization Arrangements 9750
2. Other Commitments 9760
d. Assigned 9780
¢. Unassigned/Unappropriated
1. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789
2. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 0.00
f. Total Components of Ending Fund Balance
(Line D3f must apree with line D2) 128.640.66 21.868.66
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: mypi (Rev 03/30/2015) Page 1 Printed: 3/4/2020 6:01 PM



2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Multiyear Projections Form MYPI
Restricted

Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Form 011) (Cols. C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
\Description Codes (A) B C D

E. AVAILABLE RESERVES
1. General Fund

a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750
b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789
c. Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790

(Enter current year reserve projections in Column A, and other reserve
projections in Columns C and E for subsequent years 1 and 2)

2. Special Reserve Fund - Noncapital Outlay (Fund 17)

a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750
b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789
c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790

3, Total Available Reserves (Sumn lines Ela thru E2¢)
F. ASSUMPTIONS
Please provide below or on a separate attachment, the assumptions used to determine the projections for the first and
second subsequent fiscal years. Further, please include an explanation for any significant expenditure adjustments
projected in lines B1d, B2d, and B10. For additional information, please refer to the Budget Assumptions section of the
SACS Financial Reporting Software User Guide.

We issued a retirement incentive to our certificated staff and 4 members accepted the incentive. We plan to replace 3 of the 4 members that retired. We also hope to have additional savings from

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: mypi (Rev 03/30/2015) Page 2 Printed: 3/4/2020 6:01 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim

General Fund

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Muttiyear Projections Form MYPI
Restricted
Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Form 011) (Cols. C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Description Codes (A) (B) ) (£9)] (E)

schedule.

replacing these teachers with teachers who are further down the salary schedule.
We also plan to lay off one member of our classificd staff, we have another ember that is retiring and we will be replacing that retired person with a staff member that is not as high on the salary

We show that we need to make additional cuts of $85,000.00 in year 21-22, with enrollment projected to decline we will be looking at the possibility of additional staff layoffs.




Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
General Fund

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Multiyear Projections Form MYPI
Restricted
Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Form 011) (Cols. C-AVA) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Description Codes (A) (B) <y D) (E)




2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Multiyear Projections Form MYP{
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Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Form 011) (Cols, C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
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2019-20 Second Interim
General Fund

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Multiyear Projections Form MYP!
Restricted
Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Form 011) (Cols. C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Description Codes (A) (B) (&) (D) (E)
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Multiyear Projections Form MYP!
Unrestricted/Restricted
Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Form 01I) (Cols. C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Description Codes (A) (B) (C) (0 (E)
(Enter projections for subsequent years I and 2 in Columns C and E;
current year - Column A - is extracted)
A. REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
1. LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 5,672,054.00 1.82% 5,775,129.00 -1.87% 5,666,963.00
2. Federal Revenues 8100-8299 106,774.00 -2.10% 104,533.00 0.00% 104,533.00
3. Other State Revenues 8300-8599 413,176.53 2.94% 425,315.00 0.00% 425,315.00
4. Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 364,283.00 0.59% 366,449.00 0.27% 367,428.00
5. Other Financing Sources
a. Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
b. Other Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
c. Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
6. Total (Sum lines Al thru A5¢c) 6.556.287.53 6.671,426.00 6.564.239.00
B. EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES Bl ey
1. Certificated Salaries
a. Base Salarics 2,694.490.00 | 2,544,822.00
b. Step & Column Adjustment 62,255.00
c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment
d. Other Adjustments L a
e. Total Certificated Salaries (Sum lines Bla thru Bld) 1000-1999 2,694.490.00 2.607,077.00
2. Classified Salaries L
a. Base Salaries 1,307,807.00
b. Step & Column Adjustment 12,848.00
c. Cost-of-Living Adjustment
d. Other Adjustments L . (53,515.35)]
. Total Classified Salaries (Sun lines B2a thru B2d) 2000-2999 1,356,035.31 -3.56% 1,307,807.00 0.98% 1,320,655.00
3. Employee Benefits 3000-3999 1,958.729.81 -10.47% 1,753,684.00 1.04% 1,771,858.00
4. Books and Supplies 4000-4999 316,866.16 4.67% 331,670.00 4.82% 347,658.00
5. Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 650,679.00 2.29% 665,580.00 2.71% 683,617.00
6. Capital Outlay 6000-6999 30,820.00 -35.11% 20,000.00 0.00% 20,000.00
7. Other Cutgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 7100-7299, 7400-7499 35,179.00 -0.26% 35,089.00 0.00% 35,089.00
8. Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
9. Other Financing Uses
a. Transfers Out 7600-7629 45,000.00 -11.11% 40,000.00 0.00% 40,000.00
b. Other Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00% 0.00 0.00% 0.00
10. Other Adjustments S V 0.00 (85,000.00)
11, Total (Sum lines B1 thru B10) 7.087.799.28 6.698.652.00 6.740.654.00
C. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE
(Line A6 minus ling B11) (531.511.75) (27,226.00
D. FUND BALANCE
1. Net Beginning Fund Balance (Form 011, line Fle) 1,009,187.95 477.676.20 450,450.20
2. Ending Fund Balance (Sum lines C and D1) 477,676.20 273,735.20
3. Components of Ending Fund Balance (Form 011)
a. Nonspendable 9710-9719 600.00 m
b. Restricted 9740 128,640.66 1,075.66
c. Committed m
1. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 I
2. Other Commitments 9760 0.00 m
d. Assigned 9780 0.00  0.00]
¢. Unassigned/Unappropriated -
1. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 285,000.57 268,000.00 270,000.00
2. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 63434.97 | 160,581.54 | 2,659.54
f. Total Components of Ending Fund Balance :
(Line D3f must aprec with line D2) 477.676.20 450.450.20 273.735.20
California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: mypi (Rev 03/09/2016) Page 1 Printed: 3/4/2020 6:01 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim

General Fund

09 61887 0000000

El Dorado County Muitiyear Projections Form MYPI
Unrestricted/Restricted
Projected Year % %
Totals Change 2020-21 Change 2021-22
Object (Form O11) (Cols. C-A/A) Projection (Cols. E-C/C) Projection
Description Codes (A) (B) {C) D
E. AVAILABLE RESERVES (Unrestricted except as noted)
1. General Fund
a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00
b. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 285,000,537 268,000.00 270,000.00
¢. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 63.434.97 160,581.54 2,659.54
d. Negative Restricted Ending Balances
(Negative resources 2000-9999) 9792 0.00
2. Special Rescerve Fund - Noncapital Outlay (Fund 17)
a. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00
b. Reserve for Economic Uncertaintics 9789 0.00 0.00
c. Unassigned/Unappropriated 9790 0.00 0.00
3. Total Available Reserves - by Amount (Sum lines El thru E2¢) 34843554 428,581.54
4, Total Available Reserves - by Percent (Line E3 divided by Line F3c) 4.92%
F. RECOMMENDED RESERVES L
1. Special Education Pass-through Exclusions
For districts that serve as the administrative unit (AU) of a
special education local plan arca (SELPA):
a. Do you choose to exclude from the reserve calculation
the pass-through funds distributed to SELPA members? No

b. If you are the SELPA AU and are excluding special

education pass-through funds:
1. Enter the name(s) of the SELPA(s):

2. Special education pass-through funds
(Column A: Fund 10, resources 3300-3499 and 6500-6540,

objects 7211-7213 and 7221-7223; enter projections for
subsequent years 1 and 2 in Columns C and E)

a. Expenditures and Other Financing Uses (Line B11)

¢. Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses
(Line F3a plus line F3b)

d. Reserve Standard Percentage Level
(Refer to Form 01CSI, Criterion 10 for calculation details)
e. Reserve Standard - By Percent (Line F3c times F3d)
f. Reserve Standard - By Amount
(Refer to Form 01CSI, Criterion 10 for calculation details)
g. Reserve Standard (Greater of Line F3e or F3f)
h. Available Reserves (Line E3) Meet Reserve Standard (Line F3g)

2. District ADA

Used to determine the reserve standard percentage level on line F3d

(Col. A: Form Al, Estimated P-2 ADA column, Lines A4 and C4; enter projections)
3. Calculating the Reserves

b. Plus: Special Education Pass-through Funds {Line F1b2, if Line F1a is No)

627.00

7.087,799.28

0.00

7,087,799.28

4%

283.511.97

69,000.00

283.511.97

YES

599.00

6,698,652.00

0.00

6,698,652.00

6,740,954.00

6,740,954.00

4%

267,946.08

69,000.00

267.946.08

|YEs

4%
269,638.16

69,000.00
269,638.16

YES

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
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Gold Trail Union Elementary
El Dorado County

Second Interim
2019-20 Projected Year Totals
SUMMARY OF INTERFUND ACTIVITIES
FOR ALL FUNDS

09 61887 0000000
Form SIAl

Description

Direct Cost
Transfers in
5750

- Interfund

Transfers Cut

5750

indirect Cos!
Transfers in
7350

s - interfund

Transfers Out

7350

Interfund
Transfers In
8900-8923

Interfund
Transfers Out
7600-7629

Due To
Other Funds
9610

Due From
Other Funds
9310

01! GENERAL FUND

Expenditure Detail

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

CHARTER SCHOOLS SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
Expendilure Detail

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

SPECIAL EDUCATION PASS-THROUGH FUND
Expenditure Detail

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

ADULT ERDUCATION FUND

Expenditure Detail

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

121 CHILD DEVELOPMENT FUND
Expenditure Detail

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

CAFETERIA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
Expenditure Detail

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

DEFERRED MAINTENANCE FUND
Expenditure Detail

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

PUPIL TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT FUND
Expendilure Detail

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

09

10

1

ey

13

iy
ES

15

Expenditure Detail

Other Sources/Uses Detait

Fund Reconciliation

SCHOOL BUS EMISSIONS REDUCTION FUND
Expendilure Detail

Other Sources/Uses Delail

Fund Reconciliation

FOUNDATION SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
Expenditure Detail

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

18

18

Expenditure Detail
Other Sources/Uses Detail
Fund Reconciliation
BUILDING FUND
Expenditure Detail
Other Sources/Uses Detail
Fund Reconciliation
CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND
Expendilure Detail
Other Sources/Uses Detail
Fund Reconciliation
30i STATE SCHOOL BUILDING LEASE/PURCHASE FUND
Expenditure Detait
Other Sources/Uses Detail
Fund Reconciliation
35| COUNTY SCHOOL. FACILITIES FUND
Expenditure Detail
Other Sources/Uses Detail
Fund Reconciliation
401 SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECTS
Expendilure Detail
Other Sources/Uses Detail
Fund Reconciliation
49 CAP PROJ FUND FOR BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS
Expenditure Detail
Other Saurces/Uses Detail
Fund Reconciliation
BOND INTEREST AND REDEMPTION FUND
Expendilure Detail
Other Sources/Uses Detail
Fund Reconciliation
DEBT SVC FUND FOR BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS
Expenditure Detait
Ofther Sources/Uses Detail
Fund Reconciliation
TAX OVERRIDE FUND
Expenditure Detail
Other Sources/Uses Detail
Fund Reconciliation
DEBT SERVICE FUND
Expenditure Detail
Qther Sources/Uses Detail
Fund Reconciliation
FOUNDATION PERMANENT FUND
Expenditure Detail
Other Sources/Uses Detail
Fund Recongiliation
CAFETERIA ENTERPRISE FUND
Expenditure Delait
Other Sources/Uses Detail
Fund Reconciliation

21

25

51

52

53!

56|

57

61

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

45,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

171 SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR OTHER THAN CAPITAL OUTLAY

45,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

201 SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 |

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 |

0.00

0.00 ]

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 |

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.09 ]

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

9.00

0.00

Caiifernia Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
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Second nterim
2019-20 Projecled Year Totals
SUMMARY OF INTERFUND ACTIVITIES
FOR ALL FUNDS

09 61887 0000000

Gold Trait Union Elementary
Form SIAl

El Dorado County

Description

Direct Cost:
Transfers In
5750

5 - interfund
Transfers Cut
5750

Indirect Costs - Interfund

Transfers In
7350

Transfers Out
7350

Interfund
Transfers In
8900-8929

Interfund
Transfers Out
7600-7629

Due From
Gther Funds
93110

Due To
Other Funds
9610

621 CHARTER SCHOOLS ENTERPRISE FUND
Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other Sources/Uses Detail : ¢

Fund Reconciliation

OTHER ENTERPRISE FUND

Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

WAREHOUSE REVOLVING FUND

Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconcitiation

SELF-INSURANCE FUND

Expendilure Detait

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

RETIREE BENEFIT FUND

Expenditure Detail

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

FOUNDATION PRIVATE-PURPOSE TRUST FUND

Expenditure Detait

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

WARRANT/PASS-THROUGH FUND

Expendilure Detail

Other Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliation

STUDENT BODY FUND

Expenditure Detail

QOther Sources/Uses Detail

Fund Reconciliatiol
TOTALS

53

65|

67

7

731

76

95|

0.00 | 0.00 45,000.00 45.000.00

California Dept of Educalion
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
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2018-20 Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CSI

Provide methodology and assumptions used to estimate ADA, enroliment, revenues, expenditures, reserves and fund balance, and multiyear
commitments (including cost-of-living adjustments).

Deviations from the standards must be explained and may affect the interim certification.

CRITERIA AND STANDARDS

1. CRITERION: Average Daily Attendance

STANDARD: Funded average daily attendance (ADA) for any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years has not changed by more than
two percent since first interim projections.

District's ADA Standard Percentage Range: { -2.0% to +2.0%

1A. Calculating the District's ADA Variances

DATA ENTRY: First Interim data that exist will be extracted into the first column, otherwise, enter data for all fiscal years. Second Interim Projected Year Totals data that exist for the current
year will be extracted; otherwise, enter data for all fiscal years. Enter district regular ADA and charter school ADA corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund, only, for all
fiscal years.

Estimated Funded ADA

First Interim Second Interim
Projected Year Totals Projected Year Totals
Fiscal Year (Form 01CSl, {tem 1A) (Form Al, Lines A4 and C4) Percent Change Status
Current Year (2019-20)
District Regular 620.00 627.00
Charter School 0.00 0.00
Total ADA 620.00 627.00 1.1% Met
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21)
District Regular 594.00 599.00
Charter School 0.00 0.00
Total ADA 594.00 §99.00 0.8% Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22)
District Regular 581.00 580,00
Charter School 0.00 Q.00
Total ADA 581.00 §90.00 1.5% Met

18. Comparison of District ADA to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

ta. STANDARD MET - Funded ADA has not changed since first interim projections by more than two percent in any of the current year or two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)
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2019-20 Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CSI

2. CRITERION: Enroliment

STANDARD: Projected enrollment for any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years has not changed by more than two percent since
first interim projections.

District's Enroliment Standard Percentage Range: -2.0% to +2.0%

2A. Calculating the District's Enrollment Variances

DATA ENTRY: First Interim data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter data into the first column for all fiscal years. Enter data in the second column for all fiscal years. Enter district
regular enroliment and charter school enroliment corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund, only, for all fiscal years.

Enroliment
First Interim Second Interim
Fiscal Year (Form 01CSI, ltem 2A) CBEDS/Projected Percent Change Status
Current Year (2019-20)
District Regular 654 660
Charter School Q 0
Total Enroliment 654 660 0.9% Met
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21)
District Regular 626 631
Charter School 0 o]
Total Enrollment 626 631 0.8% Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22)
District Regular 612 621
Charter School 0 0
Total Enroliment 612 621 1.5% Met

2B. Comparison of District Enroliment to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met,

ta.  STANDARD MET - Enrollment projections have not changed since first interim projections by more than two percent for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)

California Dept of Education
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2019-20 Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County Scheol District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CSl

3. CRITERION: ADA to Enroliment

STANDARD: Projected second period (P-2) average daily attendance (ADA) to enroliment ratio for any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent
fiscal years has not increased from the historical average ratio from the three prior fiscal years by more than one half of one percent (0.5%).

3A. Calculating the District's ADA to Enroliment Standard

DATA ENTRY: Unaudited Actuals data that exist will be extracted into the P-2 ADA column for the First Prior Year; otherwise, enter First Prior Year data. P-2 ADA for the second and third
prior years are preloaded. First Interim data that exist will be extracted into the Enrollment column; otherwise, enter Enroliment data for all fiscal years. Data should reflect district regular and
charter school ADA/enroliment corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund, only, for ali fiscal years.

P-2 ADA Enroliment
Unaudited Actuals CBEDS Actual Historical Ratio
Fiscal Year {Form A, Lines A4 and C4) {Form 01CSI, ltem 3A) of ADA to Enroliment
Third Prior Year (2016-17)
District Regular 652 685
Charter School
Total ADA/Enrocliment 652 685 95.2%
Second Prior Year (2017-18)
District Regular 675 709
Charter School
Total ADA/Enroliment 675 709 95.2%
First Prior Year (2018-19)
District Regular 629 661
Charter School 0
Total ADA/Enroliment 629 661 95.2%
Historical Average Ratio: 95.2%
District’'s ADA to Enroliment Standard (historical average ratio plus 0.5%): I 95.7%

3B. Calculating the District's Projected Ratio of ADA to Enroliment

DATA ENTRY: Estimated P-2 ADA will be extracted into the first column for the Current Year; enter data in the first column for the subsequent fiscal years. Data should reflect district regular
and charter school ADA/enroliment corresponding to financial data reported in the General Fund, only, for all fiscal years. All other data are extracted.

Estimated P-2 ADA Enroliment
CBEDS/Projected
Fiscal Year (Form Al, Lines A4 and C4) (Criterion 2, ltem 2A) Ratio of ADA to Enrollment Status
Current Year (2019-20)
District Regular 627 660
Charter School o] 0
Total ADA/Enroliment 627 660 95.0% Met
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21)
District Regular 599 631
Charter School 0 0
Total ADA/Enrollment 599 631 94.9% Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22)
District Regular 590 621
Charter School 0 Q
Total ADA/Enroliment 590 621 95.0% Met

3C. Comparison of District ADA to Enrollment Ratio to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

1a. STANDARD MET - Projected P-2 ADA to enrollment ratio has not exceeded the standard for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)

California Dept of Education
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2019-20 Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CSl

4. CRITERION: LCFF Revenue

STANDARD: Projected LCFF revenue for any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years has not changed by more than two percent
since first interim projections.

District's LCFF Revenue Standard Percentage Range: | -2.0% to +2.0% ]

4A. Calculating the District's Projected Change in LCFF Revenue

DATA ENTRY: First Interim data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter data into the first column. In the Second Interim column, Current Year data are extracted; enter data for the two
subsequent years.

LCFF Revenue
(Fund 01, Objects 8011, 8012, 8020-8089)

First Interim Second Interim
Fiscal Year (Form 01CS|, Item 4A) Projected Year Totals Percent Change Status
Current Year (2019-20) 5.691,399.00 5,691,329.00 0.0% Met
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21) 5,740,814.00 5,794,466.00 0.9% Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) 5,666,245.00 5,687,225.00 0.4% Met

4B. Comparison of District LCFF Revenue to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met,

1a. STANDARD MET - LCFF revenue has not changed since first interim projections by more than two percent for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)

California Dept of Education
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Gold Trail Union Elementary
El Dorado County

2019-20 Second Interim
General Fund

School District Criteria and Standards Review

5. CRITERION: Salaries and Benefits

09 61887 0000000
Form 01CSI

STANDARD: Projected ratio of total unrestricted salaries and benefits to total unrestricted general fund expenditures for any of the current fiscal year
or two subsequent fiscal years has not changed from the historical average ratio from the three prior fiscal years by more than the greater of three
percent or the district's required reserves percentage.

5A. Calculating the District's Historical Average Ratio of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits to Total Unrestricted General Fund Expenditures

DATA ENTRY: Unaudited Actuals data that exist for the First Prior Year will be extracted; otherwise, enter data for the First Prior Year. Unaudited Actuals data for the second and third prior

years are preloaded.

Fiscal Year

Unaudited Actuals - Unrestricted
(Resources 0000-1939)

Salaries and Benefits
(Form 01, Objects 1000-3999)

Total Expenditures
(Form 01, Objects 1000-7499)

Ratio

of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits
to Total Unrestricted Expenditures

Third Prior Year (2016-17)
Second Prior Year (2017-18)
First Prior Year (2018-19)

4,342,662.37 5,243,807.49 82.8%
4,474,246.60 5,254,081.05 85.2%
4,490,717.38 5,445,188.71 82.5%

Historical Average Ratio: 83.5%

District's Reserve Standard Percentage

(Criterion 10B, Line 4)

District's Salaries and Benefits Standard
(historical average ratio, plus/minus the
greater of 3% or the district's reserve

standard percentage):

Current Year
(2019-20)

1st Subsequent Year
(2020-21)

2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22)

4.0%

4.0%

4.0%

79.5% to 87.5%

79.5% to 87.5%

79.5% to 87.5%

§B. Calculating the District's Projected Ratio of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits to Total Unrestricted General Fund Expenditures

DATA ENTRY: If Form MYPI exists, Projected Year Totals data for the two subsequent years will be extracted; if not, enter Projected Year Totals data. Projected Year Totals data for Current

Year are extracted.

Projected Year Totals - Unrestricted
(Resources 0000-1999)

Salaries and Benefits
{Form 011, Objects 1000-3999)

Total Expenditures

(Form 011, Objects 1000-7489)

Ratio

of Unrestricted Salaries and Benefits

Fiscal Year (Form MYPI, Lines B1-B3) (Form MYPI, Lines B1-B8, B10)  to Total Unrestricted Expenditures Status
Current Year (2019-20) 4,891,056.98 5,768,227.75 84.8% Met
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21) 4,471,781.00 5,362,369.00 83.4% Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) 4,541,029.00 5,375,650.00 B84.5% Met

5C. Comparison of District Salaries and Benefits Ratio to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

1a.  STANDARD MET - Ratio of total unrestricted salaries and benefits to total unrestricted expenditures has met the standard for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:

(required if NOT met)
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Gold Trail Union Elementary
El Dorado County

School District Criteria and Standards Review

6. CRITERION: Other Revenues and Expenditures

2019-20 Second Interim

General Fund

09 61887 0000000
Form 01CSI

STANDARD: Projected operating revenues (including federal, other state and other local) or expenditures (including books and supplies, and services
and other operating), for any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years, have not changed by more than five percent since first interim

projections.

Changes that exceed five percent in any major object category must be explained.

District's Other Revenues and Expenditures Standard Percentage Range:

District's Other Revenues and Expenditures Explanation Percentage Range:

-5.0% to +5.0%

-5.0% to +5.0%

6A. Calculating the District's Change by Major Object Category and Comparison to the Explanation Percentage Range

DATA ENTRY: First Interim data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter data into the first column. Second Interim data for the Current Year are extracted.
exists, data for the two subsequent years will be extracted; if not, enter data for the two subsequent years into the second column.

Explanations must be entered for each category if the percent change for any year exceeds the district's explanation percentage range.

First Interim
Projected Year Totals

Second Interim
Projected Year Totals

If Second Interim Form MYPI

Change Is Outside

Object Range / Fiscal Year (Form 01CSl, item 6A) (Fund 01) (Form MYPH Percent Change Explanation Range
Federal Revenue (Fund 01, Objects 8100-8298) {Form MYP|, Line A2)
Current Year (2019-20) 106,650.10 106,774.00 0.1% No
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21) 94,750.00 104,533.00 10.3% Yes
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) 87.750.00 104,533.00 19.1% Yes
Explanation: Governors January budget presentation from Capital Advisors suggested that both slate and federal funding is to remain flat for the upcoming budget
(required if Yes) years, For this reason | adjusted our projections upwards to match current funding amounts.
Other State Revenue (Fund 01, Objects 8300-8599) (Form MYPI, Line A3)
Current Year (2018-20) 422,677.00 413,176.53 -2.2% No
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21) 411,984.00 425,315.00 3.2% No
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) 408,348.00 425,315.00 4.2% No
Explanation:
(required if Yes)
Other Local Revenue {Fund 01, Objects 8600-8799) (Form MYPI, Line A4)
Current Year (2019-20) 363,983.00 364,283.00 0.1% No
1st Subseguent Year (2020-21) 362,649.00 366,443.00 1.0% No
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) 363,529.00 367,428.00 1.1% No
Explanation:
(required if Yes)
Books and Supplies (Fund 01, Objects 4000-4999) (Form MYPI, Line B4)
Current Year (2019-20) 316,865.87 316,866.16 0.0% No
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21) 334,089.00 331.670.00 -0.7% No
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) 350,444.00 347.658.00 -0.8% No
Explanation:
(required if Yes)
Services and Other Operating Expenditures (Fund 01, Objects 5000-5999) (Form MYPI, Line B5)
Current Year (2019-20) 650,679.00 650,679.00 0.0% No
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21) 670,199.00 665,580.00 -0.7% No
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) 688,965.00 683,617.00 -0.8% No
Explanation:
(required if Yes)
California Dept of Education
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2019-20 Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund
El Dorado County

School District Criteria and Standards Review

09 61887 0000000
Form 01CSI

6B. Calculating the District's Change in Total Operating Revenues and Expenditures

DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted or calculated.

First Interim Second Interim
Object Range / Fiscal Year Projected Year Totals Projected Year Totals Percent Change Status
Total Federal, Other State, and Other Local Revenue {Section 6A)}
Current Year (2019-20) 893,310.10 884,233.53 -1.0% Met
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21) 869,383.00 896,297.00 3.1% Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) 859,627.00 897,276.00 4.4% Met
Total Books and Supplies, and Services and Other Operating Expenditures {Section 6A)
Current Year (2019-20) 967,544.87 967,545.16 0.0% Met
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21) 1,004,288.00 997,250.00 -0.7% Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) 1,039,409.00 1,031,275.00 -0.8% Met

6C. Comparison of District Total Operating Revenues and Expenditures to the Standard Percentage Range

DATA ENTRY: Explanations are linked from Section 6A if the status in Section 6B is Not Met; no entry is allowed below.

1la. STANDARD MET - Projected total operating revenues have not changed since first interim projections by more than the standard for the current year and two subsequent fiscal

years.

Explanation:
Federal Revenue
(linked from 6A
if NOT met)

Explanation:
Other State Revenue
(linked from 6A
if NOT met)

Explanation:
Other Local Revenue
(linked from 6A
if NOT met)

1b.  STANDARD MET - Projected total operating expenditures have not changed since first interim projections by more than the standard for the current year and two subsequent fiscal

years,

Explanation:
Books and Supplies
(linked from BA
if NOT met)

Explanation:
Services and Other Exps
(linked from 6A
if NOT met)

California Dept of Education
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2019-20 Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS!

7. CRITERION: Facilities Maintenance

STANDARD: Identify changes that have occurred since first interim projections in the projected contributions for facilities maintenance funding as
required pursuant to Education Code Section 17070.75, or in how the district is providing adequately to preserve the functionality of its facilities for their
normal life in accordance with Education Code sections 52060(d)(1) and 17002(d)(1).

Determining the District's Compliance with the Contribution Requirement for EC Section 17070.75 - Ongoing and Major Maintenance/Restricted
Maintenance Account (OMMA/RMA)

NOTE: EC Section 17070.75 requires the district to deposit into the account a minimum amount equal to or greater than three percent of the total general fund expenditures and other
financing uses for that fiscal year.

DATA ENTRY: Enter the Required Minimum Contribution if First Interim data does not exist. First Interim data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter First Interim data into lines 1, if
applicable, and 2. All other data are extracted.

Second Interim Contribution
Projected Year Totals

Required Minimum (Fund 01, Resource 8150,
Contribution Objects 8900-8999) Status
1. OMMA/RMA Contribution 203,283.00 250,464.36 Met
2. First Interim Contribution (information only) [ 250,464.36 |

(Form 01CS|, First Interim, Criterion 7, Line 1)

If status is not met, enter an X in the box that best describes why the minimum required contribution was not made:

Not applicable (district does not participate in the Leroy F. Greene School Facilities Act of 1998)
Exempt (due to district's small size [EC Section 17070.75 (b)(2XE)])
Other (explanation must be provided)

Explanation:
(required if NOT met
and Other is marked)

California Dept of Education
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2018-20 Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Eiementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CSI

8. CRITERION: Deficit Spending

STANDARD: Unrestricted deficit spending (total unrestricted expenditures and other financing uses is greater than total unrestricted revenues and
other financing sources) as a percentage of total unrestricted expenditures and other financing uses, has not exceeded one-third of the district's
available reserves® as a perceniage of total expenditures and other financing uses? in any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years.

‘Available reserves are the unrestricted amounts in the Stabilization Arrangements, Reserve for Economic Uncertainties, and Unassigned/Unappropriated accounts in the General
Fund and the Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects. Avaitable reserves will be reduced by any negative ending balances in restricted resources in the
General Fund.

*A school district that is the Administrative Unit of a Special Education Local Plan Area (SELPA) may exclude from its expenditures the distribution of funds fo its participating
members.

8A. Calculating the District's Deficit Spending Standard Percentage Levels

DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted or calculated.

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
District's Available Reserve Percentages (Criterion 10C, Line 9)[ 4.9% 1 6.4% 4.0%
District's Deficit Spending Standard Percentage Levels ‘ ‘ 1
{one-third of available reserve percentage): 1.6% 2.1% 1.3%

8B. Calculating the District's Deficit Spending Percentages

DATA ENTRY: Current Year data are exiracted. If Form MYPI exists, data for the two subsequent years will be extracted; if not, enter data for the two subsequent years into the first and
second columns,

Projected Year Totals

Net Change in Total Unrestricted Expenditures
Unrestricted Fund Balance and Other Financing Uses Deficit Spending Level
(Form 011, Section E) (Form 011, Objects 1000-7899)  (If Net Change in Unrestricted Fund
Fiscal Year (Form MYPI_Line C) {Form MYPI, Line B11) Balance is negative, else N/A) Status
Current Year (2019-20) (502,779.55) 5,813,227.75 8.6% Not Met
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21) 79,546.00 5,402,369.00 N/A Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) (155,922.00) 5,415,650.00 2.9% Not Met

8C. Comparison of District Deficit Spending to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

1a.  STANDARD NOT MET - Unrestricted deficit spending has exceeded the standard percentage leve! in any of the current year or two subsequent fiscal years. Provide reasons for the
deficit spending, a description of the methods and assumptions used in balancing the unrestricted budget, and what changes will be made to ensure that the budget deficits are

eliminated or are balanced within the standard.

The district issued a retirement incentive for our certificated slaff. Four members of our staff accepted the incentive and as a result we are making a
(required if NOT met) large onetime payment to the 4 members at the end of this school year. For that reason you see a large discrepancy in the unrestricted fund balance.
requi We see a positive effect in FY 20-21 as we are only replacing 3 of those four teachers, with what we hope are teachers lower down the salary schedule.
We see a deficit once again in FY 21-22 due to decreases in ADA over the 2 year period. As a result we will have to look at additional FTE reductions
at the end of FY 20-21.

Explanation:

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: csi (Rev03/06/2019) Page 9 of 26 Printed: 3/4/2020 6:15 PM



2019-20 Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund
El Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review

9. CRITERION: Fund and Cash Balances

09 61887 0000000
Form 01CSI

A. FUND BALANCE STANDARD: Projected general fund balance will be positive at the end of the current fiscal year and two subsequent fiscal years.

9A-1. Determining if the District's General Fund Ending Balance is Positive

DATA ENTRY: Current Year data are extracted. If Form MYPI exists, data for the two subsequent years will be extracted; if not, enter data for the two subsequent years.

Ending Fund Balance
General Fund
Projected Year Totals

Fiscal Year (Form 011, Line F2 ) (Form MYPI, Line D2) Status
Current Year (2019-20) 477,676.20 Met
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21) 450,450.20 Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) 273,735.20 Met

9A-2. Comparison of the District's Ending Fund Balance to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

ta.  STANDARD MET - Projected general fund ending balance is positive for the current fiscal year and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)

B. CASH BALANCE STANDARD: Projected general fund cash balance will be positive at the end of the current fiscal year.

9B-1. Determining if the District's Ending Cash Balance is Positive

DATA ENTRY: If Form CASH exists, data will be extracted; if not, data must be entered below.

Ending Cash Balance
General Fund
Fiscal Year (Form CASH, Line F, June Column} Status
Current Year (2018-20) ] 217,595.00 [ Met

9B-2. Comparison of the District's Ending Cash Balance to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

ta. STANDARD MET - Projected general fund cash balance will be positive at the end of the current fiscal year.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)
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2019-20 Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
Ef Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS!

10. CRITERION: Reserves

STANDARD: Available reserves® for any of the current fiscal year or two subsequent fiscal years are not less than the following percentages or
amounts® as applied to total expenditures and other financing uses®:

DATA ENTRY: Current Year data are extracted. If Form MYPI exists, 1st and 2nd Subsequent Year data will be extracted. If not, enter district regular
ADA and charter school ADA corresponding fo financial data reported in the General Fund, only, for the two subsequent years.

Percentage Level District ADA
5% or $69,000 (greater of) 0 to 300
4% or $69,000 (greater of) 301 to 1,000
3% 1,001 to 30,000
2% 30,001 to 400,000
1% 400,001 and over

* Available reserves are the unrestricted amounts in the Stabilization Arrangements, Reserve for
Economic Uncertainties, and Unassigned/Unappropriated accounts in the General Fund and Special
Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects. Available reserves will be reduced by any negative
ending balances in restricted resources in the General Fund.

2 Dollar amounts to be adjusted annually by the prior year statutory cost-of-living adjustment (Education
Code Section 42238), rounded to the nearest thousand.

* A school district that is the Administrative Unit (AU) of a Special Education Local Plan Area (SELPA)
may exclude from its expenditures the distribution of funds to its participating members.

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
District Estimated P-2 ADA (Current Year, Form Al, Lines A4 and C4. t 627 599 590
Subsequent Years, Form MYPI, Line F2, if available.)
District's Reserve Standard Percentage Level: 4% ‘ 4% ‘ 4% ‘

10A. Calculating the District's Special Education Pass-through Exclusions (only for districts that serve as the AU of a SELPA)

DATA ENTRY: For SELPA AUs, if Form MYPI exists, all data will be extracted including the Yes/No button selection. If not, click the appropriate Yes or No button for item 1 and, if Yes, enter
data for item 2a and for the two subsequent years in item 2b; Current Year data are extracted.

For districts that serve as the AU of a SELPA (Form MYPI, Lines F1a, F1b1, and F1b2):

1. Do you choose to exclude from the reserve calculation the pass-through funds distributed to SELPA members? [ No
2. g you are the SELPA AU and are excluding special education pass-through funds:
a. Enter the name(s) of the SELPA(s):

Current Year

Projected Year Totals 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
b. Special Education Pass-through Funds
(Fund 10, resources 3300-3499 and 6500-6540,
objects 7211-7213 and 7221-7223) 0.00 0.00 0.00

10B. Calculating the District's Reserve Standard

DATA ENTRY: If Form MYPI exists, all data will be extracted or calculated. If not, enter data for line 1 for the two subsequent years; Current Year data are exiracted.

Current Year

Projected Year Totals 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)

1.  Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

(Form 011, objects 1000-7999) (Form MYPI, Line B11) 7,087,799.28 6,698,652.00 6,740,954.00
2. Plus: Special Education Pass-through

(Criterion 10A, Line 2b, if Criterion 10A, Line 1 is No) 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.  Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses

(Line B1 plus Line B2) 7,087,799.28 6,698,652.00 6,740,954.00
4. Reserve Standard Percentage Level 4% 4% 4%
5.  Reserve Standard - by Percent

(Line B3 times Line B4) 283,511.97 267,946.08 269,638.16
6. Reserve Standard - by Amount

(369,000 for districts with less than 1,001 ADA, else 0) 69,000.00 69,000.00 69,000.00
7. District's Reserve Standard

{Greater of Line B5 or Line B6) 283,511.97 267,946.08 269,638.16
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Gold Trail Union Elementary
El Dorado County

School District Criteria and Standards Review

2019-20 Second Interim

General Fund

09 61887 0000000
Form 01CSI

10C. Calculating the District's Available Reserve Amount

DATA ENTRY: All data are extracted from fund data and Form MYPI. If Form MYPI does not exist, enter data for the two subsequent years.

Reserve Amounts
(Unrestricted resources 0000-1999 except Line 4)
1. General Fund - Stabilization Arrangements
(Fund 01, Object 9750) (Form MYPI, Line E1a)
2. General Fund - Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
(Fund 01, Object 9789) (Form MYP!, Line E1b)
3.  General Fund - Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount
(Fund 01, Object 9790) (Form MYPI, Line E1c)

4. General Fund - Negative Ending Balances in Restricted Resources

(Fund 01, Object 979Z, if negative, for each of resources 2000-9999)

(Form MYPI, Line E1d)

5.  Special Reserve Fund - Stabilization Arrangements
(Fund 17, Object 8750) (Form MYPI, Line E2a)

6. Special Reserve Fund - Reserve for Economic Uncertainties
(Fund 17, Object 9789) (Form MYPI, Line E2b)

7.  Special Reserve Fund - Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount
(Fund 17, Object 9790) (Form MYPI, Line E2¢)

8.  District's Available Reserve Amount
(Lines C1 thru C7)

9. District's Available Reserve Percentage (Information only)
(Line 8 divided by Section 10B, Line 3)

District's Reserve Standard
(Section 10B, Line 7):

Status:

Current Year
Projected Year Totals

1st Subsequent Year

2nd Subsequent Year

(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)

0.00 0.00 0.00

285,000.57 268,000.00 270,000.00
6343497 160,581.54 2,659.54

0.00 0.00 G.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

348,435.54 428,581.54 272,659.54

4.92% 6.40% 4.04%
283,511.97 267,946.08 269,638.16
Met Met Met

10D. Comparison of District Reserve Amount to the Standard

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if the standard is not met.

1a.  STANDARD MET - Available reserves have met the standard for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS!

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for items S1 through S4. Enter an explanation for each Yes answer.

S1.

1a.

1b.

S2.

1a.

1b.

S3.

54.

1a.

1b.

Contingent Liabilities

Does your district have any known or contingent liabilities (e.g., financial or program audits, litigation,
state compliance reviews) that have occurred since first interim projections that may impact the budget? No

If Yes, identify the liabilities and how they may impact the budget:

Use of One-time Revenues for Ongoing Expenditures

Does your district have ongoing general fund expenditures funded with one-time revenues that have L

changed since first interim projections by more than five percent? No

If Yes, identify the expenditures and explain how the one-time resources will be replaced to continue funding the ongoing expenditures in the following fiscal years:

Temporary Interfund Borrowings

Does your district have projected temporary borrowings between funds?
(Refer to Education Code Section 42603) No

If Yes, identify the interfund borrowings:

Contingent Revenues

Does your district have projected revenues for the current fiscal year or either of the two subsequent fiscal years
contingent on reauthorization by the local government, special legisiation, or other definitive act
(e.g., parcel taxes, forest reserves)? No

If Yes, identify any of these revenues that are dedicated for ongoing expenses and explain how the revenues will be replaced or expenditures reduced:

California Dept of Education
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Gold Trail Union Elementary
El Dorado County

2019-20 Second Interim
General Fund
School District Criteria and Standards Review

09 61887 0000000
Form 01CS!

S5. Contributions

Identify projected contributions from unrestricted resources in the general fund to restricted resources in the general fund for the current fiscal year and two subsequent fiscal years.
Provide an explanation if contributions have changed by more than $20,000 and more than five percent since first interim projections.

Identify projected transfers to or from the general fund to cover operating deficits in either the general fund or any other fund for the current fiscal year and two subsequent fiscal
years. Provide an explanation if transfers have changed by more than $20,000 and more than five percent since first interim projections.

Identify capital project cost overruns that have occurred since first interim projections that may impact the general fund budget.

-5.0% to +5.0%
or -$20,000 to +$20,000

District's Contributions and Transfers Standard:

S5A. |dentification of the District's Projected Contributions, Transfers, and Capital Projects that may impact the General Fund

DATA ENTRY: First Interim data that exist will be extracted; otherwise, enter data into the first column. For Contributions, the Second Interim's Current Year data will be extracted. Enter
Second Interim Contributions for the 1st and 2nd Subsequent Years. For Transfers In and Transfers Out, if Form MYP exists, the data will be extracted into the Second Interim column for the
Current Year, and 1st and 2nd Subsequent Years. If Form MYP does not exist, enter data in the Current Year, and 1st and 2nd Subsequent Years. Click on the appropriate button for Item 1d;

all other data will be calculated.

First interim Second Interim Percent
Description / Fiscal Year (Form 01CSI, Hem S5A) Projected Year Totals Change Amount of Change Status
1a. Contributions, Unrestricted General Fund
(Fund 01, Resources 0000-1989, Object 8980)
Current Year (2019-20) (684,807.78) (703,225.80)| 2.7% 18,418.02 Met
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21) (620,000.00) (635,000.00)| 2.4% 15,000.00 Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) (645,000.00) (750,000.00); 16.3% 105,000.00 Not Met
1b. Transfers in, General Fund *
Current Year (2019-20) 0.00 0.00 | 0.0% 0.00 Met
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21) 0.00 0.00| 0.0% 0.00 Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) 0.00 000 | 0.0% G.00 Met
1c.  Transfers Out, General Fund *
Current Year (2019-20) 45,000.00 45,000.00 | 0.0% 0.00 Met
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21) 40,000.00 40,000.00 | 0.0% 0.00 Met
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22) 40,000.00 40,000.00 | 0.0% 0.00 Met
1d.  Capital Project Cost Overruns
Have capital project cost overruns occurred since first interim projections that may impact
the general fund operational budget? No

* Include transfers used to cover operating deficits in either the general fund or any other fund.

S5B. Status of the District's Projected Contributions, Transfers, and Capital Projects

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if Not Met for items 1a-1c or if Yes for item 1d.

1a. NOT MET - The projected contributions from the unrestricted general fund to restricted general fund programs have changed since first interim projections by more than the standard
for any of the current year or subsequent two fiscal years. Identify restricted programs and contribution amount for each program and whether contributions are ongoing or one-time in
nature. Explain the district's plan, with timeframes, for reducing or eliminating the contribution.

We are spending down the restricted funding source, Low-Performing Student grant, to coincide with the deadline of June 2022. As a result you see an

Explanation:
increase in the contribution from the unrestricted side.

(required if NOT met)

1b.  MET - Projected transfers in have not changed since first interim projections by rmore than the standard for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)

California Dept of Education
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2019-20 Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CSI

1c.  MET - Projected transfers out have not changed since first interim projections by more than the standard for the current year and two subsequent fiscal years.

Explanation:
(required if NOT met)

1d.  NO - There have been no capital project cost overruns occurring since first interim projections that may impact the general fund operational budget.

Project Information:
(required if YES)
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Gold Trail Union Elementary
El Dorado County

$6. lLong-term Commitments

School District Criteria and Standards Review

2019-20 Second Interim
General Fund

Identify all existing and new muitiyear commitments® and their annual required payment for the current fiscal year and two subsequent fiscal years.

09 61887 0000000
Form 01CS!

Explain how any increase in annual payments will be funded. Also, explain how any decrease to funding sources used to pay long-term commitments will be replaced.

* Include multiyear commitments, multiyear debt agreements, and new programs or contracts that result in long-term obligations.

S6A. Identification of the District's Long-term Commitments

DATA ENTRY: If First Interim data exist (Form 01CSI, ltem S6A), long-term commitment data will be extracted and it will only be necessary to click the appropriate button for Iltem 1b.
Extracted data may be overwritten to update long-term commitment data in item 2, as applicable. If no First Interim data exist, click the appropriate buttons for items 1a and 1b, and enter all

other data, as applicable.

1. a. Does your district have long-term (multiyear) commitments?
(If No, skip items 1b and 2 and sections S6B and S6C)

b. If Yes to ltem 1a, have new long-term (multiyear) commitments been incurred ‘

since first interim projections?

I Yes

|

No

|

2. If Yes to ltem 1a, list (or update) all new and existing muitiyear commitments and required annual debt service amounts. Do not include long-term commitments for postemployment
benefits other than pensions (OPEB); OPEB is disclosed in item S7A.

# of Years SACS Fund and Object Codes Used For: Principal Balance
Type of Commitment Remaining Funding Sources (Revenues) Debt Service (Expenditures) as of July 1, 2019

Capital Leases
Certificates of Participation
General Obligation Bonds
Supp Early Retirement Program 9 51/86XX 51/7434 900,000
State School Building Loans 2 01/8100-8999 01/3901 52,000
Compensated Absences ONGOING |01/8100-8999 01/2XXX - 3XXX 19,602
Other Long-term Commitments (do not include OPEB):

TOTAL: 971,602

Prior Year Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2018-19) (2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
Annual Payment Annual Payment Annual Payment Annual Payment
Type of Commitment (continued) (P& (P& (P&I) P&l
Capital Leases 54,439 0 0 0
Certificates of Participation
General Obligation Bonds
Supp Early Retirement Program 57,000 256,000 12,000 0
State School Building Loans
Compensated Absences 31,141 19,602 19,602 19,602
Other L.ong-term Commitments (continued):
Total Annual Payments: 142,580 275,602 31,602 19,602
Has total annual payment increased over prior year (2018-19)7? Yes No No
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2019-20 Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CSI

$6B. Comparison of the District’'s Annual Payments to Prior Year Annual Payment

DATA ENTRY: Enter an explanation if Yes.

1a.  Yes - Annual payments for long-term commitments have increased in one or more of the current or two subsequent fiscal years. Explain how the increase in annual payments will be
funded.

Explanation; The district issued a retirement incentive for our certificated staff in 2019-20. Four members of our staff accepted the incentive and as a result we are
(Required if Yes making a large onetime payment to the 4 members at the end of this school year.

to increase in total

annual payments)

S6C. identification of Decreases to Funding Sources Used fo Pay Long-term Commitments

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button in ltem 1; if Yes, an explanation is required in item 2.

1. Will funding sources used to pay long-term commitments decrease or expire prior to the end of the commitment period, or are they one-time sources?

No

2. No- Funding sources will not decrease or expire prior to the end of the commitment period, and one-time funds are not being used for long-term commitment.

Explanation:
(Required if Yes)
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2019-20 Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CS!

S7. Unfunded Liabilities

Identify any changes in estimates for unfunded liabilities since first interim projections, and indicate whether the changes are the result of a new actuarial valuation.

S7A. ldentification of the District's Estimated Unfunded Liability for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB)

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate button(s) for items 1a-1c, as applicable. First Interim data that exist (Form 01CSI, iem S7A) will be extracted; otherwise, enter First Interim and Second
Interim data in items 2-4.

1. a. Does your district provide postemployment benefits
other than pensions (OPEB)? (If No, skip items 1b-4) No

b. If Yes to Item 1a, have there been changes since
first interim in OPEB liabilities?

n/a
c. If Yes to Item 1a, have there been changes since
first interim in OPEB contributions?
n/a
First Interim
2.  OPEB Liabilities (Form 01CSI, Item S7A) Second Interim

a. Total OPEB liability
b. OPEB plan(s) fiduciary net position (if applicable)
c. Total/Net OPEB liability (Line 2a minus Line 2b) 0.00 0.00
d. Is total OPEB liability based on the district's estimate
or an acluarial valuation?
e. If based on an actuarial valuation, indicate the date of the OPEB valuation,

3.  OPEB Contributions
a. OPEB actuarially determined contribution (ADC) if available, per First Interim
actuarial valuation or Alternative Measurement Method (Form 01C8S|, ltem S7A) Second Interim
Current Year (2019-20)
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21)
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22)

b. OPEB amount contributed (for this purpose, include premiums paid {o a self-insurance fund)
(Funds 01-70, objects 3701-3752)
Current Year (2019-20) Q.00 0.00

1st Subsequent Year (2020-21)

2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22)

c. Cost of OPEB benefits (equivalent of "pay-as-you-go" amount)
Current Year (2019-20)
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21)
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22)

d. Number of retirees receiving OPEB benefits
Current Year (2019-20)
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21)
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22)

4. Comments:

California Dept of Education
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Gold Trail Union Elementary

2019-20 Second Interim
General Fund

Ei Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review

09 61887 0000000
Form 01CSi

S7B. Identification of the District's Unfunded Liability for Self-insurance Programs

DATA ENTRY: Click the apprapriate button(s) for items 1a-1c, as applicable. First Interim data that exist (Form 01CS|, Item S7B) will be extracted; otherwise, enter First interim and Second

Interim data in items 2-4.

1. a. Does your district operate any self-insurance programs such as
workers' compensation, employee health and welfare, or
property and liability? (Do not include OPEB, which is covered in
Section S7A) (If No, skip items 1b-4)

b. If Yes to item 1a, have there been changes since
first interim in self-insurance liabilities?

c. If Yes to item 1a, have there been changes since
first interim in self-insurance contributions?

2. Self-insurance Liabilities
a. Accrued liability for self-insurance programs
b. Unfunded liability for self-insurance programs

3.  Self-Insurance Contributions
a. Required contribution (funding) for self-insurance programs
Current Year (2019-20)
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21)
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22)

b. Amount contributed (funded) for self-insurance programs
Current Year (2019-20)
1st Subsequent Year (2020-21)
2nd Subsequent Year (2021-22)

4. Comments:

No

n/a

n/a

First Interim
(Form 01CSI, Item S7B)

Second Interim

First Interim
(Form 01CS|, item S7B)

Second Interim
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary

El Dorado County School! District Criteria and Standards Review

S$8. Status of Labor Agreements

General Fund

09 61887 0000000
Form 01CS!

Analyze the status of all employee labor agreements. Identify new labor agreements that have been ratified since first interim projections, as well as new commitments provided as
part of previously ratified muitiyear agreements; and include all contracts, including all administrator contracts (and including all compensation), For new agreements, indicate the
date of the required board meeting. Compare the increase in new commitrnents {o the projected increase in ongoing revenues and explain how these commitments will be funded in

future fiscal years.

If salary and benefit negotiations are not finalized, upon settiement with certificated or classified staff:

The school district must determine the cost of the setllement, including salaries, benefits, and any other agreements that change costs, and provide the county office of education
(COE) with an analysis of the cost of the settlement and its impact on the operating budget.

The county superintendent shall review the analysis relative to the criteria and standards and may provide written comments to the president of the district governing board and

superintendent.

S8A. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreements - Certificated (Non-management) Employees

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for "Status of Certificated Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period." There are no extractions in this section.

Status of Certificated Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period

Were all cerlificated labor negotiations settled as of first interim projections? No
If Yes, complete number of FTEs, then skip to section S8B.
If No, continue with section SBA.
Certificated (Non-management) Salary and Benefit Negotiations
Prior Year (2nd Interim) Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2018-19) (2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
Number of certificated (non-management) full-
time-equivalent (FTE) positions 33.5 33.2 32.2 322
ia. Have any salary and benefit negotiations been settled since first interim projections? Yes
If Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents have been filed with the COE, complete questions 2 and 3.
If Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents have not been filed with the COE, complete questions 2-5,
If No, complete questions 6 and 7.
1b.  Are any salary and benefit negotiations still unsettied?
If Yes, complete questions 6 and 7. No
Negotiations Seltled Since First Interim Projections
2a. Per Government Code Section 3547.5(a), date of public disclosure board meeting: [ Apr 02, 2020 |
2b.  Per Government Code Section 3547.5(b), was the collective bargaining agreement
certified by the district superintendent and chief business official? Yes
If Yes, date of Superintendent and CBO certification: Feb 26, 2020
3. Per Government Code Section 3547.5(c), was a budget revision adopted
to meet the costs of the collective bargaining agreement? Yes
If Yes, date of budget revision board adoption: Mar 12, 2020
4.  Period covered by the agreement: Begin Date: Jui 01, 2019 I End Date: | Jun 30, 2020
5. Salary settlement: Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
Is the cost of salary seftlement included in the interim and muitiyear
projections (MYPs)? Yes Yes Yes
One Year Agreement
Total cost of salary setilement 39,555 31,423 31,816
% change in salary schedule from prior year 1.1%

or
Muitiyear Agreement

Total cost of salary settlement

% change in salary schedule from prior year
(may enter text, such as "Reopener")

Identify the source of funding that will be used to support multiyear salary commitments:

Our LCFF funding is projected to increase in 2020-21 by 1.8%. We are also reducing FTE in 2020-21 which gives us additiona] funding for increases.
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Gold Trail Union Elementary
El Dorado County

Negotiations Not Settled
6.  Cost of a one percent increase in salary and statutory benefits

7.  Amount included for any tentative salary schedule increases

Certificated (Non-management) Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits

Are cosls of H&W benefit changes included in the interim and MYPs?

1
2. Total cost of H&W benefits

3. Percent of H&W cost paid by employer

4 Percent projected change in H&W cost over prior year

Certificated (Non-management) Prior Year Settlements Negotiated
Since First Interim Projections

Are any new costs negotiated since first interim projections for prior year
settlements included in the interim?

If Yes, amount of new costs included in the interim and MYPs
if Yes, explain the nature of the new costs:

2019-20 Second Interim

General Fund

School District Criteria and Standards Review

Current Year
(2019-20)

1st Subsequent Year
(2020-21)

09 61887 0000000
Form 01CSI

2nd Subsequent Year
(2021-22)

Current Year

1st Subsequent Year

2nd Subsequent Year

(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
Yes Yes Yes
VARIES BY PARTICIPANT VARIES BY PARTICIPANT VARIES BY PARTICIPANT
CAP $9,288.00 CAP $9,288.00 CAP $9,288.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Certificated (Non-management) Step and Column Adjustments

1. Are step & column adjustments included in the interim and MYPs?
2. Cost of step & column adjustments
3. Percent change in step & column over prior year

Certificated (Non-management} Attrition (layoffs and retirements)

1. Are savings from attrition included in the interim and MYPs?

2. Are additional H&W benefits for those laid-off or retired
employees included in the interim and MYPs?

Certificated (Non-management) - Other

Current Year

1st Subsequent Year

2nd Subsequent Year

(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
Yes Yes Yes
23,360 36,698 34,580
1.0% 1.6% 1.5%

Current Year

1st Subsequent Year

2nd Subsequent Year

(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
No Yes Yes
No No No

List other significant contract changes that have occurred since first interim projections and the cost impact of each change (i.e., class size, hours of employment, leave of absence, bonuses,

etc.):

Although the class size maximums remain the same, we did bring in language listing class size goals, which are less than the maximum. Once the class
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Gold Trail Union Elementary
El Dorado County

2019-20 Second Interim
General Fund 09 61887 0000000

School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CSI

$8B. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreements - Classified (Non-management) Employees

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for "Status of Classified Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period." There are no extractions in this section.

Status of Classified Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period

Were all classified labor negotiations settled as of first interim projections?

If Yes, complete number of FTEs, then skip to section S8C. ( No I
If No, continue with section S8B.

Classified (Non-management) Salary and Benefit Negotiations

Prior Year (2nd Interim) Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2018-19) (2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
Number of classified (non-management) ‘
FTE positions 20.7 23.5 22,5 225
1a. Have any salary and benefit negotiations been settied since first interim projections? ! Yes |

1b.  Are any salary and benefit negotiations still unsettled?

Negatiations Settled Since First Interim Projections

If Yes, and the corresponding public disclosure documents have been filed with the COE, complete questions 2 and 3.
If Yes, and the corresponding public disciosure documents have not been filed with the COE, complete questions 2-5.

If No, complete questions 6 and 7.

If Yes, complete questions 6 and 7. No

2a. Per Government Code Section 3547.5(a), date of public disclosure board meeting: [ Apr 02, 2020 |

2b.  Per Government Code Section 3547.5(b), was the collective bargaining agreement
certified by the district superintendent and chief business official? Yes

3.  Per Government Code Section 3547.5(c), was a budget revision adopted

If Yes, date of Superintendent and CBO certification: Feb 26, 2020

1o meet the costs of the colleclive bargaining agreement? Yes
If Yes, date of budget revision board adoption: Mar 12, 2020
4.  Period covered by the agreement; Begin Date: Jul 01, 2019 f End Date: I Jun 30, 2020
5. Salary settlement: Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
Is the cost of salary settlement included in the interim and multiyear
projections (MYPs)? Yes Yes Yes
One Year Agreement
Total cost of salary settlement 12,724 12,000 I 12,000
% change in salary schedule from prior year 1.1%
or
Multiyear Agreement

Negotiations Not Settled

Total cost of salary settlement

% change in salary schedule from prior year
(may enter text, such as "Reopener")

Identify the source of funding that will be used to support multiyear salary commitments:

Our LCFF funding is projected to increase in 2020-21 by 1.8%. We are also reducing FTE in 2020-21 which gives us additional funding for increases.

6.  Cost of a one percent increase in salary and statutory benefits t I

7. Amount included for any tentative salary schedule increases

California Dept of Education

SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0

File: csi (Rev03/06/2019)

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
Page 22 of 26 Printed: 3/4/2020 6:15 PM



Gold Trail Union Elementary
El Dorado County

Classified (Non-management} Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits

Total cost of H&W benefits
Percent of H&W cost paid by employer
Percent projected change in H&W cost over prior year

Hrwn =

Classified (Non-management) Prior Year Settlements Negotiated
Since First Interim

Are any new costs negotiated since first interim for prior year settiements
included in the interim?

If Yes, amount of new costs included in the interim and MYPs
If Yes, explain the nature of the new costs:

2019-20 Second Interim

General Fund

School District Criteria and Standards Review

Current Year

1st Subsequent Year

09 61887 0000000
Form 01CSI

2nd Subseguent Year

Are costs of H&W benefit changes included in the interim and MYPs?

(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
Yes Yes Yes
VARIES BY PARTICIPANT VARIES BY PARTICIPANT VARIES BY PARTICIPANT
CAP $7,287.00 CAP $7,287.00 CAP $7,287.00
0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Classified (Non-management) Step and Column Adjustments

1. Are step & column adjustments included in the interim and MYPs?
2. Cost of step & column adjustments
3. Percent change in step & column over prior year

Classified (Non-management) Attrition (layoffs and retirements)

1. Are savings from attrition included in the interim and MYPs?

2. Are additional H&W benefits for those laid-off or retired
employees included in the interim and MYPs?

Classified (Non-management) - Other

Current Year

1st Subsequent Year

2nd Subsequent Year

(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
Yes Yes Yes
INCLUDED 7,621 10,000
INCLUDED 1.0% 1.3%

Current Year

1st Subsequent Year

2nd Subsequent Year

(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
No Yes Yes
No No No

List other significant contract changes that have occurred since first interim and the cost impact of each (i.e., hours of employment, leave of absence, bonuses, etc.):
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2019-20 Second Interim
Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund 09 61887 0000000
El Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CSI

$8C. Cost Analysis of District's Labor Agreements - Management/Supervisor/Confidential Employees

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for "Status of Management/Supervisor/Confidential Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period." There are no extractions
in this section.

Status of Management/Supervisor/Confidential Labor Agreements as of the Previous Reporting Period
Were all managerial/confidential labor negotiations settled as of first interim projections? Yes
If Yes or n/a, complete number of FTEs, then skip to §9.
If No, continue with section S8C.

Management/Supervisor/Confidential Salary and Benefit Negotiations
Prior Year (2nd Interim) Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2018-19) (2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)

Number of management, supervisor, and
confidential FTE positions 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0

1a. Have any salary and benefit negotiations been settled since first interim projections?
If Yes, complete question 2. n/a

If No, complete questions 3 and 4.

1b.  Are any salary and benefit negotiations still unsettled? No
If Yes, complete questions 3 and 4.

Negotiations Settled Since First Interim Projections

2. Salary settlement: Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
Is the cost of salary settlement included in the interim and multiyear
projections (MYPs)? Yes Yes Yes
Total cost of salary settlement 9,535 7,736 7,736

Change in salary schedule from prior year
(may enter text, such as "Reopener”) 1.1% 0.0% 0.0%

Negotiations Not Settied
3.  Costof a one percent increase in salary and statutory benefits |

Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
(2019-20) {2020-21) (2021-22)
4. Amount included for any tentative salary schedule increases
Management/Supervisor/Confidential Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
Health and Welfare (H&W) Benefits (2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
1. Are costs of H&W benefit changes included in the interim and MYPs? Yes Yes Yes
2. Total cost of H&W benefits VARIES BY PARTICIPANT VARIES BY PARTICIPANT VARIES BY PARTICIPANT
3. Percent of H&W cost paid by employer CAP $9,288.00 CAP $9,288.00 CAP $9,288.00
4.  Percent projected change in H&W cost over prior year 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Management/Supervisor/Confidential Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
Step and Column Adjustments (2019-20) (2020-21) (2021-22)
1. Are step & column adjustiments included in the interim and MYPs? Yes Yes Yes
2. Cost of step & column adjustmenis INCLUDED 6,359 8,014
3. Percent change in step and column over prior year INCLUDED 1.0% 1.1%
Management/Supervisor/Confidential Current Year 1st Subsequent Year 2nd Subsequent Year
Other Benefits (mileage, bonuses, etc.) (2019-20) {2020-21) (2021-22)
1. Are costs of other benefits included in the interim and MYPs? Yes Yes Yes
2. Total cost of other benefits EST $200.00 EST $200.00 EST $200.00
3.  Percent change in cost of other benefits over prior year 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
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2019-20 Second Interim

General Fund 09 61887 0000000
School District Criteria and Standards Review Form 01CSI

Gold Trail Union Elementary
E! Dorado County

8$9. Status of Other Funds

Analyze the status of other funds that may have negative fund balances at the end of the current fiscal year. If any other fund has a projected negative fund balance, prepare an
interim report and multiyear projection for that fund. Explain plans for how and when the negative fund balance will be addressed.

S9A. Identification of Other Funds with Negative Ending Fund Balances

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate button in item 1. If Yes, enter data in ltem 2 and provide the reports referenced in Item 1.

1. Are any funds other than the general fund projected to have a negative fund
balance at the end of the current fiscal year? No

If Yes, prepare and submit to the reviewing agency a report of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance (e.g., an interim fund report) and a multiyear projection report for
each fund.

If Yes, identify each fund, by name and number, that is projected to have a negative ending fund balance for the current fiscal year. Provide reasons for the negative balance(s) and
explain the plan for how and when the problem(s) will be corrected.

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
File: csi (Rev03/06/2019)
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2019-20 Second Interim

Gold Trail Union Elementary General Fund
El Dorado County School District Criteria and Standards Review

09 61887 0000000
Form 01CSI

ADDITIONAL FISCAL INDICATORS

The following fiscal indicators are designed to provide additional data for reviewing agencies. A "Yes” answer o any single indicator does not necessarily suggest a cause for concern, but
may alert the reviewing agency to the need for additional review.

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button for items A2 through A9; Item A1 is automatically completed based on data from Criterion 9.

A1,

A2,

A3.

A4,

A5,

A8.

AT.

A8.

A3,

Do cash flow projections show that the district will end the current fiscal year with a '
negative cash balance in the general fund? (Data from Criterion 98-1, Cash Balance,

No

are used to determine Yes or No)

Is the system of personnel position control independent from the payroll system? ‘

Yes

Is enroliment decreasing in both the prior and current fiscal years? l

No

Are new charter schools operating in district boundaries that impact the district's ’
enroliment, either in the prior or current fiscal year?

No

Has the district entered into a bargaining agreement where any of the current I
or subsequent fiscal years of the agreement would result in salary increases that

are expected to exceed the projected state funded cost-of-living adjustment?

Does the district provide uncapped (100% employer paid) health benefits for current or
retired employees?

Is the district's financial system independent of the county office system? l

No

Does the district have any reports that indicate fiscal distress pursuant to Education )
Code Section 42127.6(a)? (if Yes, provide copies to the county office of education.)

No

Have there been personne! changes in the superintendent or chief business ‘
official positions within the last 12 months?

When providing comments for additional fiscal indicators, please include the item number applicable to each comment.

Comments:
(optional)

End of School District Second interim Criteria and Standards Review

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2019.2.0
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Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM 14

ACTION: Annual Review of Board Policy 6145, Extracurricular and Co-Curricular
Activities

BACKGROUND

The Board of Trustees recognizes that extracurricular and co-curricular activities enrich the
educational and social development of students and enhance students' feelings of connectedness with
the schools. The district shall encourage and support student participation in extracurricular and co-
curricular activities without compromising the integrity and purpose of the educational program.

Prerequisites for student participation in extracurricular and co-curricular activities shall be limited to
those that have been demonstrated to be essential to the success of the activity. No extracurricular or
co-curricular program or activity shall be provided or conducted separately on the basis of any actual
or perceived characteristic listed as a prohibited category of discrimination in state or federal law, nor
shall any student's participation in an extracurricular or co-curricular activity be required or refused

on those bases. The Board shall annually review this policy and implementing regulations. (Education
Code 35160.5)

ATTACHMENTS
> Board Policy 6145, Extracurricular and Co-Curricular
Activities
» Administrative Regulation 6145, Extracurricular and Co-Curricular
Activities

BUDGETED
M NA O Yes J No [J Cost Analysis Follows

RECOMMENDATION
The Board will conduct the annual review of the subject policy and regulation, and make any
changes if necessary.

NOTES
ACTION | Moved | Seconded
Ul Approved as is
01 Not approved
U Amended to read.:
Voted Aye Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Voted Nay Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Abstained Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Absent Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander




Gold Trail Union SD
Board Policy

Extracurricular And Cocurricular Activities

BP 6145
Instruction

The Board of Trustees recognizes that extracurricular and cocurricular activities enrich the
educational and social development of students and enhance students' feelings of connectedness
with the schools. The district shall encourage and support student participation in extracurricular
and cocurricular activities without compromising the integrity and purpose of the educational
program.

(cf. 1330 - Use of School Facilities)

(cf. 5137 - Positive School Climate)

(cf. 6145.2 - Athletic Competition)

(cf. 5148.2 - Before/After School Programs)

Prerequisites for student participation in extracurricular and cocurricular activities shall be
limited to those that have been demonstrated to be essential to the success of the activity. No
extracurricular or cocurricular program or activity shall be provided or conducted separately on
the basis of any actual or perceived characteristic listed as a prohibited category of
discrimination in state or federal law, nor shall any student's participation in an extracurricular or
cocurricular activity be required or refused on those bases. (5 CCR 4925)

(cf. 0410 - Nondiscrimination in District Programs and Activities)
(cf. 5145.3 - Nondiscrimination/Harassment)

(cf. 5145.7 - Sexual Harassment)

(cf. 6145.5 - Student Organizations and Equal Access)

Any complaint alleging unlawful discrimination in the district's extracurricular or cocurricular
programs or activities shall be filed in accordance with BP/AR 1312.3 - Uniform Complaint
Procedures.

(cf. 1312.3 - Uniform Complaint Procedures)

Unless specifically authorized by law, no student shall be charged a fee for his/her participation
in educational activities, including extracurricular and cocurricular activities and materials or
equipment related to such activities. (Education Code 49010, 49011)

(cf. 3260 - Fees and Charges)
(cf. 3452 - Student Activity Funds)

Eligibility Requirements



To be eligible to participate in extracurricular and cocurricular activities, students in grades 7-12
must demonstrate satisfactory educational progress in the previous grading period, including, but
not limited to: (Education Code 35160.5)

1. Maintenance of a minimum of 2.0 grade point average on a 4.0 scale in all enrolled
classes
2. Maintenance of minimum progress toward meeting high school graduation requirements

(cf. 5121 - Grades/Evaluation of Student Achievement)
(cf. 6146.1 - High School Graduation Requirements)

The Superintendent or designee may grant ineligible students a probationary period not to exceed
one semester. Students granted probationary eligibility must meet the required standards by the
end of the probationary period in order to remain eligible for participation. (Education Code
35160.5)

Any decision regarding the eligibility of a homeless student, foster youth, or child of an active
duty military family for extracurricular or cocurricular activities shall be made by the
Superintendent or designee in accordance with Education Code 48850 and 49701.

(cf. 6173 - Education for Homeless Children)
(cf. 6173.1 - Education for Foster Youth)
(cf. 6173.2 - Education of Children of Military Families)

The Superintendent or designee may revoke a student's eligibility for participation in
extracurricular and cocurricular activities when the student's poor citizenship is serious enough
to warrant loss of this privilege.

Student Conduct at Extracurricular/Cocurricular Events

When attending or participating in extracurricular and cocurricular activities on or off campus,
district students are subject to district policies and regulations relating to student conduct.
Students who violate district policies and regulations may be subject to discipline including, but
not limited to, suspension, expulsion, transfer to alternative programs, or denial of participation
in extracurricular or cocurricular activities in accordance with Board policy and administrative
regulation. When appropriate, the Superintendent or designee shall notify local law enforcement.

(cf. 5131 - Conduct)

(cf. 5131.1 - Bus Conduct)

(cf. 5144 - Discipline)

(cf. 5144.1 - Suspension and Expulsion/Due Process)

(cf. 5144.2 - Suspension and Expulsion/Due Process (Students with Disabilities))

Annual Policy Review



The Board shall annually review this policy and implementing regulations. (Education Code
35160.5)

Legal Reference:

EDUCATION CODE

35145 Public meetings

35160.5 District policy rules and regulations; requirements; matters subject to regulation
35179 Interscholastic athletics; associations or consortia

35181 Students' responsibilities

48850 Participation of homeless students and foster youth in extracurricular activities and
interscholastic sports

48930-48938 Student organizations

49010-49013 Student fees

49024 Activity Supervisor Clearance Certificate

49700-49704 Education of children of military families

CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION

Article 9, Section 5 Common school system

CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5

350 Fees not permitted

4900-4965 Nondiscrimination in elementary and secondary education programs receiving state
financial assistance

5531 Supervision of extracurricular activities of pupils

UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 42

2000h-2-2000h-6 Title 1X, 1972 Education Act Amendments

COURT DECISIONS

Hartzell v. Connell, (1984) 35 Cal. 3d 899

Management Resources:

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION PUBLICATIONS

Pupil Fees, Deposits, and Other Charges, Fiscal Management Advisory 12-02, April 24, 2013
CALIFORNIA TASK FORCE REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE

Compact on Educational Opportunity for Military Children: Preliminary Final Report, March
2009

COMMISSION ON TEACHER CREDENTIALING PUBLICATIONS

Information on Assembly Bill 346 Concerning the Activity Supervisor Clearance Certificate
(ASCC), Coded Correspondence 10-11, July 20, 2010

WEB SITES

CSBA: http://www.csba.org

California Association of Directors of Activities: http://www.cadal.org

California Department of Education: http://www.cde.ca.gov

California Interscholastic Federation: http://www.cifstate.org

Commission on Teacher Credentialing: http://www.ctc.ca.gov
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Gold Trail Union SD

Administrative Regulation
Extracurricular And Cocurricular Activities

AR 6145
Instruction

Definitions

For purposes of applying eligibility criteria for student participation, extracurricular and
cocurricular activities shall be defined as follows: (Education Code 35160.5)

1. Extracurricular activities are not part of the regular school curriculum, are not graded, do
not offer credit, do not take place during classroom time, and have all of the following
characteristics:

a. The program is supervised or financed by the school district.

b. Students participating in the program represent the school district.

C. Students exercise some degree of freedom in the selection, planning, or control of the
program.

d. The program includes both preparation for performance and performance before an

audience or spectators.

2. Cocurricular activities are programs that may be associated with the curriculum in a
regular classroom.

An activity is not an extracurricular or cocurricular activity if either of the following conditions
applies: (Education Code 35160.5)

1. It is a teacher-graded or required program or activity for a course which satisfies the
entrance requirements for admission to the California State University or the University of
California.

(cf. 6143 - Courses of Study)

2. It is a program that has as its primary goal the improvement of academic or educational
achievement of students.

Eligibility Requirements

The grade point average (GPA) used to determine eligibility for extracurricular and cocurricular



activities shall be based on grades of the last previous grading period during which the student
attended class at least a majority of the time. If a student was not in attendance for all, or a
majority of, the grading period due to absences excused by the school for reasons such as serious
illness or injury, approved travel, or work, the GPA used to determine eligibility shall be the
grading period immediately prior to the excluded grading period(s). (Education Code 35160.5)

(cf. 5113 - Absences and Excuses)

When a student becomes ineligible to participate in extracurricular or cocurricular activities in
the upcoming grading period, or when he/she is subject to probation, the principal or designee
shall provide written notice to the student and his/her parent/guardian.

Supervision

All extracurricular activities conducted under the name or auspices of a district school or any
class or organization of the school, regardless of where the activities are held, shall be under the
direct supervision of certificated employees. (5 CCR 5531)

Any noncertificated person working with students in a district-sponsored extracurricular student
activity program shall possess an Activity Supervisor Clearance Certificate from the
Commission on Teacher Credentialing or shall have cleared a Department of Justice and Federal
Bureau of Investigation criminal background check prior to beginning his/her duties, in
accordance with BP 4127/4227/4327 - Temporary Athletic Team Coaches. (Education Code
49024)

(cf. 1240 - Volunteer Assistance)
(cf. 4127/4227/4327 - Temporary Athletic Team Coaches)
(cf. 4212.5 - Criminal Record Check)

Regulation ~ GOLD TRAIL UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
approved: March 7, 2013  Placerville, California



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM 15
DISCUSSION ITEM: Administrative Reports

BACKGROUND

S. Lyons, superintendent, will report on activities relevant to District and Sutter’s Mill School
business.

B. Holler, principal, will report on activities relevant to Gold Trail School business.
A. Harte, CBO, will be available to answer question relevant to financial business.

Board members will report on activities relevant to District business.

ATTACHMENTS
» Current Enrollment Report
BUDGETED
M NA O Yes O No O Cost Analysis Follows
RECOMMENDATION

No action needed.

NOTES



Enroliment Report
Historical, Current Projection

2 3 4 5 6 8 10
1995-96 666 663 666 666 668 663 657 658 657 656
1996-97 694 695 694 696 695 691 695 694 700 698
1997-98 702 698 700 703 710 712 709 707 703 705
1998-99 662 655 663 661 656 650 660 658 668 667
1999-00 650 655 663 652 651 653 669 670 664 667
2000-01 652 659 656 654 656 663 665 664 664 662
2001-02 644 648 645 654 649 651 653 649 652 649
2002-03 635 645 648 662 659 651 653 658 659 665
2003-04 604 608 608 608 603 602 602 606 607 606
2004-05 550 555 556 552 555 553 553 557 557 557
2005-06 538 545 543 549 557 551 554 554 556 556
2006-07 552 549 541 546 546 546 546 542 542 540
2007-08 538 543 552 557 558 563 561 561 566 558
2008-09 544 547 543 540 537 539 551 550 550 553
2009-10 545 543 539 538 540 546 549 548 551 551
2010-11 542 545 542 549 550 548 545 547 551 551
2011-12 546 544 544 542 547 551 556 556 553 555
2012-13 574 570 574 582 584 588 594 596 598 596
2013-14 602 599 601 603 605 605 610 608 610 606
2014-15 632 635 647 644 648 659 657 654 655 646
2015-16 635 636 640 639 644 647 658 661 662 666
2016-17 679 685 687 686 686 688 690 700 700 702
2017-18 707 709 712 715 716 717 717 720 714 713
2018-19 660 661 657 662 663 661 664 667 671 676
2019-20 652 652 655 656 654 660 663
2018-19 v 2019-20 Enrollment
| 680
670
660 A
L 650 A A X
640
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
— =@ 2018-19 Ae=2019-20
| \
2019-2020 Enrollment this month
TK 28 4 62
K 71 5 71
1 73 6 67
2 62 7 79
3 62 8 88
Total 296 Total 367
District Total Enrollment 663




Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM:
Closed Session

16. CLOSED SESSION OPEN HEARING

Members of the public may take this opportunity to comment on Closed Session agenda
items.

17. CLOSED SESSION
The Board will adjourn to Closed Session pursuant to Government Code 54957. Closed Session
attendants: Board Members, superintendent.

1 PERSONNEL
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
Title: Superintendent

The Board will review the Superintendent's progress toward meeting established goals. (BP
2140)

NOTES

The Brown Act and Education Code delineate the circumstances under which a legislative body of a
local agency may meet in closed session and limits legislative bodies to the types of closed sessions
identified under Government Code 54962. The Brown Act and Education Code authorize closed
sessions for the following:

Real Property Transactions

Pending litigation

Joint Powers Agency (“JPA”) issues

Public security

Personnel exception

Collective Bargaining

Student Discipline

Assessment Instruments

o DA R b~



Gold Trail Union School District
Supplemental Information
Regular Meeting of the Board: March 12, 2020

AGENDA ITEM 18.0
Reconvene Public Session and Closed Session Disclosure

If Vote Taken in Closed Session

ACTION | Moved | Seconded

O Approved as is

O Not approved

O Amended to read.:

Voted Aye Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Voted Nay Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Abstained Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Absent Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander

AGENDA ITEM 19.0
Future Meetings

Date: Thursday, April 2,2020 Time: 6:00 p.m. Location: Gold Trail School Library
Agenda Items for that meeting may include but are not limited to:
Board Policies, Administrative Regulations and Board Bylaws Updates (Monthly)
District Fees Adjustment, If Applicable
Library Media Center Program Evaluation (Annual)
Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) Update
Physical Fitness Test District and School Summary (Annual)
Reduction of Classified Services, If Applicable
School Site Council Plans and Budgets (Annual)
Williams Act Uniform Complaint Procedures Quarterly Report
Requests may be made at this time for items to be placed on a future agenda.

AGENDA ITEM:

Adjournment

ACTION | Moved | Seconded

O Approved as is

O Not approved

U Amended to read:

Voted Aye Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Voted Nay Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Abstained Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
Absent Bauer Barbieri Hennike Howser Lander
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